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Executive Summary
An annual release since 1975, Crime in Maryland reports crime statistics provided by 

Maryland law enforcement agencies to the Maryland Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) Program 
under the Maryland Department of State Police.  Crime in Maryland details crime incidents, 
clearance rates, arrests, law enforcement officers killed or assaulted, and law enforcement 
employee data.  The Maryland UCR Program was developed to report crime in Maryland to the 
National UCR Program administered by the Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI).  The Maryland UCR Program has evolved to collect data on domestic 
violence, hate bias, and carjacking incidents and arrests.  Reports and statistics pertaining to 
hate bias incidents and their associated arrests are released in a separate Maryland Department 
of State Police publication. 

Effective January 1, 2021, the FBI mandated a change in crime reporting from the 
Summary Reporting System (SRS) to the National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS).  
The move to NIBRS is designed to improve the quality and quantity of crime data collected by 
law enforcement agencies across the United States.  NIBRS requires more detailed information 
about each reported incident, including data on victims, offenders, and the circumstances of the 
crime. 

Unlike the SRS, which only required reporting of the most serious offense in a given 
incident, NIBRS mandates reporting of all offenses committed during an incident. NIBRS also 
requires data on more types of crimes than the SRS, such as human trafficking and animal 
cruelty. The adoption of NIBRS will provide law enforcement agencies with a more complete and 
accurate picture of crime patterns and trends, enabling them to develop more effective crime 
prevention strategies. 

In 2021 the Maryland UCR Program along with several Maryland law enforcement 
agencies transitioned to NIBRS.  The Maryland UCR Program and the FBI continue to provide 
training and guidance to support the agencies transition from SRS to NIBRS.  During this 
transition period and until all agencies are reporting NIBRS, there will be both SRS and NIBRS 
reporting in Maryland.  

Under SRS the National UCR Program collects information on crimes that have been 
selected as an index to represent crime in the United States.  These index crimes are murder, 
rape, robbery, aggravated assault, breaking or entering, larceny-theft, and motor vehicle theft. 
Although not an index crime, data on the crime of arson is also collected.  Under NIBRS, more 
crimes are reported and categorized differently as Group A incidents are grouped by crimes 
against person, property, or society. 

During the SRS to NIBRS transition period, the data within the Maryland UCR Program 
publications will be compiled separately and captured in separate sections.  The details of crimes 
and the counting of the crimes are different.  To maintain a statewide summary of crime, crime-
level data from NIBRS was converted into SRS data to provide a statewide and county-based 
counts of crime.  The counts within the section starting on page 11 are an accumulation of both 
SRS and NIBRS reporting using the hierarchy rules of SRS.  Counts within these tables will not 
correlate with the total counts from SRS and NIBRS sections combined due to the lack of 
hierarchy rules within NIBRS data. 

Summarizing statewide crime trends, using the SRS hierarchy rules, there were 149,477 
total crime incidents reported in 2024 compared to 150,766 in 2023.  The crime index total 



changed -0.9 percent in 2024 when compared to 2023.  Violent crime changed -2.5 percent.  The 
violent crime group consists of murder, rape, robbery, and aggravated assault.  Property crime 
changed -0.5 percent.  The composition of the property crime group is breaking or entering, 
larceny-theft, and motor vehicle theft.  The summary for the 2024 index crimes is as follows: 

 Murder - 11.8% Breaking or Entering - 2.7%
 Rape    + 1.4% Larceny-Theft + 4.8%
 Robbery - 4.5% Motor Vehicle Theft - 18.7%
 Aggravated Assault - 1.8%

SRS and NIBRS report arrests in the same manner.  Both systems report one crime per 
arrest.  The following arrest data is a sum of both arrest sections in the publication.  There were 
117,831 arrests reported in 2024 compared to 103,851 in 2023.  Arrests changed 13.5 percent 
in 2024 when compared to 2023.  Of the total arrests, 105,341 were adults and 12,451 were 
juveniles.  There were 39 arrests that did not report an age. When compared to adult and juvenile 
arrests in 2023 this is a change of 14.1 percent and a change of 7.8 percent respectively.  
Arrests for drug offenses totaled 7,334 in 2024.  This is a -14.5 percent change when 
compared to drug offense arrests reported in 2023.  In 2024, 12,312 persons were arrested 
for driving under the influence.  This is a 4.0 percent change when compared to driving 
under the influence arrests reported in 2023.   

Zero Maryland law enforcement officers died in the line of duty in 2024.  There were 2,597 
Maryland law enforcement officers assaulted in 2024.  This represents an -0.2 percent change 
over similar assaults reported in 2023 and equates to 17.5 percent of full-time law enforcement 
officers employed in Maryland. 

In 2024, there was a -1.2 percent change in the number of full-time law enforcement 
officers in Maryland.  There were 14,848 full-time law enforcement officers in 2024 compared to 
15,035 in 2023.  This equated to 2.4 full-time law enforcement officers per 1,000 of population. 
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INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND

The Maryland Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) Program is one component of the Maryland's 
Criminal Justice Information System (CJIS).  It establishes a method to collect, evaluate and 
process uniform statistical data on statewide crime.  The Maryland UCR Program provides a 
means to consolidate the relevant data into a statewide report that can be provided to state, 
local and federal government agencies.  

The counterpart of the Maryland UCR Program is the National UCR Program which is under the 
direction of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).  The National UCR Program resulted 
from a need for a uniform compilation of crime statistics nationwide.  Uniform Crime Reports 
were first collected in 1930 after being developed by a committee of the International 
Association of Chiefs of Police (IACP).  The IACP continues to serve in an advisory capacity to 
the FBI in the current operation of the program.

Crime statistics voluntarily submitted by individual law enforcement agencies from all 50 states 
are presented annually in the FBI’s publication entitled Crime in the United States.

NATIONAL UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM

MARYLAND UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM

The FBI has actively assisted individual states in the development of state UCR Programs 
compatible with the National Program.  Maryland took advantage of this assistance in 1972 and 
was able to develop its own program by 1975.

The Maryland UCR Program became operational January 1, 1975. The Program consists of the 
uniform classification, review, compilation and analysis of crime statistics reported by all law 
enforcement agencies of the state pursuant to the guidelines and regulations prescribed by law.

The responsibility and authority for the collection and dissemination of UCR data is assigned to 
the Maryland Department of State Police in accordance with Public Safety Article, Section 2, 
Subsection 307 and 308, of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

SUMMARY REPORTING SYSTEM

The National UCR Summary Program is a system that collects data on crime rates and trends 
in the United States. It is maintained by the FBI and provides statistics on various crimes such 
as murder, assault, burglary, and robbery. Law enforcement agencies across the country 
submit data to the National UCR Summary Program, which is then used to produce annual 
reports and analyze crime patterns. The National UCR Summary Program is important for 
tracking changes in crime rates, identifying areas where additional resources may be needed, 
and informing policy decisions related to law enforcement and public safety.
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NATIONAL INCIDENT BASED REPORTING SYSTEM

The National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS), is a system used by law enforcement 
agencies in the United States for collecting and reporting crime data. Unlike the previous 
Summary Reporting System (SRS), which only records the most serious offense per incident, 
NIBRS captures information on each individual crime that occurs within a single incident.

NIBRS was developed by the FBI in partnership with state and local law enforcement agencies, 
and it is designed to provide more detailed and comprehensive information about crimes and 
victims than SRS. The data collected through NIBRS includes information such as the nature of 
the offense, the location and time of the incident, victim and offender characteristics, and arrest 
information.

As recommended by law enforcement partners and approved by the FBI, the National UCR 
Program retired the SRS and transitioned to a NIBRS only data collection on January 1, 2021*.  
The Maryland UCR Program has developed the NIBRS repository which was made available to 
all participating agencies beginning January 1, 2021.  Agencies are transitioning their local 
records management systems to report NIBRS data.  While in this transition period, data is 
collected in two very different systems.  The Maryland UCR Program has performed some 
translations for reporting counts of Part I crimes in the SRS based methodology.

* In 2023 the FBI reinstated Summary Reporting to ensure they were getting complete data from States that were
not reporting NIBRS.
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PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES

In keeping with the recommendation of the President’s Commission on Law Enforcement and  
Administration of Justice, the Maryland UCR Program was planned for eventual growth into a 
complete and integrated offender based Criminal Justice Information System.  Under the 
Program, each offender arrested in Maryland is tracked through the entire criminal justice 
system from time of arrest, through the courts, to the correctional system where their exit 
(parole, expiration of sentence, etc.) is recorded.  In this manner, a complete “criminal history” 
on individual offenders is available for use by the police, courts and correctional agencies in 
Maryland.  In addition, statistical data derived from the CJIS Program provides assistance in 
determining the overall efficiency of the Criminal Justice System in Maryland and will make 
effective management studies possible.

The fundamental objectives of the Maryland UCR Program are:

1. Inform the Governor, legislature, other governmental officials and the public on
the nature, magnitude and trends of crime in Maryland.

2. Provide law enforcement administrators with crime based statistics for
administrative and operational use.

3. Provide base data and statistics to measure the workload and effectiveness of
Maryland’s Criminal Justice System.

4. Provide base data and statistics to measure the effects of prevention and
deterrence programs.

5. Provide base data and statistics for research to improve the efficiency,
effectiveness and performance of criminal justice agencies.

6. Provide base data to assist in the assessment of social and other causes of
crime for the development of theories of criminal behavior.

7. Provide the FBI with complete UCR data to be included in the national crime
reports.
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REPORTING PROCEDURES

Under the Maryland UCR Program, law enforcement agencies submit specified Uniform Crime 
Reports.  The necessary information for each of the required reports is gathered from each 
agency’s record of complaints, investigations and arrests.

For SRS reporting agencies, crime data and information is submitted to the Maryland UCR 
Program monthly by state, county and municipal law enforcement agencies on the number of 
offenses known to them in the following crime categories:

1. Criminal Homicide
2. Forcible Rape
3. Robbery
4. Assault
5. Breaking or Entering
6. Larceny-Theft
7. Motor Vehicle Theft
8. Arson*

The count of offenses is taken from the record of complaints received by law enforcement 
agencies.  This information comes from victims, witnesses, and other sources which are 
discovered by law enforcement during their daily operations.  Complaints determined by 
subsequent investigation to be unfounded are eliminated from the count.  The resulting number 
of “actual offenses known to law enforcement agencies” in these crime categories are reported 
regardless of local prosecution policies, whether or not an arrest was made or stolen property 
was recovered or any other considerations.

Reported offenses are recorded by the municipality and county in which they occur.  Municipal 
law enforcement agencies report those crimes which occur within their municipalities.  County 
agencies report those crimes which occur in the counties outside the cities.

A supplemental report is also submitted each month showing the value of stolen and recovered 
property, the type of property and the type of offense within a crime category in which it was 
taken.  This report also shows the number of stolen vehicles recovered locally and by other 
jurisdictions.  In addition, each agency reports the number of persons arrested by them or other 
agencies for crimes which have occurred within their jurisdiction.  The arrest report also shows 
the age, sex and race of those arrested and the disposition of juveniles by the arresting agency.  
Additional information is submitted on homicides, domestically related crimes, officer assaults, 
and "carjackings" regarding the victim and offender information, weapons used, circumstances, 
etc.  In addition, police employee data is collected on an annual basis.

Crime coding changes that occur after an incident is initially reported may not be reflected in 
this report.  

Since January 1, 2021 the Maryland UCR Program has begun to accept NIBRS data. This data 
can be submitted on a more regular basis to the Maryland UCR Program as well as be updated 
by the local agencies.  Additional crimes were added to the reporting requirements as well as 
more detailed incident information.  Agencies who are submitting NIBRS data can be found in 
the NIBRS section of this publication as well as additional information regarding methodology.

* Monthly arson reports are submitted for law enforcement agencies by the Office of the State Fire 
Marshal and designated county agencies to the Maryland UCR Program.
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REVIEW PROCESS

A major concern in the collection of crime statistics for law enforcement agencies throughout 
the state is the uniformity and accuracy of data received.  Program aides, such as guides and 
instructional classes, do not necessarily guarantee the accuracy of the reports submitted by the 
contributors, therefore, additional controls are necessary.

For SRS agencies, each report received by the UCR section is recorded, examined and 
reviewed for mathematical accuracy and reasonableness.  The review process includes 
numerous checks to ensure the validity of information.  The elimination of duplicate reporting by 
individual contributors receives particular attention.  Minor errors are corrected by telephone 
contact with the contributors, while substantial variations and errors are adjusted through 
personal contacts.  The personal contacts are invaluable to the accuracy and quality of 
reporting.   

For NIBRS agencies all incidents are submitted electronically to the Maryland UCR Program 
NIBRS repository, which applies validation rules and rejected if not met. Agencies can not 
submit reports that do not pass the validation at the Maryland UCR Program level.  Data 
submitted to the Maryland UCR Program is regularly submitted to the FBI where an additional 
validation check is performed.  In order for data to be used in any UCR publication, it must have 
been accepted by both the Maryland UCR Program and the FBI.

Field Records Representatives are engaged in a constant educational effort by revisiting UCR 
definitions and the classifying and scoring process with the contributor. These contacts provide 
a vital link toward ensuring accuracy for the Maryland UCR Program. 

POPULATION DATA

The computation of crime rates, as they appear in this report by municipality, county and state, 
are based on the latest available population estimates for the year.  These population estimates 
are provided by the FBI through the cooperation and assistance of the United States Bureau of 
Census. 

LIMITATIONS OF A UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM

Information currently collected by the Maryland UCR Program is generally the same as that 
gathered by the National UCR Program, and the methods of classifying and scoring offenses 
and arrests are the same.  This readily enables comparisons with other states and with the 
nation, as a whole, however, there are limitations to the information collected which should be 
clearly understood before any conclusions are drawn from the UCR data presented in this 
report.

The National UCR Program has transitioned from summary reporting to incident reporting.  
With the new standard of crime reporting, Maryland is in a transition period as some agencies 
have implemented the incident-based reporting and others are still in the process.  As the 
transition occurs, the incident-based data is compiled in a section of this publication for the 
NIBRS agencies and a comparison of year to year data is not complete.  Users should use 
caution extrapolating numbers and crime rates from each section of the publication.  Not all 
agencies within a county or region will be represented in one or the other reporting type.  
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The following agencies reported SRS data for part of the year and NIBRS data the other part of 
the year:

Agency Name NIBRS Effective Date
There were no agencies reporting partial NIBRS data.

The Ridgely Police Department was dissolved in 2024. The only data submitted by this agency
was for January 2024 and is included in this publication.

Any agency, county and region comparisons reflect the reduced data submitted in SRS and 
NIBRS by those agencies.  More information regarding the transition and methodology of the 
NIBRS data can be found under the NIBRS reporting section.

The main goal of the National UCR Program is to furnish police administrators with a measure 
of their activities and operational effectiveness as indicated by the number of reported offenses, 
arrests, clearances, etc.

A first step in the control of crime is to ascertain the true dimensions of the problem; however, 
statistics gathered by the SRS, measures neither the real incidence of crime nor the full amount 
of economic loss to victims.  Until 2021, the Maryland UCR Program only collected uniform 
crime data under SRS, therefore, not all crimes occurring in one incident are captured. 
Information regarding number of offenses, clearances, value and type of property stolen and 
recovered are collected only for the eight Part I offenses.  For Part II offenses, the only 
information submitted is the number of arrests for these crimes.  Consequently, there is no 
record of the actual number of Part II offenses occurring, nor is there a calculation made for 
property loss.  NIBRS looks to fix these shortcomings within the SRS data by collecting 
incident-based data.  Additional crimes are collected and more detailed information for each 
incident is collected as well.  The Maryland UCR Program has developed a NIBRS repository 
which began collecting other agency data January 1, 2021.   As agencies transition to NIBRS, 
the ability to provide more detailed crime data will become available. Interactive dashboards are 
available on the Maryland Department of State Police website https://mdsp.maryland.gov to 
analyze and review the NIBRS data.

In SRS the Crime Index does not explicitly consider the varying degrees of seriousness of its 
seven components (excluding arson).  Each crime receives the same weight as it is added to 
the index; consequently, an auto theft is counted the same as a murder and an aggravated 
assault is weighed equally with an attempted breaking or entering.  Any review of crime must 
consider the volume, rate and trend of each offense that comprises the index and the 
relationship between these seven crimes.*  Rates in the NIBRS section of this publication takes 
into account all reported Group A offenses.

The Maryland and National UCR Programs are designed to measure offenses committed and 
persons arrested.  Difficulties can arise if this distinction is not kept clearly in mind.  Crimes 
relate to events and arrests relate to persons.  Unlike traffic violations where there is usually 
one event, violation and offender, a single criminal act can involve several crimes, offenders 
and victims.  Relating specific crimes to a criminal or offense to evaluate characteristics of 
those arrested is generally beyond the scope of the SRS.  NIBRS collects all crimes, victims, 
offenders and arrests within each incident.  This enables more detailed information at an 
incident level.
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Juvenile crime and arrest statistics can be an area of misinterpretation.  The degree of juvenile 
involvement in cleared offenses is often misunderstood because the juvenile clearance 
indicator is recorded only when juveniles are exclusively involved.  When both adults and 
juveniles are subjects in a clearance, the juvenile participation is not reported under UCR 
guidelines.

*Arson is not used at this time in computing the Crime Index.
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Statewide 
Crime Trends 
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Crime
Index

Violent Crime

Murder

Rape

Robbery

Aggravated
Assault

Property Crime

Breaking or
Entering

Larceny

MV Theft

123,439 115,913 127,557
150,766 149,477

24,964 26,141 26,564
28,321 27,602

573
649 601

525 463

1,891

2,318
2,055 2,100 2,130

7,240 6,786 7,118
8,116 7,748

15,260
16,388 16,790 17,580 17,261

98,475 89,772 100,993
122,445 121,875

14,927

10,914 11,237 11,236 10,932

72,865 67,713
77,737 87,254 91,469

10,683 11,145 12,019
23,955 19,474

Crime Trends

-18.7%

4.8%

-2.7%

-0.5%

-1.8%

-4.5%

1.4%

-11.8%

-2.5%

-0.9%

% Change

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Crime Rate

Violent Crime
Rate

Murder Rate

Rape Rate

Robbery Rate

Agg Assault
Rate

Property
Crime Rate

Breaking or
Entering Rate

Larceny Rate

MV Theft Rate

2,038.4 1,880.1 2,069.2
2,413.7 2,386.6

412.2 424.0 430.9
453.4 440.7

9.5 10.5 9.7
8.4 7.4

31.2

37.6
33.3 33.6 34.0

119.6
110.1 115.5

129.9 123.7

252.0
265.8 272.4 281.4 275.6

1,626.1 1,456.1 1,638.3
1,960.3 1,945.9

246.5

177.0 182.3 179.9 174.5

1,203.2 1,098.3
1,261.0 1,396.9 1,460.4

176.4 180.8 195.0
383.5 310.9

Crime Rates per 100,000 Population

-72.6

63.5

-5.3

-14.4

-5.9

-6.2

0.4

-1.0

-12.7

-27.1

Rate Change

Statewide 5 Year Crime Trends
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
5 Year
Average

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's County

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 11

1

3

8

1

4

1

1

117

25

0

8

8

1

6

3

11

5

2

0

2

36

285

20

3

16

1

3

5

1

4

1

2

121

20

0

12

9

1

7

0

5

6

4

0

2

30

197

14

2

11

0

2

8

3

4

1

0

121

29

0

4

12

1

6

0

15

5

1

0

3

29

244

21

5

15

3

3

12

1

5

1

0

117

23

1

5

7

0

5

7

11

11

1

0

2

34

319

16

2

15

2

4

7

2

2

1

1

133

34

0

11

6

1

5

4

8

4

1

1

0

53

329

21

4

0

1

3

8

0

7

0

0

93

18

0

7

5

2

9

3

16

1

5

0

1

33

334

26

1

Murder by County

State Total 562463525601649573

* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
5 Year
Average

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's County

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 43

31

37

45

19

36

8

14

265

374

4

67

67

6

66

9

45

46

29

8

13

350

320

168

29

44

27

25

42

13

55

7

25

278

369

3

62

49

5

83

12

39

65

27

10

14

328

339

192

17

55

32

49

41

21

26

8

12

274

368

2

70

78

8

70

13

31

52

24

12

13

338

285

179

39

53

34

30

45

15

33

7

8

244

336

6

87

73

3

68

4

49

66

24

7

8

346

289

185

35

61

31

48

47

33

43

10

18

281

426

4

66

99

8

67

8

59

30

36

4

13

388

363

138

37

3

31

32

49

14

24

7

8

250

370

3

48

34

8

41

7

47

18

36

7

15

348

324

148

19

Rape by County

State Total 2,0992,1302,1002,0552,3181,891

* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
5 Year
Average

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's County

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 6

20

71

96

10

26

9

4

1,648

569

6

131

67

1

66

28

100

40

12

6

11

805

3,297

342

30

5

10

61

115

11

25

12

2

1,844

633

1

165

66

0

61

28

102

51

10

5

6

828

3,289

393

25

13

13

64

98

14

22

9

4

2,121

709

2

140

67

1

77

25

109

44

7

12

15

848

3,336

336

30

5

24

84

80

6

15

6

5

1,536

554

11

120

67

1

63

17

109

36

9

4

8

756

3,251

322

29

4

15

55

104

8

29

10

1

1,442

488

10

93

73

2

59

35

86

34

17

2

12

713

3,167

302

25

5

39

91

84

9

38

9

8

1,299

460

6

137

61

1

68

35

96

37

19

7

13

878

3,441

357

42

Robbery by County

State Total 7,4027,7488,1167,1186,7867,240

* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
5 Year
Average

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's County

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 289

139

392

383

65

199

77

53

1,789

1,023

18

260

424

25

472

122

399

261

263

62

109

2,669

5,633

1,393

137

312

105

378

330

70

223

81

40

1,891

1,082

10

270

462

9

537

76

446

298

274

57

135

2,900

5,493

1,690

92

287

127

434

417

63

177

95

37

2,018

1,104

25

281

492

15

540

113

449

290

443

82

95

2,529

5,973

1,383

111

334

133

394

437

38

186

71

48

1,720

946

19

295

476

16

533

120

380

246

281

55

112

2,534

5,883

1,404

129

283

166

386

395

70

265

82

61

1,799

1,072

17

251

377

32

420

137

338

253

188

68

94

2,815

5,437

1,200

182

230

163

370

336

86

146

56

78

1,519

912

17

205

311

53

330

162

381

216

127

49

111

2,566

5,381

1,286

169

Aggravated Assault by County

State Total 16,65617,26117,58016,79016,38815,260

* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
5 Year
Average

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's County

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 15

138

242

355

55

186

69

55

1,519

1,278

31

377

216

60

293

112

195

226

140

65

56

1,812

3,309

831

212

17

105

228

324

49

171

67

52

1,508

1,354

16

433

177

52

308

90

182

205

130

48

38

1,502

2,883

796

197

9

110

259

323

63

168

55

43

1,475

1,403

23

418

186

41

373

91

153

214

125

77

41

1,553

3,082

751

200

18

148

242

364

35

153

58

66

1,435

1,230

31

404

217

78

289

126

181

222

135

70

39

1,393

3,307

824

172

12

137

228

402

59

188

84

58

1,461

1,101

53

286

265

65

253

120

202

238

148

66

64

1,353

3,159

733

179

19

189

253

362

71

249

82

57

1,715

1,300

32

346

234

66

243

131

257

253

164

65

99

3,258

4,116

1,053

313

Breaking or Entering by County

State Total 11,84910,93211,23611,23710,91414,927

* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
5 Year
Average

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's County

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 328

998

1,256

1,355

352

960

229

300

12,596

13,143

115

3,582

1,819

165

2,085

530

1,497

1,345

1,149

286

477

14,011

12,576

7,503

751

412

916

1,279

1,412

408

1,046

248

349

14,628

14,915

126

4,215

2,055

158

2,168

424

1,310

1,223

1,335

267

467

17,254

14,762

9,329

763

440

924

1,190

1,253

407

844

230

348

13,958

14,481

109

4,095

2,064

155

2,444

491

1,490

1,296

1,253

273

407

16,108

14,746

7,413

835

318

1,110

1,163

1,399

318

678

260

285

12,054

12,456

134

3,544

1,902

164

2,204

597

1,534

1,515

1,164

301

478

13,514

12,223

7,778

644

266

957

1,288

1,433

336

1,038

176

250

10,774

11,466

114

3,058

1,634

133

1,739

561

1,481

1,314

1,017

276

460

11,573

9,727

6,057

585

203

1,085

1,360

1,277

290

1,194

231

267

11,564

12,397

91

3,000

1,441

215

1,870

579

1,669

1,377

974

313

574

11,608

11,423

6,937

926

Larceny-Theft by County

State Total 79,40891,46987,25477,73767,71372,865

* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
5 Year
Average

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's County

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 61

35

91

197

18

74

16

19

5,244

1,652

6

487

156

11

132

64

232

148

55

25

47

1,600

4,153

888

44

71

36

99

238

22

79

12

19

6,924

2,196

8

804

167

9

156

44

323

177

50

25

56

2,195

4,375

1,341

48

84

39

106

262

24

105

25

15

8,546

2,317

11

697

192

7

176

92

276

150

71

30

50

2,427

7,138

1,080

35

70

42

70

172

13

45

15

23

4,246

1,247

4

398

118

6

97

51

153

123

47

30

38

1,080

3,128

766

37

59

31

89

180

25

56

14

19

3,541

1,361

4

285

173

21

121

70

206

165

57

20

39

942

2,996

628

43

21

28

93

133

7

86

13

19

2,961

1,137

3

250

131

12

110

65

203

125

48

18

53

1,354

3,128

626

59

Motor Vehicle Theft by County

State Total 15,45519,47423,95512,01911,14510,683

* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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Baltimore City Baltimore City Sheriff's Office

Caroline County Ridgely Police Department

Cecil County Rising Sun Police Department

Kent County Rock Hall Police Department

Somerset County Somerset County Sheriff's Office

UMES Campus Police

Wicomico County Delmar Police Department

SUMMARY REPORTING AGENCIES
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SRS CRIME INDEX OFFENSES
The crime data in this section are actual offenses established by police investigations who are 
still reporting SRS crime data.  Agencies reporting NIBRS crime data are only within the NIBRS 
section of this publication.  Users should use caution when using the crime counts, rates, 
clearances, and arrests reported.  The reporting is not inclusive of all agency crime data within 
a region or county.

A total of 212 actual index offenses were reported to law enforcement agencies in Maryland 
during the calendar year 2024.  In this publication, the calculations for averages may not add to 
the total due to rounding.

An analysis of all index offenses by month in 2024 shows that June had the highest frequency 
of occurrence, and September had the lowest.

The crime index offenses are serious crimes by their nature, volume, or frequency of 
occurrence.  They are categorized as violent crimes, which includes murder, forcible rape, 
robbery, larceny-theft and motor vehicle theft.

VIOLENT CRIME

Violent crimes involve the element of personal confrontation between the perpetrator and the 
victim; consequently, they are considered more serious than property crimes because of their 
very nature.  These offenses accounted for 13.68 percent of the total Crime Index for 2024.

The number of property crimes reported during 2024 was more than 6.31 times greater than the 
number of violent crimes reported.  As a group, property crimes made up 86.32 percent of the 
total Crime Index in 2024.

PROPERTY CRIME

RATES

Crime Rates relate the incidence of crime to the resident population.  Many other factors which 
may contribute to the volume and type of crime in a given jurisdiction are not incorporated here 
but are shown in the section entitled “Crime Factors.”

In 2024, the SRS Crime Rate for Maryland was 3.38 victims for every 100,000 of population.

The 2024 SRS Crime Rate for the Violent Crime group was 0.46 victims per 100,000 
inhabitants. The SRS Property Crime group had a rate of 2.92 victims.
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CLEARANCES

For National UCR purposes, a clearance is reported by an agency when a known offender is 
charged in relationship to the reported offense or by exceptional means.  Exceptional means 
are instances where some element beyond police control precludes formal charges against the 
offender, such as the victim’s refusal or local prosecution's declination to prosecute because 
the subject is being prosecuted elsewhere for a crime committed in another jurisdiction.  The 
arrest of one person can clear several crimes or several persons may be arrested in the 
process of solving one crime.

Maryland law enforcement agencies cleared an average of 35.8 percent of all Index Offenses 
reported to them in 2024.

Violent Crimes recorded a 86.2 percent clearance rate in 2024.  The Property Crime group 
experienced a 27.9 percent clearance rate in 2024.

Considered individually, the 2024 Violent Crime clearance rate was determined to be 0.0* 
percent of the murders, 100.0 percent of the rapes, 0.0 percent of the robberies and 88.0 
percent of the aggravated assaults.  Property Crime clearance rates were 28.1 percent for 
breaking or entering, 27.0 percent for larceny-theft and 66.7 percent for motor vehicle theft.

The relatively high clearance rate for Violent Crimes as compared to Non-Violent Property 
Crimes is in part attributable to the volume difference between the two.  Property Crime volume 
is much greater than that of Violent Crime, and police investigation of Violent Crime is usually 
more intense.

JUVENILE CLEARANCES

A Juvenile Clearance is the clearance of an offense in which all of the offenders involved were 
under the age of 18.  If one of the offenders was over 18 years of age, the clearance of that 
offense is not considered a Juvenile Clearance.  In 2024, such Juvenile Clearances 
represented 26.3 percent of all clearances.

Juvenile Clearances in the Violent Crime category represented 28.0 percent of the total cleared 
in 2024. The clearance rates in Violent Crimes are: murder 0.0** percent, rape 66.7 percent, 
robbery 0.0** percent and aggravated assault 22.7 percent.

In the Property Crime category, clearances involving Juvenile offenders represented 25.5 
percent of the total cases cleared in 2024.  Clearance rates in Property Crimes are:  breaking or 
entering 28.1 percent, larceny-theft 27.0 percent and motor vehicle theft 66.7 percent.

STOLEN PROPERTY VALUES

The total value of Property Stolen during 2024 was $231,599.  Recovered Property amounted to 
$34,636 which is 15.0 percent of the total stolen, resulting in a $196,963 property loss to 
victims in Maryland during 2024. 

*During 2024, there were no reported crimes for this category.
**During 2024, there were no reported clearances for this category.
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MURDER
Murder and non-negligent manslaughter is the willful (non-negligent) killing of one human 
being by another.

VOLUME AND RATE

During 2024, a total of 0 murders were reported through summary reporting methods therefore 
no charts were generated for this section.
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RAPE
The FBI defines rape as penetration, no matter how slight, of the vagina or anus with any body 
part or object, or oral penetration by a sex organ of another person, without the consent of the 
victim.

VOLUME AND RATE

During 2024, 3 rapes were reported through summary reporting methods.  Rape accounted for 
10.3 percent of the violent crime and 1.4 percent of the crime index.  In 2024, there were 0.0 
rapes per 100,000 of population.

ANALYSIS OF SUMMARY REPORTING AGENCIES FOR RAPE

Under the category of rape, rape by force 
accounted for 66.7 percent of the total reported 
and 33.3 percent were attempt to rape.

In 2024, 100.0 percent of rapes were cleared 
with 66.7 percent of these clearances involving 
only juvenile offenders.

A total of 2 persons were arrested for rape 
during 2024.  A breakdown of persons arrested 
for rape is: 100.0 percent male; 0.0 percent 
female; 50.0 percent juvenile; 50.0 percent 
Black; 50.0 percent White; and 0.0 percent 
consisting of American Indian, Asian and 
Pacific Islander.

67%
Rapes

33%

Attempted
Rapes

Nature of Rapes
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ROBBERY
Robbery is the taking or attempting to take anything of value from the care, custody, or control 
of a person or persons by force or threat of force or violence and/or by putting the victim in fear.

VOLUME AND RATE

During 2024, there was 1 robbery offense reported through summary reporting methods.  
Robbery accounted for 3.4 percent of the violent crime and 0.5 percent of the crime index.  In 
2024, there were 0.0 robberies per 100,000 of population.

ANALYSIS OF SUMMARY REPORTING AGENCIES FOR ROBBERY

During 2024, 100.0 percent of the robberies 
were at a service station.  Of the total 
number of robberies committed, firearms 
accounted for 100.0 percent.

In 2024, 0 robberies were cleared with 0.0 
percent of these clearances involving 
only juvenile offenders.

A total of 0 persons were arrested for 
robbery during 2024.  A breakdown of persons 
arrested for robbery is: 0.0 percent male; 
0.0 percent female; 0.0 percent juvenile; 0.0 
percent Black; 0.0 percent White; and 0.0 
percent consisting of American Indian, Asian 
and Pacific Islander.

100%
Firearm

Robbery Weapons

Number of Offenses
Percent of 
Distribution Total Value

Highway 0 0.00% $0

Commercial House 0 0.00% $0

Service Station 1 100.00% $445

Convenience Store 0 0.00% $0

Residence 0 0.00% $0

Bank 0 0.00% $0

Miscellaneous 0 0.00% $0

Total 1 100.00% $445

DISTRIBUTION BY LOCATION
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AGGRAVATED ASSAULT
Aggravated assault is an unlawful attack by one person upon another for the purpose of 
inflicting severe or aggravated bodily injury.

VOLUME AND RATE

During 2024, a total of 25 aggravated assaults were reported through summary reporting 
methods.  Aggravated assaults accounted for 86.2 percent of the violent crime category and 
11.8 percent of the crime index.  In 2024, there were 0.4 aggravated assaults per 100,000 of 
population.

There were 213 simple assaults reported in 2024 for a total of 238 aggravated and simple 
assaults.

ANALYSIS OF SUMMARY REPORTING AGENCIES FOR ASSAULT

During 2024, 28.0 percent of the aggravated 
assaults were with firearms, 32.0 percent with 
a knife or cutting instrument, 8.0 percent with 
other weapons and 32.0 percent with personal 
weapons: hands, fist, feet, etc.

In 2024, 22 aggravated assaults were cleared 
with 22.7 percent of these clearances involving 
only juvenile offenders.

A total of 17 persons were arrested for 
aggravated assault during 2024.  A breakdown 
of persons arrested for aggravated assault is: 
52.9 percent male; 47.1 percent female; 41.2 
percent juvenile; 64.7 percent Black; 29.4 
percent White and 5.9 percent consisting of 
American Indian, Asian and Pacific Islander.

28%
Firearm

32%

Knife or
Cutting

Instrument

8%

Other
Weapons

32%

Personal
Weapons

Aggravated Assault Weapons
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BREAKING OR ENTERING
Breaking or entering is defined as the unlawful entry of a structure to commit a felony or a theft.

VOLUME AND RATE

During 2024, a total of 32 breaking or entering were reported through summary reporting 
methods.  Breaking or entering accounted for 17.5 percent of the property crime category and 
15.1 percent of the crime index.  In 2024, there were 0.5 breaking or entering offenses per 
100,000 of population.

ANALYSIS OF SUMMARY REPORTING AGENCIES FOR 
BREAKING OR ENTERING

During 2024, 28.1 percent of the breaking or 
entering offenses involved forcible entry, 68.8 
percent were unlawful entry without force and 
3.1 percent were reported as attempted 
forcible entry.  Residential offenses accounted 
for 90.6 percent of the total offenses while 9.4 
percent were non-residential.

In 2024, 9 breaking or entering offenses were 
cleared with 44.4 percent of these clearances 
involving only juvenile offenders.

A total of 8 persons were arrested for breaking 
or entering during 2024.  A breakdown of 
persons arrested for breaking or entering is: 
75.0 percent male; 25.0 percent female; 62.5 
percent juvenile; 87.5 percent Black; 12.5 
percent White; and 0.0 percent consisting of 
American Indian, Asian and Pacific Islander.

3%

Attempted
Forcible

Entry

28%

Forcible
Entry

69%

Unlawful
Entry - No

Force

Type of Breaking or Entering

Number of 
Offenses

Percent of 
Distribution Total Value

R
e
s
id

e
n

c
e

Night 6 PM - 6 AM 10 31.25% $4,481

Day 6 AM - 6 PM 3 9.38% $1,000

Unknown 16 50.00% $22,544

Total 29 90.63% $28,025

N
o

n
 R

e
s
id

e
n

c
e Night 6 PM - 6 AM 3 9.38% $900

Day 6 AM - 6 PM 0 0.00% $0

Unknown 0 0.00% $0

Total 3 9.38% $900

GRAND TOTAL 32 100.00% $28,925

PLACE AND TIME OF OCCURRENCE
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LARCENY-THEFT
Larceny-theft is the unlawful taking, carrying, leading, or riding away of property from the 
possession or constructive possession of another.

VOLUME AND RATE

During 2024, a total of 148 larceny-thefts were reported through summary reporting methods.    
Larceny-theft accounted for 80.9 percent of the property crime total and 69.8 percent of the 
crime index.  In 2024, there were 2.4 larceny-thefts per 100,000 of population.

The highest percentage of larceny-thefts 
reported was for shoplifting at 24.3 percent.  
Coin operated machines and pocket-
picking both accounted for the lowest 
percentage, 0.7 percent.

In 2024, 40 larceny-theft offenses were cleared 
with 20.0 percent of these clearances involving 
only juvenile offenders.

A total of 35 persons were arrested for larceny-
thefts during 2024. A breakdown of persons 
arrested for larceny-theft is: 77.1 percent 
male; 22.9 percent female; 17.1 percent 
juvenile; 31.4 percent Black; 68.7 percent 
White; and 0.0 percent consisting of 
American Indian, Asian and Pacific Islander.

22%
From Building

1%
Pocket-Picking

24%
Shoplifting

28%
All Other

3%

Auto Parts &
Accessories

4%
Bicycles

1%

Coin
Operated
Machine

16%
From Auto

Nature of Larceny-Theft

ANALYSIS OF SUMMARY REPORTING AGENCIES FOR LARCENY-THEFT

Number of 
Offenses

Percent 
Distribution Total Value

Pocket-Picking 1 0.68% $41

Purse Snatching 0 0.00% $0

Shoplifting 36 24.32% $5,505

From Auto 24 16.22% $34,483

Auto Parts & Accessories 5 3.38% $390

Bicycles 6 4.05% $2,243

From Building 33 22.30% $37,900

Coin Operated Machine 1 0.68% $1,000

All Other 42 28.38% $94,962

GRAND TOTAL 148 100.00% $176,524

NATURE OF LARCENY-THEFTS

2024 Crime in Maryland 36



MOTOR VEHICLE 
THEFT 

SUMMARY  
REPORTING 

2024 Crime in Maryland 37



MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT
Motor vehicle theft is defined as the theft or attempted theft of a motor vehicle.

VOLUME AND RATE

During 2024, there were 3 motor vehicle thefts reported through summary reporting methods.  
Motor vehicle thefts accounted for 1.6 percent of the property crime and 1.4 percent of the 
crime index.  In 2024, there were 0.0 motor vehicle thefts per 100,000 of population.

ANALYSIS OF SUMMARY REPORTING AGENCIES FOR
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT

100%
Auto

Motor Vehicle TheftDuring 2024, 100.0 percent of the motor 
vehicle thefts were automobiles, 0.0 percent 
were trucks and buses and 0.0 percent were 
other motor vehicles.  There were 3 recovered 
vehicles accounting for 100.0 percent of the 
total reported stolen.

In 2024, 2 motor vehicle thefts were cleared, 
with 50.0 percent of these clearances involving 
only juvenile offenders.

A total of 2 persons were arrested for motor 
vehicle theft during 2024.  A breakdown of 
persons arrested for motor vehicle theft is: 
100.0 percent male; 0.0 percent female; 50.0 
percent juvenile; 100.0 percent Black; 0.0 
percent White and 0.0 percent consisting of 
American Indian, Asian and Pacific Islander.

Law enforcement agencies reported a total 
value of $25,705 stolen in motor vehicle thefts.  
The value of recovered motor vehicles is 
$25,705 resulting in a loss of $0.
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ARSON
Arson is any willful or malicious burning or attempt to burn, with or without intent to defraud, a 
dwelling house, public building, motor vehicle or aircraft, personal property of another, etc.

VOLUME AND RATE
During 2024 there were 0 arsons reported through summary reporting methods therefore no 
charts were generated for this section.
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INDEX OFFENSE DATA

The tables contained within this section were designed to provide quick reference to statistical 
crime information relative to the different reporting areas of Maryland.

Data contained in this section are SRS reporting agencies only.  No agency that reported 
through NIBRS for the entire year will be included in this data.  This will include previous year 
data related to those agencies.  Rates are calculated off the summary data agencies only.  
Users are urged to use caution when using this section for crime rates and county totals due 
to the number of agencies moved to NIBRS reporting.

The tables are broken down by region. Within each region information is listed in county name 
sequence and is further detailed to show the activity experienced by individual law 
enforcement agencies. The general identifying descriptions which indicate the reporting areas 
are listed and defined as follows:

Regional Total - This line indicates the total activity of all the counties within the 
indicated region.

County Total - This line indicates the total activity of all reporting agencies within the 
indicated county.

Agency Total - This line indicates the total activity reported by the individual law
enforcement agency listed.  These include sheriff, county, and
municipal departments.  Sheriff and county departments may
include activity that occurred within the corporate limits of towns in that
county.
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There are five regions used in the Maryland Uniform Crime Reporting Program which are 
listed below:

Region I - Eastern Shore

Caroline County
Cecil County
Dorchester County
Kent County
Queen Anne’s County
Somerset County
Talbot County
Wicomico County
Worcester County

Region II - Southern Maryland

Calvert County
Charles County
St. Mary’s County

Region III - Western Maryland

Allegany County
Carroll County
Frederick County
Garrett County
Washington County

Region IV - Washington Metropolitan

Montgomery County
Prince George’s County

Region V - Baltimore Metropolitan

Anne Arundel County
Baltimore City
Baltimore County
Harford County
Howard County

Crime Rates for the individual agencies are not calculated in the following table because of 
overlapping jurisdictions in many cities of municipal, county and state law enforcement 
agencies. This table contains the offenses as reported by the individual agencies with crime 
rates for the county and region totals. 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME INDEX REPORT
TOTAL 

OFFENSE
TOTAL 

CLEARED
% 

CLEARED MURDER RAPE ROBBERY
AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTPOPULATION
CRIME 
RATE

Region 1

2023 618 277 44.8 0 9 15 106 86 367 35

2024 212 76 35.8 0 3 1 25 32 148 3

% CHANGE (66) (73) (20.0) 0 (67) (93) (76) (63) (60) (91)
 474,702

 473,623

 44.66

 130.48

 0.2 -65.77

     Caroline County

2023 40 15 37.5 0 1 3 13 5 17 1

2024 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

% CHANGE (98) (100) (100.0) 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (94) (100)

 34,687
 34,137  2.93

 115.32

(1.6) -97.46

          Greensboro Police Department

2023 25 5 20.0 0 0 0 8 5 12 0

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) 0

          Ridgely Police Department

2023 15 10 66.7 0 1 3 5 0 5 1

2024 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

% CHANGE (93) (100) (100.0) 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 (80) (100)

     Cecil County

2023 34 20 58.8 0 0 1 2 3 27 1

2024 21 18 85.7 0 0 0 3 0 18 0

% CHANGE (38) (10) 45.7 0 0 (100) 50 (100) (33) (100)

 109,421
 107,680  19.50

 31.07

(1.6) -37.24

          Rising Sun Police Department

2023 34 20 58.8 0 0 1 2 3 27 1

2024 21 18 85.7 0 0 0 3 0 18 0

% CHANGE (38) (10) 45.7 0 0 (100) 50 (100) (33) (100)

Region 1 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME INDEX REPORT
TOTAL 

OFFENSE
TOTAL 

CLEARED
% 

CLEARED MURDER RAPE ROBBERY
AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTPOPULATION
CRIME 
RATE

     Kent County

2023 158 94 59.5 0 2 2 25 23 100 6

2024 6 4 66.7 0 0 0 0 0 5 1

% CHANGE (96) (96) 12.1 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (95) (83)

 19,484
 19,615  30.59

 810.92

 0.7 -96.23

          Chestertown Police Department

2023 124 77 62.1 0 2 2 19 19 77 5

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

          Kent County Sheriff's Office

2023 30 13 43.3 0 0 0 6 4 19 1

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100)

          Rock Hall Police Department

2023 4 4 100.0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

2024 6 4 66.7 0 0 0 0 0 5 1

% CHANGE 50 0 (33.3) 0 0 0 0 0 25 NAN

     Somerset County

2023 342 131 38.3 0 6 8 61 46 198 23

2024 140 33 23.6 0 1 1 17 27 93 1

% CHANGE (59) (75) (38.5) 0 (83) (88) (72) (41) (53) (96)

 24,613
 25,352  552.22

 1,389.51

 3.0 -60.26

          Crisfield Police Department

2023 34 21 61.8 0 0 0 4 0 27 3

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) 0 0 0 (100) 0 (100) (100)

Region 1 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME INDEX REPORT
TOTAL 

OFFENSE
TOTAL 

CLEARED
% 

CLEARED MURDER RAPE ROBBERY
AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTPOPULATION
CRIME 
RATE

          Princess Anne Police Department

2023 180 84 46.7 0 0 5 43 31 89 12

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

          Somerset County Sheriff's Office

2023 91 19 20.9 0 6 2 10 10 56 7

2024 97 29 29.9 0 1 1 14 13 67 1

% CHANGE 7 53 43.2 0 (83) (50) 40 30 20 (86)

          UMES Campus Police

2023 37 7 18.9 0 0 1 4 5 26 1

2024 43 4 9.3 0 0 0 3 14 26 0

% CHANGE 16 (43) (50.8) 0 0 (100) (25) 180 0 (100)

     Wicomico County

2023 44 17 38.6 0 0 1 5 9 25 4

2024 44 21 47.7 0 2 0 5 5 31 1

% CHANGE 0 24 23.5 0 NAN (100) 0 (44) 24 (75)

 105,549
 106,577  41.28

 41.69

 1.0 -0.96

          Delmar Police Department

2023 44 17 38.6 0 0 1 5 9 25 4

2024 44 21 47.7 0 2 0 5 5 31 1

% CHANGE 0 24 23.5 0 NAN (100) 0 (44) 24 (75)

Region 1 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME INDEX REPORT
TOTAL 

OFFENSE
TOTAL 

CLEARED
% 

CLEARED MURDER RAPE ROBBERY
AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTPOPULATION
CRIME 
RATE

Region 2

2023 560 261 46.6 3 12 13 76 39 370 47

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
 389,789

 397,554

 0.00

 140.86

(2.0) -100.00

     Calvert County

2023 533 254 47.7 3 12 13 76 36 347 46

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

 104,447
 96,576  0.00

 510.31

(7.5) -100.00

          Calvert County Sheriff's Office

2023 533 254 47.7 3 12 13 76 36 347 46

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

     St. Mary's County

2023 27 7 25.9 0 0 0 0 3 23 1

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) 0 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100)

 120,757
 117,210  0.00

 22.36

(2.9) -100.00

          St. Mary's College of MD

2023 27 7 25.9 0 0 0 0 3 23 1

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) 0 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100)

Region 2 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME INDEX REPORT
TOTAL 

OFFENSE
TOTAL 

CLEARED
% 

CLEARED MURDER RAPE ROBBERY
AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTPOPULATION
CRIME 
RATE

Region 4

2023 52 0 0.0 0 0 3 9 4 33 3

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0.0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
 2,025,091

 2,027,022

 0.00

 2.57

(0.1) -100.00

     Prince George's County

2023 52 0 0.0 0 0 3 9 4 33 3

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0.0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

 975,370
 953,725  0.00

 5.33

(2.2) -100.00

          Bowie State University Campus Police

2023 52 0 0.0 0 0 3 9 4 33 3

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0.0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

Region 4 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME INDEX REPORT
TOTAL 

OFFENSE
TOTAL 

CLEARED
% 

CLEARED MURDER RAPE ROBBERY
AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTPOPULATION
CRIME 
RATE

Region 5

2023 1,311 243 18.5 9 21 66 216 69 825 105

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
 2,634,166

 2,611,489

 0.00

 50.20

 0.9 -100.00

     Anne Arundel County

2023 1,227 243 19.8 9 16 63 185 68 786 100

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

 597,265
 604,139  0.00

 205.44

 1.2 -100.00

          Annapolis Police Department

2023 1,227 243 19.8 9 16 63 185 68 786 100

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100.0) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

          Anne Arundel County Sheriff's Office

2023 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          General Services Police Department

2023 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

     Baltimore City

2023 84 0 0.0 0 5 3 31 1 39 5

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0.0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

 565,192
 566,632  0.00

 14.86

 0.3 -100.00

Region 5 

2024 Crime in Maryland 49



MARYLAND UCR CRIME INDEX REPORT
TOTAL 

OFFENSE
TOTAL 

CLEARED
% 

CLEARED MURDER RAPE ROBBERY
AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTPOPULATION
CRIME 
RATE

          Baltimore City Sheriff's Office

2023 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          General Services Police Department

2023 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          Morgan University Police

2023 84 0 0.0 0 5 3 31 1 39 5

2024 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0.0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

Region 5 
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ARREST DATA
The Maryland UCR Program requires the submission of monthly reports of persons arrested in 
the state.  Only agencies who are reporting SRS data are included within this section.  A record 
of arrest activity for both Part I and Part II crimes are received from state, county and municipal 
law enforcement agencies showing the age, sex and race of persons arrested.  Traffic arrests, 
except driving under the influence, are not reported.  In 2015, two arrest categories were added 
which are human trafficking; commercial sex act and involuntary servitude.  A total of 1,502 
arrests for Part I and Part II criminal offenses were reported during 2024.  Based on 2024 
population estimates, there were 24.0 arrests per 100,000 of population in Maryland.  Users are 
urged to use caution when using the rates and counts within this section for region or county 
level decisions.  The reporting is not inclusive of all agency arrest data within a region or 
county.

A person is counted on the monthly arrest report each time the individual is arrested.  This 
means that a person may be arrested several times during a given month and would be 
counted each time, however, a person is counted only once each time regardless of the 
number of crimes or charges involved.  A juvenile is counted "arrested" when the circumstances 
are such that, if the juvenile was an adult, an arrest would have been counted or when police or 
other official action is taken beyond a mere interview, warning or admonishment.

Arrest figures do not indicate the number of individuals arrested or summoned since, as stated 
above, one person may be arrested several times during the month.  Arrest information is 
useful in measuring the extent of law enforcement activities in a given geographic area, as well 
as providing an index for measuring the involvement in criminal acts by the age, sex and race of 
perpetrators.

In 2024, 4.3 percent of all reported arrests were from Crime Index Offenses.  Analysis of Crime 
Index Arrest Data indicates that larceny-theft comprised a high percentage of all arrests for 
Crime Index Offenses, with 54.7 percent of the total in 2024.  The drug abuse, simple assaults, 
driving under the influence and disorderly conduct categories recorded high percentages of 
arrests for Part II offenses.  These offenses accounted for 19.1 percent of the total arrests for 
Part II offenses in 2024.

VIOLENT CRIME ARRESTS

Violent Crime arrests represented 29.7 percent of all arrests for Crime Index Offenses and 1.3 
percent of the total arrests in 2024.

A further evaluation indicates that arrests for aggravated assault represented the highest 
percentage of the total arrests for violent crimes with 89.5 percent.
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PROPERTY CRIME ARRESTS

Property Crime arrests represented 70.3 percent of all arrests for Crime Index Offenses and 3.0 
percent of the total arrests in 2024.  

The typical highest percent of property crime arrests, 77.8 percent, are in the larceny-theft 
category.

A total of 0 gambling arrests were reported during 2023.  In 2024, 0 persons were arrested for 
gambling violations, resulting in a 0 percent change.

Arrests for gambling offenses amounted to 0.0 percent of all reported arrests in 2024. Persons 
under the age of 18 made up 0 percent of all gambling arrests in 2024, compared to 0 percent 
in  2023.

GAMBLING ARRESTS

DRUG ABUSE VIOLATION ARRESTS

Information pertaining to drug abuse violation arrests is collected according to specific drug 
categories and whether the arrest was for sale or manufacture or possession of a specific drug. 
During 2024, a total of 49 arrests for drug abuse law violations were reported.

Evaluation of the reported data suggest that 14.3 percent of all persons arrested for drug abuse 
violations were under 21 years of age, and 10.2 percent were under 18 years of age in 2024.

Analysis of individual categories showed that the highest percentage of drug arrests, which 
involved opium or cocaine and derivatives, was 34.7 percent in 2024.  Of the total drug abuse 
arrests in 2024, 89.8 percent were for possession, while 10.2 percent were for sale or 
manufacture.

To aid in the study of drug arrests a chart by county is provided.
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Drug Arrests Sales and Manufacturing

All Drug 
Arrests

Sales/Mfg.
Total

Opium/ 
Cocaine Marijuana Synthetic Other

Statewide Totals 49 5 1 2 2 0

Cecil County 31 3 1 0 2 0

Somerset County 14 2 0 2 0 0

Wicomico County 4 0 0 0 0 0
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Drug Arrests Possession

All Drug 
Arrests

Possession
Total

Opium/ 
Cocaine Marijuana Synthetic Other

Statewide Totals 49 44 16 2 23 3

Cecil County 31 28 5 0 20 3

Somerset County 14 12 9 2 1 0

Wicomico County 4 4 2 0 2 0
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ARRESTS - SEX & RACE
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SUSPICION

ALL OTHER OFFENSES (EXCEPT 
TRAFFIC)

DISORDERLY CONDUCT

DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE

OFFENSES AGAINST FAMILY AND 
CHILDREN

DRUG ABUSE VIOLATIONS

WEAPONS; CARRYING, POSSESSING, 
ETC.

VANDALISM

STOLEN PROPERTY; BUYING, 
RECEIVING, POSSESSING

OTHER ASSAULTS

MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT

LARCENY-THEFT

BREAKING OR ENTERING

FELONIOUS ASSAULT

FORCIBLE RAPE

ASIAN
AMERICAN 

INDIANBLACKWHITEFEMALEMALE
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ARRESTS - AGE ARRESTS - AGE
UNDER 

10 10-12 13-14 15 16 17
JUVENILE 

TOTAL 18 19 20 21

FORCIBLE RAPE 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

FELONIOUS ASSAULT 0 2 1 0 3 1 7 0 0 0 0

BREAKING OR ENTERING 0 0 3 1 1 0 5 0 0 0 0

LARCENY-THEFT 0 3 1 2 0 0 6 0 0 2 0

MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

OTHER ASSAULTS 23 12 32 21 9 7 104 1 3 2 1

STOLEN PROPERTY; BUYING, 
RECEIVING, POSSESSING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VANDALISM 1 2 0 0 2 1 6 0 0 0 0

WEAPONS, CARRYING, 
POSSESSING, ETC. 0 1 2 1 0 0 4 0 1 0 0

DRUG ABUSE VIOLATIONS 0 0 1 1 2 1 5 2 0 0 2

OFFENSES AGAINST FAMILY AND 
CHILDREN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1

DISORDERLY CONDUCT 2 2 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 2 1

ALL OTHER OFFENSES (EXCEPT 
TRAFFIC) 0 3 7 4 4 11 29 15 19 26 24

SUSPICION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 1

GRAND TOTAL 26 25 48 31 22 22 174 20 24 35 30
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ARRESTS - AGE

22 23 24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64
65 & 

OVER
ADULT 
TOTAL TOTAL

0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2

0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 10 17

0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 8

0 1 0 1 6 1 6 4 1 5 2 0 29 35

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2

5 1 1 8 11 10 5 1 4 4 2 3 62 166

0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 8

0 0 1 2 6 6 10 4 5 2 4 0 44 49

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

1 1 0 3 10 6 6 7 1 4 2 1 44 45

0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 14

34 25 23 170 223 184 126 80 61 33 29 18 1,090 1,119

0 1 2 4 5 4 1 1 3 1 1 0 29 29

40 30 27 188 267 218 155 101 76 49 43 25 1,328 1,502
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
Region 1

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 1,445 1,252 193 0 0 3 4 55 33 96 16 254 0 1 5 0 0 26
2024 681 520 161 0 0 2 0 17 8 35 2 166 0 0 0 0 1 6

% CHANGE (53) (58) (17) 0 0 (33) (100) (69) (76) (64) (88) (35) 0 (100) (100) 0 NAN (77)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 21 0 3 130 0 4 86 1 5 32 0 670 0 0 0 0 0
2024 8 0 0 49 0 1 45 0 0 14 0 298 29 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (62) 0 (100) (62) 0 (75) (48) (100) (100) (56) 0 (56) NAN 0 0 0 0
     Caroline County

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 18 10 8 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0
          Greensboro Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 15 9 6 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
          Ridgely Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

     Cecil County
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/ 

PROP VAND

2023 90 81 9 0 0 0 0 2 5 13 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 71 67 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 18 0 6 0 0 0 0 1 0

% CHANGE (21) (17) (56) 0 0 0 0 (50) (100) 38 0 (60) 0 0 0 0 NAN 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 6 0 0 32 0 0 6 0 4 3 0 4 0 0 0 0 0

2024 3 0 0 31 0 1 7 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (50) 0 0 (3) 0 NAN 17 0 (100) (100) 0 (25) 0 0 0 0 0
          Rising Sun Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 90 81 9 0 0 0 0 2 5 13 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 71 67 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 18 0 6 0 0 0 0 1 0

% CHANGE (21) (17) (56) 0 0 0 0 (50) (100) 38 0 (60) 0 0 0 0 NAN 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 6 0 0 32 0 0 6 0 4 3 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
2024 3 0 0 31 0 1 7 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (50) 0 0 (3) 0 NAN 17 0 (100) (100) 0 (25) 0 0 0 0 0

Region 1 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
     Kent County

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 506 454 52 0 0 2 2 18 12 41 9 85 0 1 4 0 0 7

2024 10 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1

% CHANGE (98) (99) (88) 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (93) (89) (98) 0 (100) (100) 0 0 (86)

WEAP PROST
SEX/

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 4 0 1 56 0 4 45 1 0 3 0 211 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) (98) (100) 0 (67) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0
          Chestertown Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 181 142 39 0 0 2 2 13 11 33 7 33 0 0 4 0 0 7
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 1 0 0 11 0 1 10 0 0 2 0 44 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0 (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0

          Kent County Sheriff's Office
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/  

PROP VAND
2023 308 302 6 0 0 0 0 5 1 5 2 42 0 1 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 3 0 1 45 0 3 33 1 0 1 0 165 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
          Rock Hall Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 17 10 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 10 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1

% CHANGE (41) (60) (14) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NAN (80) 0 0 0 0 0 NAN

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 (50) 0 0 NAN 0 (50) 0 0 0 0 0

     Somerset County
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/ 

PROP VAND

2023 778 657 121 0 0 1 2 30 10 37 7 125 0 0 1 0 0 15

2024 526 390 136 0 0 1 0 14 7 11 0 121 0 0 0 0 0 3

% CHANGE (32) (41) 12 0 0 0 (100) (53) (30) (70) (100) (3) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (80)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 10 0 2 41 0 0 31 0 0 20 0 446 0 0 0 0 0

2024 4 0 0 14 0 0 28 0 0 10 0 284 29 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (60) 0 (100) (66) 0 0 (10) 0 0 (50) 0 (36) NAN 0 0 0 0
          Crisfield Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 73 65 8 0 0 0 0 5 0 6 2 26 0 0 1 0 0 3
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 7 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 18 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
          Princess Anne Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 274 214 60 0 0 0 2 17 6 20 3 46 0 0 0 0 0 9
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 7 0 0 9 0 0 15 0 0 12 0 128 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0

          Somerset County Sheriff's Office
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/  

PROP VAND
2023 431 378 53 0 0 1 0 8 4 11 2 53 0 0 0 0 0 3
2024 526 390 136 0 0 1 0 14 7 11 0 121 0 0 0 0 0 3

% CHANGE 22 3 157 0 0 0 0 75 75 0 (100) 128 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 3 0 2 25 0 0 13 0 0 6 0 300 0 0 0 0 0
2024 4 0 0 14 0 0 28 0 0 10 0 284 29 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 33 0 (100) (44) 0 0 115 0 0 67 0 (5) NAN 0 0 0 0

          UMES Campus Police
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/  

PROP VAND
2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
     Wicomico County

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 53 50 3 0 0 0 0 2 3 4 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 2

2024 74 59 15 0 0 1 0 2 1 3 1 37 0 0 0 0 0 2

% CHANGE 40 18 400 0 0 NAN 0 0 (67) (25) NAN 37 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 1 6 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

2024 1 0 0 4 0 0 9 0 0 3 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE NAN 0 0 300 0 0 125 0 (100) (50) 0 233 0 0 0 0 0
          Delmar Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 53 50 3 0 0 0 0 2 3 4 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 2
2024 74 59 15 0 0 1 0 2 1 3 1 37 0 0 0 0 0 2

% CHANGE 40 18 400 0 0 NAN 0 0 (67) (25) NAN 37 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 1 6 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
2024 1 0 0 4 0 0 9 0 0 3 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE NAN 0 0 300 0 0 125 0 (100) (50) 0 233 0 0 0 0 0

Region 1 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
Region 2

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 2,114 1,879 235 3 0 7 6 62 27 143 30 331 1 2 15 0 0 54
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 42 0 17 323 0 231 182 25 0 25 0 588 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0
     Calvert County

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 2,037 1,803 234 3 0 7 6 62 27 134 29 328 1 2 15 0 0 47

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 42 0 17 297 0 231 182 17 0 22 0 568 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0
          Calvert County Sheriff's Office

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 2,037 1,803 234 3 0 7 6 62 27 134 29 328 1 2 15 0 0 47
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 42 0 17 297 0 231 182 17 0 22 0 568 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0

Region 2 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
     St. Mary's County

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 77 76 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 7

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 8 0 3 0 20 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 (100) 0 0 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0
          St. Mary's College of MD

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 77 76 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 7
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 8 0 3 0 20 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 (100) 0 0 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0

Region 2 

2024 Crime in Maryland 67



MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
Region 4

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Prince George's County

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
          Bowie State University Campus Police

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region 4 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
Region 5

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 1,567 1,507 60 3 0 3 22 77 14 57 3 80 0 0 1 0 0 23
2024 821 808 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (48) (46) (78) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 13 0 4 44 0 0 46 8 0 25 2 1,142 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 821 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (28) 0 0 0 0 0
     Anne Arundel County

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/ 
PROP VAND

2023 672 617 55 3 0 3 22 77 14 57 3 80 0 0 1 0 0 23

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 13 0 4 43 0 0 46 8 0 25 2 248 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 0
          Annapolis Police Department

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 672 617 55 3 0 3 22 77 14 57 3 80 0 0 1 0 0 23
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 0 0 (100) 0 0 (100)

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 13 0 4 43 0 0 46 8 0 25 2 248 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100) 0 (100) (100) 0 0 (100) (100) 0 (100) (100) (100) 0 0 0 0 0

Region 5 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
          Anne Arundel County Sheriff's Office

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          General Services Police Department
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/  

PROP VAND
2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

     Baltimore City
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/ 

PROP VAND

2023 895 890 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 821 808 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (8) (9) 160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 894 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 821 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (8) 0 0 0 0 0

Region 5 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
          Baltimore City Sheriff's Office

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL

STL/  
PROP VAND

2023 895 890 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 821 808 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (8) (9) 160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 894 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 821 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (8) 0 0 0 0 0

          General Services Police Department
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/  

PROP VAND
2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          Morgan University Police
TOTAL 

ARREST
TOTAL 

ADULTS
TOTAL 

JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL
STL/  

PROP VAND
2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WEAP PROST
SEX/ 

OFFNS NARC GAMB
FML/ 

OFFNS DWI
LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP

CUR/ 
LOIT

RUN- 
AWAYS

HUM/ 
COMM

HUMAN/ 
INV SERV

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region 5 
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MARYLAND UCR CRIME ARREST DATA
Statewide Totals

TOTAL 
ARREST

TOTAL 
ADULTS

TOTAL 
JUV MURD MANS RAPE ROBB ASSLT B/E LARC M/VEH OTH/ASL ARSON FORG FRAUD EMBZL STL/ 

PROP VAND

2023 5,126 4,638 488 6 0 13 32 194 74 296 49 665 1 3 21 0 0 103

2024 1,502 1,328 174 0 0 2 0 17 8 35 2 166 0 0 0 0 1 6

% CHANGE (71) (71) (64) (100) 0 (85) (100) (91) (89) (88) (96) (75) (100) (100) (100) 0 NAN (94)

WEAP PROST SEX/ 
OFFNS NARC GAMB FML/ 

OFFNS DWI LQR/ 
LAWS

DRUNK 
NESS

DISRD 
COND VAG ALL/OTH SUSP CUR/ 

LOIT
RUN- 

AWAYS
HUM/ 

COMM
HUMAN/ 

INV SERV

2023 76 0 24 497 0 235 314 34 5 82 2 2,400 0 0 0 0 0
2024 8 0 0 49 0 1 45 0 0 14 0 1,119 29 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (89) 0 (100) (90) 0 (100) (86) (100) (100) (83) (100) (53) NAN 0 0 0 0

Region 5 
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LAW ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICERS ASSAULTED

SUMMARY  
REPORTING 
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The following information is based on a detailed monthly collection of data in the UCR System 
regarding the problem of assaults on local, county and state law enforcement officers.

Only agencies who are reporting SRS data are included within this section.  Law enforcement 
officers assaulted is reported as part of the NIBRS collection methods.  As agencies transition 
to NIBRS, more data will be available within the NIBRS section of this publication.  

A total of 5 law enforcement officers in Maryland were victims of assault in the line-of duty 
during 2024.

The rate of assaults on law enforcement officers in Maryland was 0.0 assaults per every 100 
sworn officers in 2024.

A weapon was used in 40.0 percent of all assaults, while physical force was used 60.0 percent 
of the time a law enforcement officer was assaulted in 2024.

The greatest number of assaults occurred while officers were responding to disturbance calls 
(family disputes, man with a gun, etc.) and between the hours of 8 P.M. and 12 A.M.

A total of 5 assaults on law enforcement officers were cleared during 2024, amounting to a 
100.0 percent clearance rate.

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSAULTED

INJURY VS NON-INJURY

2024

No Personal Injury 3

Personal Injury 2

Total 5

WEAPONS   

2024

Firearm 0

Knife 2

Other Weapon 0

Physical Force 3

Total 5
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LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSAULTED

2024

Disturbance Calls 1

Attempting Other Arrests 0

Traffic Pursuits & Stops 0

Handling, Transport & Custody of Prisoners 0

Investigation of Suspicious Persons 2

Burglaries in Progress 0

Mentally Deranged 0

Civil Disorder 0

Robberies in Progress 0

Ambush 0

All Other 2

Total 5

TIME OF ASSAULT

12:01 - 2:00 2:01 - 4:00 4:01 - 6:00 6:01 - 8:00 8:01 - 10:00 10:01 - 12:00

A. M.

P. M.

0 1 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 2 0 2
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Officers 
Assaulted Firearm

Other 
Weapons

Physical 
Force With Injury

Assaults 
Cleared

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSAULTED

Knife
Region 1

5 0 2 0 3 2 5
     Caroline County

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
          Ridgely Police Department

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Cecil County

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
          Rising Sun Police Department

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Kent County

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
          Rock Hall Police Department

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Somerset County

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
          Somerset County Sheriff's Office

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
          UMES Campus Police

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Wicomico County

5 0 2 0 3 2 5
          Delmar Police Department

5 0 2 0 3 2 5

Region 1
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Officers 
Assaulted Firearm

Other 
Weapons

Physical 
Force With Injury

Assaults 
Cleared

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSAULTED

Knife
Region 5

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Baltimore City

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
          Baltimore City Sheriff's Office

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Region 5
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NIBRS 
REPORTING 
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In 2021, the FBI retired the SRS of their UCR Program and required all agencies to begin reporting 
data in NIBRS*.  As a result, Maryland began its transition from SRS to NIBRS.  Maryland will 
remain in a transition period until all agencies are submitting NIBRS data.   
NIBRS is a crime reporting system used by law enforcement agencies across the United States.  It is 
a more detailed and comprehensive system for collecting crime data than the traditional SRS. 
In the SRS, law enforcement agencies report only one offense in a criminal incident, along with basic 
information about the incident, such as the time and month of the crime.  This system does not 
capture important details about the incident, such as the date of the crime, type, and relationship of 
victims and offenders, the use of weapons, and the value of stolen or damaged property.  SRS 
collected offenses which were considered Part 1 crimes.  When reporting offenses, a hierarchy rule 
was applied to these offenses to report only the most serious.  These crimes are as follows:   

• Homicide

• Rape

• Robbery

• Aggravated Assault

• Burglary

• Larceny-Theft

• Motor Vehicle Theft

• Arson

NIBRS TRANSITION 

NIBRS collects detailed information about each crime incident, including data on victims, offenders, 
and arrestees, as well as the time and date of the crime.  It also captures information on the 
relationships between victims and offenders, as well as the use of weapons and the value of stolen or 
damaged property.  Each NIBRS incident may have more than one offense reported when more than 
one crime is committed.  The SRS hierarchy rule of offenses does not exist in NIBRS.  NIBRS has 
expanded the offenses reported which are considered Group A offenses.  These offenses are broken 
into three groups of offenses: Crimes Against Person, Crimes Against Property, and Crimes Against 
Society.  These groups have categories of crimes which in turn will have specific crimes grouped 
within the categories.  This grouping offers different levels of detail while viewing and counting crimes. 
The use of NIBRS is important because it provides a more accurate and complete picture of crime in 
Maryland.  This system allows law enforcement agencies to collect and share more detailed data on 
crime incidents, which can help to identify trends, patterns, and hotspots in criminal activity.  This can 
help law enforcement agencies to allocate resources more effectively, target crime prevention efforts, 
and improve public safety. 
NIBRS provides a more comprehensive understanding of the impact of crime on victims and their 
communities. The system captures data on the types and characteristics of victims, which can help to 
identify vulnerable populations and tailor prevention and intervention efforts to their specific needs. 
During this transition period, agencies are working towards becoming NIBRS certified through the 
Maryland UCR Program.  Until obtaining NIBRS certification, agencies will continue to submit SRS 
data.  At this time, there is no timeline for when all agencies will be transitioned to NIBRS.  During the 
transition period, NIBRS reporting agencies will be included in the NIBRS section of this publication.  
Interactive dashboards are available on the Maryland Department of State Police website 
https://mdsp.maryland.gov to analyze and review NIBRS data. 

* In 2023 the FBI reinstated Summary Reporting to ensure they were getting complete data from States that were not
reporting NIBRS.
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Group A Offenses 
Agencies report data on each offense (and any associated arrests) grouped into offense categories 
made up of specific Group A offenses. 

For each of the Group A offenses, law enforcement agencies collect offense, victim, property, 
offender, and arrestee information.  The Group A Incident Report may include a single-offense 
incident, i.e., an incident with only one offense type, or a multiple-offense incident, i.e., with more than 
one (up to ten) offense type. Offenses will also be reported with as many possible combinations of 
victim and offender relationships ranging from one offender and one victim to multiple offenders 
and/or multiple victims. The type and value of property stolen and recovered in connection with the 
Group A offenses is also reported.  

Victim and Offender Information 
Parts of the Group A Incident Report collect specific details about the victim(s) and offender(s) 
involved with each offense within the incident. These details include the age, sex, race, and ethnicity 
of each individual. In addition, law enforcement agencies report the relationships of victims to their 
offenders when known.  

Clearance Data 
Crimes are considered cleared in one of two ways: 

1. by arresting and charging at least one person or
2. by exceptional means (when some element beyond law enforcement’s control precludes the

arrest of a known offender).

In NIBRS, the submission of arrestee data in connection with an incident will clear all offenses within 
the incident. In a multiple-offense incident, an exceptional clearance of one offense also clears the 
entire incident. 

Arrest Data 

In addition to reporting arrestee information for Group A offenses, law enforcement agencies report 
information on persons arrested for Group B offenses.  Arrest data includes information about the 
age, sex, race, and ethnicity of arrestees; arrest offense code; weapon the arrestee was armed with; 
and disposition of the arrestee if under age 18 years of age. 

Offense Grouping (Level of Detail) 
NIBRS offenses are grouped into three major groups: 

• Crimes Against Person
• Crimes Against Property
• Crimes Against Society

Within each group, offenses are grouped into categories.  Each category may or may not have 
multiple offenses grouped within.  Below is the breakdown and grouping of all Group A Offenses 
collected: 

NIBRS METHODOLOGY 
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Crimes Against Person 
• Homicide

o Murder & Nonnegligent
Manslaughter

o Negligent Manslaughter
o Justifiable Homicide

• Sex Offenses
o Rape
o Sodomy
o Sexual Assault with an Object
o Fondling
o Incest
o Statutory Rape

• Assault
o Aggravated Assault
o Simple Assault
o Intimidation

• Human Trafficking
o Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex

Acts
o Human Trafficking, Involuntary

Servitude
• Kidnapping/Abduction

Crimes Against Property 
• Robbery
• Burglary/Breaking and Entering
• Counterfeiting/Forgery
• Larceny/Theft

o Pocket-picking
o Purse-snatching
o Shoplifting
o Theft from Building
o Theft from Coin-Operated

Machine
o Theft from Motor Vehicle
o Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts or

Accessories
o All Other Larceny

• Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of
Property

• Motor Vehicle Theft

• Fraud
o False

Pretense/Swindle/Confidence
Game

o Credit Card/Automated Teller
Machine Fraud

o Impersonation
o Welfare Fraud
o Wire Fraud
o Identity Theft
o Hacking/Computer Invasion

• Embezzlement
• Extortion/Blackmail
• Arson
• Bribery
• Stolen Property Offenses

Crimes Against Society 
• Drug/Narcotic

o Drug/Narcotic Violations
o Drug Equipment Violations

• Gambling
o Betting/Waging
o Operating/Promoting/

Assisting Gambling
o Gambling Equipment 

Violations

• Pornography/Obscene Material
• Prostitution

o Prostitution
o Assisting or Promoting

Prostitution
o Purchasing Prostitution

• Weapon Law Violation
• Animal Cruelty

Counting rules below are dependent on the level of detail used for offense grouping.  Counts will be 
unique to the level of detail.  For example, if looking at the Larceny/Theft group, an incident with more 
than one Larceny/Theft offense code will be counted as one offense.  If Larceny/Theft is expanded to 
show all offenses within the category, each offense will be counted within its respective offense code. 
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Counting Rules 
In this publication, there are seven basic units of counting: 

1. Incidents - count one incident for each Group A Incident reported via the Administrative
Segment with a unique Incident Number.

2. Offenses - count one offense for each unique offense type at the level of detail or grouping
used.

3. Victims - count one for each victim connected to each offense type in the incident at the level
of detail or grouping used.

4. Offenders - count one for each offender connected to each offense type in the incident at the
level of detail or grouping used.

5. Arrestees - count one for each arrestee reported in Group A and Group B Arrest Reports.
6. Section Details - arrests counted are for the current year's incidents regardless of arrest year.
7. Section Total Arrested - arrests counted are for the current year's arrests regardless of incident

year.

Data Submission Process and Validity 
The Central Records Division is responsible for the statewide repository where NIBRS data is 
reported.  Each participating law enforcement agency contributes data that is collected locally within a 
records management system.  These systems vary in collection requirements, validations, and 
timelines for completion.  Maryland makes every effort to ensure compliance and valid data is 
submitted through training, data review, and correspondence with the agencies.  Ultimately, it is the 
responsibility of the contributing law enforcement agency to submit accurate and timely data to the 
state repository.  It is also their responsibility to ensure updates to cases are submitted when 
information related to the case changes or errors are identified.  Only incidents that have been 
submitted and accepted to the Maryland UCR Program repository as well as accepted by the FBI are 
included in the data.  Incidents rejected for any errors at either the state or federal level are not 
included. 

Since NIBRS is incident based, there is no data submitted to the repository to show zero incidents.  
The data will not show zero for any values that do not exist within the data submitted.  An example of 
information that may not show is race or age ranges for victims or offenders under specific sections.  
If no crime occurred for an individual whose age was between 50 and 59, the group for ages 50 to 59 
will not be present.  If no arrest was made for a certain crime, the crime category will not be present.  

NIBRS Data Analysis 
Although a majority of agencies have transitioned to NIBRS, there are still a good number of large 
agencies within certain counties that have not.  Any percentages, rates, and counts of crimes within 
the NIBRS section of this book should not be taken as a statewide or countywide picture of overall 
crime.  The analysis performed in the NIBRS section only takes into account the NIBRS reported 
data.  Until all agencies within Maryland are submitting in NIBRS format, users should take caution 
extrapolating conclusions from this data alone.   
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NIBRS 
REPORTING AGENCIES 

2024 Crime in Maryland 85



Allegany County Allegany County Sheriff's Office

Cumberland Police Department

Frostburg City Police Department

Frostburg State University Campus Police

MSP Barrack C Cumberland

Anne Arundel County Annapolis Police Department

Anne Arundel County Police Department

Anne Arundel County Sheriff's Office

General Services Police Department

MSP Barrack J Annapolis

MSP Barrack P Glen Burnie

Baltimore City Baltimore Police Department

Coppin State University Police Department

General Services Police Department

MD Transit Administration Police

Morgan University Police

MSP Baltimore City

UMB Campus Police

Baltimore County Baltimore County Police Department

Baltimore County Sheriff's Office

MSP Barrack R Golden Ring

Towson University Police

UMBC Campus Police

Calvert County Calvert County Sheriff's Office

MSP Barrack U Prince Frederick

Caroline County Caroline County Sheriff's Office

Denton Police Department

Federalsburg Police Department

Greensboro Police Department

MSP Denton Detachment

Carroll County Carroll County Sheriff's Office

Hampstead Police Department

Manchester Police Department
Mount Airy Police Department

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2024

1/1/2024

1/1/2024

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2024

1/1/2024

1/1/2023

1/1/2022

7/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2023

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2024

1/1/2021

1/1/2024

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

5/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

4/1/2021

3/1/2021

1/1/2021

AGENCY NIBRS START DATES
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Carroll County
Manchester Police Department
Mount Airy Police Department

MSP Barrack G Westminster

Sykesville Police Department

Taneytown Police Department

Westminster Police Department

Cecil County Cecil County Sheriff's Office

Elkton Police Department

MSP Barrack F North East

MSP Barrack M JFK Memorial Highway

North East Police Department

Perryville Police Department

Charles County Charles County Sheriff's Office

La Plata Police Department

MSP Barrack H La Plata

Dorchester County Cambridge Police Department

Dorchester County Sheriff's Office

Hurlock Police Department

MSP Cambridge Detachment

Frederick County Brunswick Police Department

Frederick City Police Department

Frederick County Sheriff's Office

MSP Barrack B Frederick

Thurmont Police Department

Garrett County Garrett County Sheriff's Office

MSP Barrack W McHenry

Oakland Police Department

Harford County Aberdeen Police Department

Bel Air Police Department

Harford County Sheriff's Office

Havre de Grace Police Department

MSP Barrack D Bel Air

Howard County Howard County Police Department

Howard County Sheriff's Office
MSP Barrack A Waterloo

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

4/1/2021

3/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2023

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2021

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

2/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

AGENCY NIBRS START DATES
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Howard County
Howard County Sheriff's Office
MSP Barrack A Waterloo

Kent County Chestertown Police Department

Kent County Sheriff's Office

MSP Chestertown Detachment

Montgomery County Chevy Chase Village Police Department

Gaithersburg Police Department

MD National Capital Park Police - Montgomery County

Montgomery County Police Department

Montgomery County Sheriff's Office

MSP Barrack N Rockville

Rockville City Police Department

Takoma Park Police Department

Prince George's County Berwyn Heights Police Department

Bladensburg Police Department

Bowie Police Department

Bowie State University Campus Police

Brentwood Police Department

Capitol Heights Police Department

Cheverly Police Department

Colmar Manor Police Department

Cottage City Police Department

District Heights Police Department

Edmonston Police Department

Fairmount Heights Police Department

Forest Heights Police Department

Glenarden Police Department

Greenbelt Police Department

Hyattsville Police Department

Landover Hills Police Department

Laurel Police Department

MD National Capital Park Police - Prince George's County

Morningside Police Department

Mount Rainier Police Department
MSP Barrack L Forestville

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2024

10/1/2023

1/1/2021

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2024

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

AGENCY NIBRS START DATES
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Prince George's County
Mount Rainier Police Department
MSP Barrack L Forestville

MSP Barrack Q College Park

New Carrollton Police Department

Prince George's Community College Campus Department

Prince George's County Police Department

Riverdale Park Police Department

Seat Pleasant Police Department

UMCP Campus Police

University Park Police Department

Upper Marlboro Police Department

Queen Anne's County Centreville Police Department

MSP Barrack S Centreville

Queen Anne's County Sheriff's Office

Somerset County Crisfield Police Department

MSP Barrack X Princess Anne

Princess Anne Police Department

St. Mary's County MSP Barrack T Leonardtown

St. Mary's College of MD

St. Mary's County Sheriff's Office

Statewide Agencies Alcohol Tobacco Commission

Comptroller of MD - Field Enforcement Division

DPS&CS IIU

MD Transportation Authority

MSP - Criminal Enforcement Division

Natural Resources Police Department

Office of State Fire Marshal

Talbot County Easton Police Department

MSP Barrack I Easton

Oxford Police Department

St. Michael's Police Department

Talbot County Sheriff's Office

Washington County Boonsboro Police Department

Hagerstown Community College
Hagerstown Police Department

1/1/2024

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2021

1/1/2024

1/1/2024

1/1/2021

1/1/2024

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

AGENCY NIBRS START DATES
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Washington County
Hagerstown Community College
Hagerstown Police Department

Hancock Police Department

MSP Barrack O Hagerstown

Smithsburg Police Department

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Wicomico County Fruitland Police Department

MSP Barrack E Salisbury

Pittsville Police Department

Salisbury Police Department

Salisbury University Police Department

Wicomico County Sheriff's Office

Worcester County Berlin Police Department

MSP Barrack V Berlin

Ocean City Police Department

Ocean Pines Police Department

Pocomoke City Police Department

Snow Hill Police Department

Worcester County Sheriff's Office

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

7/1/2022

1/1/2022

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

1/1/2023

6/1/2022

1/1/2021

AGENCY NIBRS START DATES
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HOMICIDE 

 Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter—The willful (nonnegligent) killing of one human being by 
another  

 Negligent Manslaughter—The killing of another person through negligence This offense includes killings 
from hunting accidents, gun cleaning, and children playing with guns. In addition, changes in 2019 
expanded the offense to include arrests associated with driving under the influence, distracted driving 
(using a cell/smartphone), and reckless driving traffic fatalities resulting from the operation of a motor 
vehicle or vessel (boat).  

 Justifiable Homicide—The killing of a perpetrator of a serious criminal offense by a peace officer in the 
line of duty, or the killing, during the commission of a serious criminal offense, of the perpetrator by a 
private individual (This is not a crime in the UCR Program.)  
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Incidents Cleared Victims Offenders Arrests State Rate

Offense Category Counts

Murder & Nonnegligent Manslaughter

Negligent Manslaughter

Justifiable Homicide 0.4

0.5

7.1

7.9

0

20

320

340

31

33

588

652

22

36

463

521

0

19

246

265

22

30

445

497

Homicide Details

% Incidents % Cleared % Victims % Offenders % Arrests

Murder & Nonnegligent Manslaughter

Negligent Manslaughter

Justifiable Homicide 0.0%

5.9%

94.1%

4.8%

5.1%

90.2%

4.2%

6.9%

88.9%

0.0%

63.3%

55.3%

4.4%

6.0%

89.5%

Cleared % Cleared Clearances who were
Juvenile

% of Clearance as
Juveniles
10.6%2853.3%265

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

Known Time of Day

Individual 521

Victim Type

Completed

100%

Attempted/Completed

Roadway

Residence/Home

Parking Lot/Garage

Commercial Property

Field/Woods

Park/Playground

Jail System

Other/Unknown

School

Air/Bus/Train Terminal

211

141

62

44

10

10

8

6

4

1

Location of Homicide
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Victims % Victims State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 0.0

1.4

6.6

0.6%

17.5%

82.0%

3

91

427

Victims by Sex

Victims % Victims State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 0.1

0.0

0.0

0.1

5.9

1.8

1.7%

0.6%

0.2%

1.2%

73.3%

23.0%

9

3

1

6

382

120

Victims by Race

Victims % Victims State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 2.2

0.8

5.0

27.4%

9.4%

63.1%

143

49

329

Victims by Ethnicity

Victims % Victims State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & over

Unknown 0.0

0.2

0.3

0.5

1.2

2.3

1.8

1.0

0.9

0.4%

2.9%

4.0%

6.5%

14.4%

27.3%

21.7%

12.1%

10.7%

2

15

21

34

75

142

113

63

56

Victims by Age

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 2.1

0.7

5.5

20.4%

6.4%

73.2%

133

42

477

Offenders by Sex

Offenders % of Total State Rate

White

Black

Asian

Pacific
Islander

Unknown 2.5

0.0

0.1

4.4

1.3

26.1%

0.3%

0.6%

55.8%

17.2%

170

2

4

364

112

Offenders by Race

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 4.2

0.7

3.6

46.5%

9.5%

44.0%

303

62

287

Offenders by Ethnicity

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & Over

Unknown 2.4

0.0

0.1

0.4

1.0

1.8

1.9

0.9

0.5

27.0%

0.2%

1.2%

4.0%

10.1%

18.7%

21.0%

10.4%

7.4%

176

1

8

26

66

122

137

68

48

Offenders by Age

Victims Offenders
652521
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358

Homicide
Total Arrested

Arrests % of Total

Male

Female 6.7%

93.3%

24

334

Arrested Sex

Arrests % of Total

White

Black

Asian

American Indian

Pacific Islander

Unknown 5.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

71.8%

22.1%

19

1

1

1

257

79

Arrested Race

Arrests % of Total

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69 2.0%

3.6%

14.5%

24.0%

29.9%

16.2%

9.8%

7

13

52

86

107

58

35

Arrested Age

Arrests % of Total
Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 28.8%

14.5%

56.7%

103

52

203

Arrested Ethnicity

Unarmed

Handgun

Firearm

Lethal Cutting Instrument

Rifle

Club/Blackjack/Brass Knuckles

262

60

20

11

3

2

Armed With at Time of Arrest

Taken into Custody

On-View Arrest

Summoned/Cited

182

107

69

Arrest Type

Referred to Other
Authorities

Handled within
Department

31

4

Juvenile Arrest Disposition
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Firearms

Firearm

Handgun

Other Firearm

Rifle

Knife/Cutting Instrument

Personal Weapon

Motor Vehicle/Vessel

Unknown

Blunt Object

Other

Asphyxiation

Drugs/Narcotics/Sleeping Pills

Poison

Explosives or Fire

366

158

196

11

1

51

29

25

16

8

6

6

3

1

1

Weapon Involved in Homicide
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Unknown Relationship Unknown

Not Reported

Known Acquaintance

Otherwise Known

Friend

Neighbor

Babysittee

Stranger Stranger

Family Child

Parent

Spouse

Family Member

Stepchild

Sibling

Stepparent

In-Law

Ex-Spouse

Relationship Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Ex-Relationship

Victim Was Offender Victim Was Offender

159

117

71

38

17

4

1

63

18

12

9

8

4

4

2

1

1

18

3

2

Victim Relationship to Offender

Unknown Circumstances

Argument

Other Circumstances

Other Negligent Killing

Criminal Killed by Private Citizen

Domestic Violence

Other Felony Involved

Criminal Killed by Police Officer

Drug Dealing

Gangland

Other Negligent Weapon Handling

Assault on Law Enforcement Officer

Juvenile Gang

288

79

47

28

14

13

9

8

6

2

2

1

1

Homicide by Circumstance
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Incidents
%

Incidents Victims % Victims Offenders
%

Offenders
County
Rate State Rate

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Montgomery County

Prince George's
County
Queen Anne's
County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 0.42

0.02

0.06

0.08

0.02

0.06

0.03

0.05

2.03

0.37

0.18

0.13

0.02

0.10

0.10

0.13

0.11

0.03

0.03

0.48

3.18

0.27

0.06

1.80

3.75

3.16

2.60

3.41

7.89

5.55

13.32

2.15

3.22

2.97

3.49

1.97

3.41

7.43

3.88

5.86

2.07

3.52

35.12

2.81

5.89

5.4%

0.2%

0.6%

1.2%

0.2%

1.4%

0.3%

0.5%

30.4%

4.8%

2.0%

1.2%

0.2%

1.2%

1.4%

1.4%

1.7%

0.3%

0.3%

5.7%

35.7%

3.5%

0.6%

35

1

4

8

1

9

2

3

198

31

13

8

1

8

9

9

11

2

2

37

233

23

4

5.0%

0.2%

1.2%

1.0%

0.2%

0.8%

0.4%

0.6%

25.3%

4.6%

2.7%

1.9%

0.2%

1.3%

1.2%

1.7%

1.5%

0.6%

0.4%

6.3%

39.0%

3.3%

0.8%

26

1

6

5

1

4

2

3

132

24

14

10

1

7

6

9

8

3

2

33

203

17

4

5.2%

0.2%

0.8%

1.0%

0.2%

0.8%

0.4%

0.6%

25.6%

4.6%

2.2%

1.6%

0.2%

1.2%

1.2%

1.6%

1.4%

0.4%

0.4%

6.0%

40.0%

3.4%

0.8%

26

1

4

5

1

4

2

3

127

23

11

8

1

6

6

8

7

2

2

30

199

17

4

Homicide by County

NOTE: "County Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 County population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
"State Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 Statewide population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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SEX OFFENSES 
 Rape—(Except Statutory Rape) Penetration, no matter how slight, of the vagina or anus with any 

body part or object, or oral penetration by a sex organ of another person, without the consent of 
the victim 

 Sodomy—Oral or anal sexual intercourse with another person, without the consent of the victim, 
including instances where the victim is incapable of giving consent because of his/her age or 
because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or physical incapacity  

 Sexual Assault With An Object—To use an object or instrument to unlawfully penetrate, 
however slightly, the genital or anal opening of the body of another person, without the consent of 
the victim, including instances where the victim is incapable of giving consent because of his/her 
age or because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or physical incapacity  

 Fondling—The touching of the private body parts of another person for the purpose of sexual 
gratification without the consent of the victim, including instances where the victim is incapable of 
giving consent because of his/her age or because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or 
physical incapacity  

 Incest—Nonforcible sexual intercourse between persons who are related to each other within the 
degrees wherein marriage is prohibited by law  

 Statutory Rape—Nonforcible sexual intercourse with a person who is under the statutory age of 
consent  
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Incidents Cleared Victims Offenders Arrests State Rate
Offense Category Counts
Rape
Sodomy
Sexual Assault With An Object
Fondling
Incest
Statutory Rape 1

1
29
2
7
25
64

12
6
338
22
115
306
773

75
43
1,914
142
496
1,711
4,293

71
59
1,955
142
480
1,585
4,219

12
6
332
22
108
298
754

69
43
1,811
134
465
1,566
4,007

Sex Offenses Details

% Incidents % Cleared % Victims % Offenders % Arrests
Rape
Sodomy
Sexual Assault With An Object
Fondling
Incest
Statutory Rape 1.6%

0.8%
43.7%
2.8%
14.9%
39.6%

1.7%
1.0%
44.6%
3.3%
11.6%
39.9%

1.7%
1.4%
46.3%
3.4%
11.4%
37.6%

17.4%
14.0%
18.3%
16.4%
23.2%
19.0%

1.7%
1.1%
45.2%
3.3%
11.6%
39.1%

Cleared % Cleared Clearances who were
Juvenile

% of Clearance as
Juveniles
17.5%13218.8%754

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

Known Time of Day

Individual 4,219

Victim Type

Completed Attempted

4%

96%

Attempted/Completed

Residence/Home
Commercial Property

School
Roadway

Other/Unknown
Parking Lot/Garage

Jail System
Park/Playground
Field/Woods

Air/Bus/Train Terminal
Place of Worship

Shelter
Camp/Campground

Daycare
Lake/Waterway/Beach

Construction Site
Military Installation

Tribal Lands

2,432
549

296
227
147
96
74
66
48
25
17
12
7
6
4
3
2
1

Location of Sex Offenses
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Victims % Victims State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 0

55

9

0.1%

85.5%

14.4%

3

3,608

608

Victims by Sex

Victims % Victims State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 4

0

0

1

26

34

5.4%

0.2%

0.2%

1.8%

39.9%

52.6%

227

9

9

74

1,682

2,218

Victims by Race

Victims % Victims State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 27

12

26

41.6%

17.8%

40.6%

1,753

753

1,713

Victims by Ethnicity

Victims % Victims State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & over

Unknown 0

1

1

2

4

8

9

6

33

0.8%

1.0%

1.6%

3.4%

6.2%

11.4%

13.9%

9.8%

52.0%

33

43

68

142

261

479

585

413

2,195

Victims by Age

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 6

4

56

8.1%

5.5%

86.4%

347

236

3,710

Offenders by Sex

Offenders % of Total State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 10

0

0

1

26

26

15.3%

0.2%

0.2%

2.1%

41.4%

40.8%

658

9

9

89

1,776

1,752

Offenders by Race

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 28

11

26

43.2%

17.4%

39.4%

1,855

746

1,692

Offenders by Ethnicity

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & Over

Unknown 13.9

1.2

2.4

4.4

7.4

12.2

8.1

5.5

10.7

21.7%

1.8%

3.5%

6.5%

10.9%

18.3%

12.2%

8.2%

16.9%

930

76

150

281

470

784

522

354

726

Offenders by Age

Victims Offenders
4,2934,219
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790

Sex Offenses
Total Arrested

Arrests % of Total

Male

Female 3.7%

96.3%

29

761

Arrested Sex

Arrests % of Total

White

Black

Asian

American Indian

Pacific Islander

Unknown 3.4%

0.3%

0.4%

3.0%

47.6%

45.3%

27

2

3

24

376

358

Arrested Race

Arrests % of Total

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & Over 1.6%

5.3%

8.2%

14.7%

23.3%

18.7%

10.3%

17.8%

13

42

65

116

184

148

81

141

Arrested Age

Arrests % of Total
Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 24.4%

24.9%

50.6%

193

197

400

Arrested Ethnicity

Unarmed

Lethal Cutting Instrument

Handgun

Firearm

772

9

7

2

Armed With at Time of Arrest

Taken into Custody

On-View Arrest

Summoned/Cited

401

208

181

Arrest Type

Referred to Other
Authorities

Handled within
Department

97

44

Juvenile Arrest Disposition
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Personal Weapon

None

Unknown

Not Reported

Firearms

Firearm

Handgun

Handgun - Automatic

Rifle

Knife/Cutting Instrument

Other

Asphyxiation

Drugs/Narcotics/Sleeping Pills

Blunt Object

Motor Vehicle/Vessel

Explosives or Fire

2,473

1,059

415

112

67

15

50

1

1

37

35

30

12

11

3

1

Weapon Involved in Sex Offenses
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Known Acquaintance

Otherwise Known

Friend

Neighbor

Babysittee

Family Family Member

Child

Sibling

Stepchild

Spouse

Grandchild

Stepsibling

Stepparent

Ex-Spouse

In-Law

Parent

Spouse Common Law

Unknown Relationship Unknown

Not Reported

Relationship Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Ex-Relationship

Child of Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Stranger Stranger

Employment Employee

Employer

Victim Was Offender Victim Was Offender

861

545

261

35

15

315

240

147

109

53

60

43

18

15

7

2

1

486

325

268

140

38

306

31

8

32

Victim Relationship to Offender

Not Reported

Argument

Other Circumstances

Domestic Violence

Unknown Circumstances

Other Felony Involved

4,076

4

3

2

2

1

Sex Offenses by Circumstance
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Incidents
%

Incidents Victims % Victims Offenders
%

Offenders
County
Rate State Rate

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's
County
Queen Anne's
County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 1.53

0.69

1.07

1.48

0.49

1.53

0.14

0.72

7.78

11.03

0.06

1.34

1.72

0.10

2.97

0.45

1.20

1.33

0.57

0.22

0.43

10.30

8.99

6.91

0.91

77.56

62.87

58.78

80.67

81.90

35.50

83.25

51.06

64.50

20.39

24.60

40.11

20.93

61.09

83.77

42.61

77.08

19.98

41.01

27.96

75.64

99.36

71.67

83.93

2.4%

1.0%

1.7%

2.2%

0.7%

2.3%

0.2%

1.1%

12.1%

18.4%

0.1%

2.0%

2.9%

0.1%

4.5%

0.7%

2.1%

2.0%

0.9%

0.3%

0.6%

15.9%

13.5%

10.6%

1.5%

101

45

71

94

32

98

10

49

520

791

4

87

125

6

193

31

90

85

38

15

27

682

579

455

65

2.5%

1.0%

1.7%

2.3%

0.9%

2.4%

0.3%

1.1%

12.0%

17.2%

0.1%

2.0%

2.6%

0.1%

4.7%

0.7%

1.8%

2.1%

0.9%

0.3%

0.6%

16.6%

13.7%

10.9%

1.4%

105

44

71

95

39

102

11

47

506

726

4

85

109

6

199

30

76

88

37

14

27

701

577

460

60

2.4%

1.1%

1.7%

2.3%

0.8%

2.4%

0.2%

1.1%

12.2%

17.2%

0.1%

2.1%

2.7%

0.1%

4.6%

0.7%

1.9%

2.1%

0.9%

0.3%

0.7%

16.1%

14.1%

10.8%

1.4%

96

43

67

93

31

96

9

45

487

691

4

84

108

6

186

28

75

83

36

14

27

645

563

433

57

Sex Offenses by County

NOTE: "County Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 County population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
"State Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 Statewide population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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ROBBERY 
 Robbery—The taking, or attempting to take, anything of value under confrontational 

circumstances from the control, custody, or care of another person by force or threat of force or 
violence and/or by putting the victim in fear of immediate harm  
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Incidents Cleared Victims Offenders Arrests State Rate

Offense Category Counts

Robbery 124

124

3,623

3,623

13,304

13,304

10,576

10,576

2,475

2,475

7,780

7,780

Robbery Details

% Incidents % Cleared % Victims % Offenders % Arrests

Robbery 100.0%100.0%100.0%31.8%100.0%

Cleared % Cleared Clearances who were
Juvenile

% of Clearance as
Juveniles
36.2%89731.8%2,475

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

Known Time of Day

Individual

Business

Financial Institution

Government

Other

Unknown

Religious Organization2

2

4

8

20

1,448

9,092

Victim Type

Completed Attempted

13%

87%

Attempted/Completed

Roadway

Commercial Property

Residence/Home

Parking Lot/Garage

Park/Playground

School

Other/Unknown

Air/Bus/Train Terminal

Field/Woods

Place of Worship

Construction Site

Lake/Waterway/Beach

Tribal Lands

3,097

2,156

1,037

960

161

133

110

75

32

11

5

2

1

Location of Robbery

2024 Crime in Maryland 110



Victims % Victims State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 24

39

91

14.1%

25.1%

60.8%

1,492

2,651

6,433

Victims by Sex

Victims % Victims State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 32

1

1

6

64

45

21.5%

0.5%

0.7%

4.2%

42.7%

30.4%

2,272

56

75

439

4,514

3,220

Victims by Race

Victims % Victims State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 56

26

60

41.5%

18.3%

40.2%

4,384

1,936

4,256

Victims by Ethnicity

Victims % Victims State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & over

Unknown 24

3

9

15

20

30

27

13

19

14.7%

1.9%

5.3%

8.9%

12.4%

18.6%

17.2%

8.2%

12.9%

1,554

206

558

937

1,307

1,963

1,823

862

1,366

Victims by Age

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 40

12

81

19.5%

7.8%

72.7%

2,592

1,043

9,669

Offenders by Sex

Offenders % of Total State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 45

0

0

0

73

14

23.9%

0.1%

0.1%

0.2%

65.6%

10.2%

3,175

7

8

26

8,726

1,362

Offenders by Race

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 77

8

50

53.2%

6.3%

40.4%

7,079

844

5,381

Offenders by Ethnicity

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & Over

Unknown 73

0

1

3

6

14

14

12

19

53.2%

0.1%

0.2%

1.2%

2.7%

7.6%

7.9%

9.4%

17.6%

7,072

9

33

164

360

1,013

1,055

1,251

2,347

Offenders by Age

Victims Offenders
13,30410,576
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Firearms

Firearm

Firearm - Automatic

Handgun

Handgun - Automatic

Other Firearm

Rifle

Rifle - Automatic

Shotgun

Personal Weapon

Knife/Cutting Instrument

Other

None

Blunt Object

Unknown

Asphyxiation

Motor Vehicle/Vessel

Explosives or Fire

Explosives

Drugs/Narcotics/Sleeping Pills

3,463

2,700

612

16

18

92

16

8

1

2,969

752

435

339

277

217

63

31

11

8

1

Weapon Involved in Robbery
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Unknown Relationship Unknown

Not Reported

Stranger Stranger

Known Acquaintance

Otherwise Known

Friend

Neighbor

Babysittee

Relationship Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Ex-Relationship

Child of Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Family Family Member

Parent

Spouse

Sibling

Ex-Spouse

Grandparent

Child

Stepchild

In-Law

Stepparent

Victim Was Offender Victim Was Offender

Employment Employee

Employer

3,158

4,216

2,304

495

252

82

10

1

240

184

4

26

27

22

10

6

6

4

2

2

1

22

10

4

Victim Relationship to Offender

Not Reported

Unknown Circumstances

Other Felony Involved

7,776

5

1

Robbery by Circumstance
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Motor Vehicles Lost

Recovered

Money Lost

Recovered

Jewelry/Metal Lost

Recovered

Portable Electronic
Communications

Lost

Recovered

Other - Non-Specified Lost

Recovered

Clothes Lost

Recovered

Consumable Goods Lost

Recovered

Equipment Lost

Recovered

Purse/Handbag/Wallet Lost

Recovered

Drugs/Paraphernalia Lost

Recovered

Computer Hardware/Software Lost

Recovered

Vehicle Parts Lost

Recovered

Other Specified Lost

Recovered

Tools Lost

Recovered
Lost

$18,053,513

$14,289,885

$2,955,706

$21,397

$2,186,488

$32,085

$1,536,912

$282,195

$652,441

$18,421

$480,543

$56,559

$379,830

$20,723

$298,301

$81,076

$252,384

$17,295

$139,164

$247

$125,315

$8,277

$123,683

$3,667

$51,132

$16,253

$52,147

$6,624

Robbery Property Values
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Tools Recovered
Merchandise Lost

Recovered

Household Goods Lost

Recovered

Radio/TV/VCR/DVD Player Lost

Recovered

Weapons Lost

Recovered

Bicycles Lost

Recovered

Building Materials Lost

Recovered

Negotiable Instruments Lost

Structures Lost

Alcohol Lost

Recovered

Chemicals Lost

Recovered

Fuel Lost

Credit/Debit Cards Lost

Recovered

Documents Lost

Recovered

Identity Lost

Recovered

Nonnegotiable Instruments Lost

$39,153

$9,253

$42,030

$2,014

$32,882

$7,301

$35,311

$4,608

$29,992

$4,381

$19,104

$2,000

$18,371

$9,545

$7,738

$1,533

$61

$29

$1

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Robbery Property Values
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Incidents
%

Incidents Victims % Victims Offenders
%

Offenders
County
Rate State Rate

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's
County
Queen Anne's
County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 0.08

0.16

0.97

1.84

0.18

0.40

0.18

0.03

29.55

10.20

0.02

2.63

1.05

0.97

0.45

1.66

0.81

0.16

0.08

0.10

13.30

52.69

6.31

0.40

18.04

57.24

72.69

28.63

21.33

43.39

3.70

194.08

59.64

5.10

48.33

24.51

20.03

83.77

59.09

47.36

5.55

14.65

6.21

97.69

582.39

65.38

36.81

0.1%

0.2%

0.8%

1.0%

0.1%

0.4%

0.1%

0.0%

32.0%

12.0%

0.0%

1.9%

0.9%

0.7%

0.3%

1.9%

0.6%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

12.6%

28.3%

5.7%

0.2%

10

20

105

134

19

48

17

3

4,261

1,602

2

250

116

88

37

250

79

12

13

9

1,671

3,765

762

31

0.0%

0.1%

0.8%

1.3%

0.1%

0.3%

0.1%

0.0%

25.2%

7.0%

0.0%

2.3%

0.9%

0.6%

0.3%

1.5%

0.6%

0.1%

0.0%

0.1%

12.0%

40.8%

5.4%

0.3%

5

12

85

142

14

27

14

2

2,661

738

1

246

95

65

35

154

65

14

5

8

1,270

4,318

572

28

0.1%

0.1%

0.8%

1.5%

0.1%

0.3%

0.1%

0.0%

23.8%

8.2%

0.0%

2.1%

0.8%

0.8%

0.4%

1.3%

0.7%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

10.7%

42.4%

5.1%

0.3%

5

10

61

115

11

25

11

2

1,851

639

1

165

66

61

28

104

51

10

5

6

833

3,300

395

25

Robbery by County

NOTE: "County Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 County population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
"State Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 Statewide population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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ASSAULT 
 Assault Offenses—An unlawful attack by one person upon another  

 Aggravated Assault—An unlawful attack by one person upon another wherein the offender uses 
a weapon or displays it in a threatening manner, or the victim suffers obvious severe or 
aggravated bodily injury involving apparent broken bones, loss of teeth, possible internal injury, 
severe laceration, or loss of consciousness. This also includes assault with disease (as in cases 
when the offender is aware that he/she is infected with a deadly disease and deliberately 
attempts to inflict the disease by biting, spitting, etc.)  

 Simple Assault—An unlawful physical attack by one person upon another where neither the 
offender displays a weapon, nor the victim suffers obvious severe or aggravated bodily injury 
involving apparent broken bones, loss of teeth, possible internal injury, severe laceration, or loss 
of consciousness  

 Intimidation—To unlawfully place another person in reasonable fear of bodily harm through the 
use of threatening words and/or other conduct, but without displaying a weapon or subjecting the 
victim to actual physical attack  
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Incidents Cleared Victims Offenders Arrests State Rate
Offense Category Counts

Aggravated Assault

Simple Assault

Intimidation 51

767

217

1,020

391

15,318

8,130

23,026

3,530

62,102

16,890

80,746

3,861

60,762

16,346

80,969

376

13,215

7,266

20,237

3,224

48,011

13,603

63,903

Assault Details

% Incidents % Cleared % Victims % Offenders % Arrests
Aggravated Assault

Intimidation

Simple Assault 66.5%

1.7%

35.3%

76.9%

4.4%

20.9%

75.0%

4.8%

20.2%

27.5%

11.7%

53.4%

75.1%

5.0%

21.3%

Cleared % Cleared Clearances who were
Juvenile

% of Clearance as
Juveniles
15.2%3,06931.7%20,237

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

Known Time of Day

Individual

Law Enforcement Officer2,647

78,322

Victim Type

Completed

100%

Attempted/Completed

Residence/Home

Roadway

Commercial Property

School

Parking Lot/Garage

Jail System

Other/Unknown

Park/Playground

Air/Bus/Train Terminal

Field/Woods

Shelter

Daycare

Place of Worship

Cyberspace

Camp/Campground

Lake/Waterway/Beach

Construction Site

Military Installation

Tribal Lands

32,849

9,107

8,772

4,301

3,465

2,255

1,447

683

480

174

152

74

68

45

30

27

19

4

1

Location of Assault
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Victims % Victims State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 2

593

533

0.2%

52.0%

47.9%

152

42,072

38,745

Victims by Sex

Victims % Victims State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 43

3

4

19

545

453

3.6%

0.3%

0.3%

1.6%

51.8%

42.4%

2,953

211

229

1,319

41,932

34,325

Victims by Race

Victims % Victims State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 380

109

578

34.9%

9.8%

55.3%

28,258

7,920

44,791

Victims by Ethnicity

Victims % Victims State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & over

Unknown 13

28

67

112

177

286

225

89

170

1.1%

2.3%

5.4%

9.1%

14.6%

24.2%

19.3%

7.5%

16.5%

922

1,825

4,356

7,361

11,818

19,598

15,616

6,107

13,366

Victims by Age

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 88

353

668

7.0%

33.1%

59.9%

5,659

26,710

48,377

Offenders by Sex

Offenders % of Total State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 126

2

2

12

571

348

10.4%

0.2%

0.2%

1.0%

55.9%

32.4%

8,371

126

143

831

45,147

26,128

Offenders by Race

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 415

90

556

38.0%

8.3%

53.7%

30,676

6,706

43,364

Offenders by Ethnicity

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & Over

Unknown 155

18

47

80

148

268

202

80

135

14.2%

1.5%

3.8%

6.5%

12.1%

22.6%

17.5%

7.1%

14.7%

11,499

1,183

3,048

5,243

9,783

18,253

14,095

5,768

11,874

Offenders by Age

Victims Offenders
80,74680,969
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21,894

Assault
Total Arrested

Arrests % of Total

Male

Female 31.9%

68.1%

6,979

14,915

Arrested Sex

Arrests % of Total

White

Black

Asian

American Indian

Pacific Islander

Unknown 2.3%

0.1%

0.2%

0.8%

62.5%

34.2%

509

29

37

166

13,673

7,480

Arrested Race

Arrests % of Total

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & Over

Unk 0.0%

0.7%

3.4%

6.9%

14.3%

28.3%

20.9%

7.8%

17.7%

4

152

746

1,518

3,131

6,186

4,570

1,705

3,882

Arrested Age

Arrests % of Total
Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 28.8%

9.2%

62.0%

6,297

2,015

13,582

Arrested Ethnicity

Unarmed

Lethal Cutting Instrument

Handgun

Club/Blackjack/Brass Knuckles

Firearm

Other Firearm

Shotgun

Rifle

20,477

702

438

135

73

41

19

9

Armed With at Time of Arrest

On-View Arrest

Taken into Custody

Summoned/Cited

13,369

4,464

4,061

Arrest Type

Referred to Other
Authorities

Handled within
Department

Not Reported

2,412

1,467

3

Juvenile Arrest Disposition
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Personal Weapon

Other

Unknown

Not Reported

None

Firearms

Firearm

Firearm - Automatic

Handgun

Handgun - Automatic

Other Firearm

Rifle

Rifle - Automatic

Shotgun

Knife/Cutting Instrument

Blunt Object

Asphyxiation

Motor Vehicle/Vessel

Explosives or Fire

Explosives

Poison

Drugs/Narcotics/Sleeping Pills

44,928

4,539

4,228

3,224

4,038

3,173

2,225

756

16

38

78

54

5

1

2,947

1,999

1,144

483

41

3

19

4

Weapon Involved in Assault
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Known Acquaintance

Otherwise Known

Friend

Neighbor

Babysittee

Unknown Relationship Unknown

Not Reported

Relationship Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Ex-Relationship

Child of Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Family Spouse

Parent

Child

Sibling

Family Member

Ex-Spouse

In-Law

Stepchild

Grandparent

Stepparent

Grandchild

Spouse Common Law

Stepsibling

Victim Was Offender Victim Was Offender

Stranger Stranger

Employment Employee

Employer

10,116

9,082

2,061

1,385

38

12,297

6,088

12,647

4,529

487

5,254

3,502

3,259

2,847

1,644

480

342

350

322

306

207

99

71

16,066

7,924

268

100

Victim Relationship to Offender

Not Reported

Argument

Unknown Circumstances

Other Circumstances

Domestic Violence

Assault on Law Enforcement Officer

Other Felony Involved

Drug Dealing

Juvenile Gang

Gangland

51,235

6,989

2,394

2,243

1,765

208

147

56

41

19

Assault by Circumstance
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Incidents
%

Incidents Victims % Victims Offenders
%

Offenders
County
Rate State Rate

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's
County
Queen Anne's
County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 36.64

13.83

23.52

15.92

6.40

25.59

3.51

4.93

73.48

79.96

2.19

39.92

34.71

3.26

37.46

7.39

19.43

20.87

15.50

5.03

8.35

188.03

238.50

100.71

15.15

1,562.02

1,382.10

630.18

1,043.56

1,367.63

867.78

571.68

482.53

467.44

698.45

732.20

807.48

711.67

770.46

1,385.27

691.47

1,213.78

538.87

922.75

541.54

1,381.10

2,636.28

1,044.13

1,397.36

3.9%

1.3%

2.4%

1.5%

0.6%

2.3%

0.4%

0.5%

7.2%

8.1%

0.2%

3.5%

3.5%

0.3%

3.6%

0.7%

2.1%

2.0%

1.5%

0.5%

0.8%

20.9%

20.7%

10.1%

1.5%

3,125

1,048

1,919

1,225

520

1,866

319

368

5,811

6,574

160

2,817

2,809

239

2,867

545

1,682

1,586

1,212

411

611

16,900

16,730

8,194

1,208

3.6%

1.3%

2.5%

1.5%

0.6%

2.4%

0.4%

0.4%

6.9%

7.7%

0.2%

3.6%

3.4%

0.3%

3.7%

0.7%

2.0%

2.0%

1.6%

0.5%

0.7%

20.8%

21.3%

10.1%

1.5%

2,928

1,074

1,990

1,245

521

1,968

318

356

5,562

6,237

159

2,928

2,786

249

3,011

575

1,605

1,654

1,267

429

605

16,882

17,263

8,160

1,197

3.6%

1.4%

2.3%

1.6%

0.6%

2.5%

0.3%

0.5%

7.2%

7.8%

0.2%

3.9%

3.4%

0.3%

3.7%

0.7%

1.9%

2.0%

1.5%

0.5%

0.8%

18.4%

23.4%

9.9%

1.5%

2,295

866

1,473

997

401

1,603

220

309

4,602

5,008

137

2,500

2,174

204

2,346

463

1,217

1,307

971

315

523

11,777

14,938

6,308

949

Assault by County

NOTE: "County Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 County population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
"State Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 Statewide population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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BURGLARY 
BREAKING & ENTERING 

 Burglary/Breaking and Entering—The unlawful entry into a building or other structure with the 
intent to commit a felony or a theft  
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Incidents
%

Incidents Victims % Victims Offenders
%

Offenders
County
Rate State Rate

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's
County
Queen Anne's
County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 0.27

1.95

3.96

5.06

0.93

3.19

0.73

0.85

25.29

25.23

0.26

7.38

3.08

0.83

5.51

1.55

3.03

3.80

2.35

0.88

0.65

26.22

49.89

14.16

3.19

220.05

232.70

200.37

150.94

170.63

181.45

98.06

166.09

147.48

81.57

135.31

71.68

181.41

113.30

290.22

107.95

221.03

81.58

161.12

42.45

192.56

551.50

146.82

294.49

0.1%

1.0%

2.0%

2.6%

0.5%

1.7%

0.4%

0.4%

14.8%

14.9%

0.1%

3.5%

1.8%

0.5%

2.5%

0.7%

1.7%

1.9%

1.3%

0.5%

0.3%

15.2%

21.8%

8.3%

1.7%

19

144

295

388

76

257

57

63

2,229

2,250

16

524

267

71

385

106

256

288

200

72

47

2,294

3,289

1,253

262

0.1%

1.2%

2.4%

2.8%

0.6%

1.6%

0.4%

0.5%

13.0%

13.4%

0.1%

4.0%

1.8%

0.5%

2.9%

0.8%

1.8%

2.1%

1.4%

0.6%

0.4%

14.2%

24.1%

7.8%

1.6%

17

167

339

396

79

230

56

68

1,810

1,866

16

561

255

64

409

114

250

291

192

82

50

1,977

3,357

1,088

218

0.1%

1.0%

2.1%

2.7%

0.5%

1.7%

0.4%

0.4%

13.3%

13.3%

0.1%

3.9%

1.6%

0.4%

2.9%

0.8%

1.6%

2.0%

1.2%

0.5%

0.3%

13.8%

26.2%

7.4%

1.7%

17

122

248

317

58

200

46

53

1,584

1,580

16

462

193

52

345

97

190

238

147

55

41

1,642

3,125

887

200

Burglary/Breaking and Entering by County

NOTE: "County Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 County population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
"State Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 Statewide population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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LARCENY/THEFT 
 Larceny/Theft Offenses—The unlawful taking, carrying, leading, or riding away of property from

the possession, or constructive possession, of another person  

 Pocket-picking—The theft of articles from another person’s physical possession by stealth
where the victim usually does not become immediately aware of the theft

 Purse-snatching—The grabbing or snatching of a purse, handbag, etc., from the physical
possession of another person

 Shoplifting—The theft, by someone other than an employee of the victim, of goods or
merchandise exposed for sale

 Theft from Building—A theft from within a building which is either open to the general public or
which the offender has legal access

 Theft from Coin-Operated Machine– A theft from a machine or device which is operated or
activated by the use of coins

 Theft from Motor Vehicle—(Except Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts or Accessories) The theft of
articles from a motor vehicle, locked or unlocked

 Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts or Accessories—The theft of any part or accessory affixed to the
interior or exterior of a motor vehicle in a manner which would make the item an attachment of the
vehicle, or necessary for its operation

 All Other Larceny—All thefts that do not fit any of the definitions of the specific subcategories of
Larceny/Theft listed above
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MOTOR VEHICLE 
THEFT 

 Motor Vehicle Theft—The theft of a motor vehicle  
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Incidents Cleared Victims Offenders Arrests State Rate

Offense Category Counts

Motor Vehicle Theft 413

413

2,260

2,260

28,623

28,623

26,695

26,695

1,634

1,634

25,850

25,850

Motor Vehicle Theft Details

% Incidents % Cleared % Victims % Offenders % Arrests

Motor Vehicle Theft 100.0%100.0%100.0%6.3%100.0%

Cleared % Cleared Clearances who were
Juvenile

% of Clearance as
Juveniles
41.5%6786.3%1,634

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

Known Time of Day

Individual

Business

Government

Other

Religious Organization

Unknown

Financial Institution3

7

10

24

49

1,784

24,818

Victim Type

Completed Attempted

19%

81%

Attempted/Completed

Parking Lot/Garage

Roadway

Residence/Home

Commercial Property

Other/Unknown

Park/Playground

School

Construction Site

Air/Bus/Train Terminal

Place of Worship

Field/Woods

Camp/Campground

Daycare

Lake/Waterway/Beach

Military Installation

Shelter

9,733

8,748

5,292

1,481

285

101

90

38

30

23

20

2

2

2

2

1

Location of Motor Vehicle Theft
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Victims % Victims State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 32

176

213

7.6%

41.8%

50.6%

2,035

11,148

13,512

Victims by Sex

Victims % Victims State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 67

1

1

9

209

130

15.9%

0.3%

0.3%

2.1%

49.9%

31.5%

4,243

74

75

566

13,330

8,407

Victims by Race

Victims % Victims State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 182

46

188

44.0%

11.0%

45.0%

11,745

2,946

12,004

Victims by Ethnicity

Victims % Victims State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & over

Unknown 33

24

39

56

76

105

75

12

1

7.9%

5.7%

9.2%

13.3%

18.0%

24.9%

17.8%

2.8%

0.3%

2,121

1,518

2,457

3,553

4,806

6,638

4,760

753

89

Victims by Age

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Male

Female

Unknown 346

12

62

76.7%

2.9%

20.3%

21,965

836

5,822

Offenders by Sex

Offenders % of Total State Rate

White

Black

Asian

American
Indian
Pacific
Islander

Unknown 354

0

0

0

45

19

79.5%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

15.1%

5.3%

22,757

7

7

9

4,332

1,511

Offenders by Race

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 376

7

35

86.8%

1.9%

11.3%

24,856

545

3,222

Offenders by Ethnicity

Offenders % of Total State Rate

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70 & Over

Unknown 368

0

1

2

5

10

9

9

16

84.8%

0.0%

0.2%

0.5%

1.1%

2.4%

2.2%

2.6%

6.2%

24,273

11

51

144

307

684

637

753

1,763

Offenders by Age

Victims Offenders
28,62326,695
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1,968

Motor Vehicle Theft
Total Arrested

Arrests % of Total

Male

Female 15.6%

84.4%

307

1,661

Arrested Sex

Arrests % of Total

White

Black

Asian

American Indian

Pacific Islander

Unknown 2.0%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

65.7%

31.8%

40

3

3

4

1,292

626

Arrested Race

Arrests % of Total

Under 18

18-21

22-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69 1.1%

2.8%

7.2%

14.0%

13.0%

13.8%

48.0%

22

56

142

276

255

272

945

Arrested Age

Arrests % of Total
Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Unknown 24.8%

13.8%

61.3%

489

272

1,207

Arrested Ethnicity

Unarmed

Handgun

Lethal Cutting Instrument

Firearm

Other Firearm

Rifle

Club/Blackjack/Brass Knuckles

1,874

56

20

9

6

2

1

Armed With at Time of Arrest

On-View Arrest

Summoned/Cited

Taken into Custody

1,452

270

246

Arrest Type

Referred to Other
Authorities

Handled within
Department

552

393

Juvenile Arrest Disposition
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Unknown Not Reported

Relationship Unknown

Stranger Stranger

Known Acquaintance

Otherwise Known

Friend

Neighbor

Family Parent

Family Member

Grandparent

Sibling

Spouse

In-Law

Stepparent

Ex-Spouse

Child

Spouse Common Law

Stepsibling

Stepchild

Relationship Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Ex-Relationship

Child of Boyfriend/Girlfriend

Employment Employee

Employer

Victim Was Offender Victim Was Offender

22,058

2,756

1,243

173

132

56

11

98

34

28

17

15

9

7

7

5

2

1

1

80

45

4

8

1

5

Victim Relationship to Offender

Not Reported

Argument

Other Circumstances

Domestic Violence

Other Felony Involved

Unknown Circumstances

25,821

11

8

6

5

2

Motor Vehicle Theft by Circumstance
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Incidents
%

Incidents Victims % Victims Offenders
%

Offenders
County
Rate State Rate

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's
County
Queen Anne's
County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 1.74

0.69

2.00

5.05

0.49

1.69

0.26

0.40

127.65

48.54

0.18

17.04

3.78

0.19

3.13

0.80

6.32

3.83

1.10

0.46

1.01

59.86

96.63

29.11

0.80

77.56

117.29

199.74

80.67

90.44

63.11

46.25

838.29

283.75

56.08

312.50

88.03

41.86

64.37

149.60

225.00

222.88

38.29

84.95

65.23

439.65

1,068.07

301.75

73.62

0.4%

0.2%

0.5%

1.4%

0.1%

0.4%

0.1%

0.1%

30.6%

12.1%

0.0%

3.9%

1.1%

0.0%

0.7%

0.2%

1.5%

1.0%

0.3%

0.1%

0.3%

15.8%

21.5%

7.4%

0.2%

127

52

145

392

39

117

20

26

8,753

3,458

11

1,111

317

13

213

61

432

282

88

35

74

4,509

6,163

2,130

55

0.5%

0.2%

0.5%

1.3%

0.1%

0.4%

0.1%

0.1%

30.4%

11.7%

0.0%

4.4%

1.0%

0.0%

0.8%

0.2%

1.6%

1.0%

0.3%

0.1%

0.2%

14.7%

23.0%

7.3%

0.2%

121

46

130

334

35

112

16

27

8,110

3,118

11

1,163

267

12

208

54

427

274

77

33

66

3,914

6,127

1,962

51

0.4%

0.2%

0.5%

1.2%

0.1%

0.4%

0.1%

0.1%

30.9%

11.8%

0.0%

4.1%

0.9%

0.0%

0.8%

0.2%

1.5%

0.9%

0.3%

0.1%

0.2%

14.5%

23.4%

7.1%

0.2%

109

43

125

316

31

106

16

25

7,995

3,040

11

1,067

237

12

196

50

396

240

69

29

63

3,749

6,052

1,823

50

Motor Vehicle Theft by County

NOTE: "County Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 County population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
"State Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 Statewide population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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ARSON 

 Arson—To unlawfully and intentionally damage, or attempt to damage, any real or personal 
property by fire or incendiary device  
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Incidents
%

Incidents Victims % Victims Offenders
%

Offenders
County
Rate State Rate

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Harford County

Howard County

Montgomery County

Prince George's
County
Queen Anne's
County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Statewide Agencies 1.39

0.02

0.11

0.02

0.05

0.11

0.05

0.02

0.30

0.26

0.48

0.13

0.19

0.02

0.08

0.11

0.14

0.08

0.08

2.06

2.00

0.11

0.14

1.80

6.57

0.63

7.81

5.97

11.83

1.85

1.99

1.49

8.79

2.97

3.94

2.99

2.84

6.50

4.99

14.65

5.18

15.13

22.06

1.16

13.25

16.9%

0.2%

1.4%

0.2%

0.5%

1.4%

0.7%

0.2%

3.6%

3.4%

5.4%

1.4%

2.5%

0.2%

1.3%

1.3%

2.2%

1.1%

0.9%

28.2%

23.2%

1.3%

2.7%

94

1

8

1

3

8

4

1

20

19

30

8

14

1

7

7

12

6

5

157

129

7

15

16.7%

0.2%

1.7%

0.2%

0.5%

1.7%

0.7%

0.2%

4.3%

3.1%

5.6%

2.0%

2.2%

0.2%

1.2%

1.5%

2.2%

0.9%

1.0%

28.8%

22.4%

1.2%

1.5%

98

1

10

1

3

10

4

1

25

18

33

12

13

1

7

9

13

5

6

169

131

7

9

17.5%

0.2%

1.4%

0.2%

0.6%

1.4%

0.6%

0.2%

3.8%

3.2%

6.0%

1.6%

2.4%

0.2%

1.0%

1.4%

1.8%

1.0%

1.0%

26.0%

25.2%

1.4%

1.8%

87

1

7

1

3

7

3

1

19

16

30

8

12

1

5

7

9

5

5

129

125

7

9

Arson by County

NOTE: "County Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 County population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
"State Rate" = Number of crimes per 100,000 Statewide population rounded to the nearest hundredth.
Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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CRIME INDEX 

 Contains data from agencies who reported in NIBRS format

 This section contains counts of Group A offenses reported by the agencies

 Crimes are categorized by crimes against:

 Person

 Property

 Society

 Within each category crimes are grouped by:

 Region

 County

 Agency

2024 Crime in Maryland 161



2024 Crime in Maryland 162



2024 Crime in Maryland 163



2024 Crime in Maryland 164



2024 Crime in Maryland 165



2024 Crime in Maryland 166



2024 Crime in Maryland 167



2024 Crime in Maryland 168



2024 Crime in Maryland 169



2024 Crime in Maryland 170



2024 Crime in Maryland 171



2024 Crime in Maryland 172



2024 Crime in Maryland 173



2024 Crime in Maryland 174



2024 Crime in Maryland 175



2024 Crime in Maryland 176



2024 Crime in Maryland 177



2024 Crime in Maryland 178



2024 Crime in Maryland 179



2024 Crime in Maryland 180



2024 Crime in Maryland 181



2024 Crime in Maryland 182



2024 Crime in Maryland 183



2024 Crime in Maryland 184



2024 Crime in Maryland 185



2024 Crime in Maryland 186



2024 Crime in Maryland 187



2024 Crime in Maryland 188



2024 Crime in Maryland 189



2024 Crime in Maryland 190



2024 Crime in Maryland 191



2024 Crime in Maryland 192



2024 Crime in Maryland 193



2024 Crime in Maryland 194



2024 Crime in Maryland 195



2024 Crime in Maryland 196



2024 Crime in Maryland 197



2024 Crime in Maryland 198



2024 Crime in Maryland 199



2024 Crime in Maryland 200



2024 Crime in Maryland 201



2024 Crime in Maryland 202



DRUG SEIZURE DATA 
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Under 18 18-21 22-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70 & Over Total

Cannabis

Narcotics

Stimulants

Hallucinogens

Depressants

Other Drugs

Over 3 Drug Types

Unknown Drug

Total 12,642

585

192

1,027

172

537

4,927

2,989

2,213

46

2

7

1

25

9

2

448

21

1

48

3

14

240

108

13

1,019

55

14

98

11

30

518

251

42

2,124

101

37

181

28

78

1,007

548

144

3,988

218

73

360

55

178

1,686

1,028

390

3,062

125

51

237

49

150

1,063

741

646

1,292

47

15

74

13

72

303

239

529

663

16

1

22

12

15

85

65

447

Drugs Seized by Age

American
Indian Asian Black

Pacific
Islander Unknown White Total

Cannabis

Narcotics

Stimulants

Hallucinogens

Depressants

Other Drugs

Over 3 Drug Types

Unknown Drug

Total 12,642

585

192

1,027

172

537

4,927

2,989

2,213

4,845

214

90

438

72

166

2,168

1,365

332

126

5

10

2

1

47

30

31

5

1

1

3

7,615

365

102

574

96

368

2,689

1,584

1,837

39

4

1

2

15

7

10

12

1

8

3

Drugs Seized by Race

Female Male Total
Cannabis

Narcotics

Stimulants

Hallucinogens

Depressants

Other Drugs

Over 3 Drug Types

Unknown Drug

Total 12,642

585

192

1,027

172

537

4,927

2,989

2,213

10,122

450

155

777

134

474

3,816

2,317

1,999

2,520

135

37

250

38

63

1,111

672

214

Drugs Seized by Sex

Hispanic
Non-
HispanicUnknown Total

Cannabis

Narcotics

Stimulants

Hallucinogens

Depressants

Other Drugs

Over 3 Drug Types

Unknown Drug

Total 12,642

585

192

1,027

172

537

4,927

2,989

2,213

3,678

191

19

310

52

118

1,457

988

543

8,210

372

156

683

110

356

3,141

1,824

1,568

754

22

17

34

10

63

329

177

102

Drugs Seized by Ethnicity

0 3,141Lowest
Count

Highest
Count
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Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's Coun..

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Statewide Agencies

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Drug Type Total 12,642

221

567

227

67

456

282

33

124

1,070

715

15

148

602

40

752

122

230

384

27

202

272

1,409

3,318

1,131

228

585

7

5

25

1

6

5

4

53

27

1

10

36

1

16

7

60

7

1

3

20

119

107

59

5

192

2

2

2

13

5

2

53

1

37

3

1

3

4

60

1

3

1,027

13

36

12

5

73

23

2

13

20

39

13

71

4

79

10

1

41

7

16

97

22

306

72

52

172

6

3

5

6

9

3

1

6

7

1

14

1

8

5

6

3

14

39

26

9

537

8

11

4

1

10

3

1

4

212

43

1

4

26

16

3

30

5

1

9

32

64

47

2

4,927

74

367

101

22

212

142

19

53

319

280

4

55

174

26

374

54

71

158

11

113

108

476

1,186

427

101

2,989

34

68

67

6

100

41

8

33

121

252

8

43

83

8

234

33

11

144

8

50

23

382

832

343

57

2,213

79

75

11

24

33

60

3

14

286

67

1

21

161

25

12

52

22

13

11

304

783

154

2

Drugs Seized by County

0 1,186
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ARREST DATA 

 Contains data from agencies who reported in NIBRS format

 This section contains counts of all reported arrests between Group A and Group B reporting

 NIBRS data reports one offense per arrest.  This arrest may be in connection with multiple other
offenses or incidents

 Arrests are grouped by

 Race/Sex

 Age

 Within each group arrests are categorized by crimes against:

 Person

 Property

 Society
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White Black Asian
American
Indian

Pacific
Islander Unknown

Murder & Nonnegligent
Manslaughter

Negligent Manslaughter

Rape

Sodomy

Sexual Assault With An
Object

Fondling

Statutory Rape

Incest

Aggravated Assault

Simple Assault

Intimidation

Human Trafficking,
Commercial Sex Acts

Kidnapping/Abduction 1

1

7

265

237

1

15

11

19

1

16

12

2

1

21

16

3

1

2

3

109

54

13

2

9

1

28

8

191

8,297

5,185

5

146

11

50

164

11

246

21

12

108

5,065

2,307

3

8

142

16

50

139

18

61

    Crime Against Person Arrests - Race & Sex

Male Female

13

4

74

4,899

2,006

1

21

4

2

1

7

17

37

19

236

8,874

5,805

3

13

297

23

100

325

22

312

Arrest
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White Black Asian
American
Indian

Pacific
Islander Unknown

Robbery

Burglary/Breaking and
Entering

Pocket-picking

Purse-snatching

Shoplifting

Theft From Building

Theft From Coin-Operated
Machine

Theft From Motor Vehicle

Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts
or Accessories

All Other Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Arson

Counterfeiting/Forgery

False Pretenses/Swindle/
Confidence Game
Credit Card/Automated
Teller Machine Fraud

Impersonation

Identity Theft

Wire Fraud

Hacking/Computer Invasion

Embezzlement

Stolen Property Offenses

Destruction/Damage/
Vandalism of Property

Extortion/Blackmail

Bad Checks

Bribery

24

6

2

1

2

3

1

9

40

27

4

8

6

71

2

109

71

1

2

3

1

2

13

2

3

5

2

2

3

2

1

1

2

7

4

5

1

1

13

2

6

1

1

5

3

5

4

25

1

2

12

109

1

1

20

9

5

5

1,135

445

52

17

59

32

71

153

95

69

1,292

878

66

365

6

380

4,456

15

20

1,668

3,147

1

7

5

714

120

31

1

6

39

32

54

121

77

39

626

889

67

234

278

3,379

6

24

1,117

461

    Crime Against Property Arrests - Race & Sex

Male Female

1

4

4

466

90

34

2

6

39

12

40

80

57

30

307

505

22

71

188

3,203

6

13

514

515

1

8

7

1,425

483

57

18

59

52

89

204

119

96

1,661

1,317

117

541

6

490

4,832

16

34

2,406

3,181

Arrest
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White Black Asian
American
Indian

Pacific
Islander Unknown

Weapon Law Violations

Prostitution

Assisting or Promoting
Prostitution

Purchasing Prostitution

Drug/Narcotic Violations

Drug Equipment Violations

Pornography/Obscene
Material

Animal Cruelty

Driving Under the Influence

Disorderly Conduct

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy
Violations

Family Offenses,
Nonviolent

Trespass of Real Property

Liquor Law Violations

Drunkenness

Peeping Tom

All Other Offenses

Betting/Wagering

Gambling Equipment
Violations

1,199

10

53

14

1

18

353

4

4

3

68

1

56

53

3

1

4

16

2

1

4

54

1

2

1

24

1

6

2

708

1

6

74

4

1

14

184

7

2

23

1

23

12

1

3

18,519

3

5

170

1,662

349

35

1,155

4,354

64

48

263

3,352

5

5

53

2,867

18,490

4

26

401

1,570

532

19

992

7,442

26

128

621

2,944

7

10

30

612

    Crime Against Society Arrests - Race & Sex

Male Female

10,095

2

98

839

277

15

573

2,999

40

4

273

1,442

1

70

226

1

3

28,928

7

30

489

2,524

625

41

1,611

9,374

54

183

617

4,953

14

15

36

3,327

Arrest
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Under
18 18-21 22-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69

70 &
Over Unk

Grand
Total

Murder & Nonnegligent
Manslaughter

Negligent Manslaughter

Rape

Sodomy

Sexual Assault With An
Object

Fondling

Statutory Rape

Incest

Aggravated Assault

Simple Assault

Intimidation

Human Trafficking,
Commercial Sex Acts

Kidnapping/Abduction

Grand Total 23,115

50

23

310

13,773

7,811

3

14

318

27

102

326

29

329

4

3

1

165

2

86

64

8

2

3

799

3

1

16

406

324

27

1

6

8

7

1,601

1

4

34

891

593

26

1

10

28

1

12

3,315

11

5

40

1,869

1,222

47

5

13

51

6

46

6,482

16

10

73

3,742

2,371

1

3

68

5

22

85

10

76

4,835

8

2

48

2,757

1,765

1

6

42

9

12

78

6

101

1,855

10

1

15

947

743

3

28

4

12

34

5

53

4,059

1

82

3,072

728

1

2

72

2

25

39

1

34

Crime Against Person Arrests - Age
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Under
18 18-21 22-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69

70 &
Over Unk

Grand
Total

Robbery

Burglary/Breaking and
Entering

Pocket-picking

Purse-snatching

Shoplifting

Theft From Building

Theft From
Coin-Operated Machine

Theft From Motor Vehicle

Theft of Motor Vehicle
Parts or Accessories

All Other Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Arson

Counterfeiting/Forgery

False Pretenses/Swindle/
Confidence Game
Credit Card/Automated
Teller Machine Fraud

Impersonation

Identity Theft

Wire Fraud

Hacking/Computer
Invasion

Embezzlement

Stolen Property Offenses

Destruction/Damage/
Vandalism of Property

Extortion/Blackmail

Bad Checks

Bribery

Grand Total 23,428

2

12

11

1,891

573

91

2

24

98

64

129

284

176

126

1,968

1,822

139

612

6

678

8,035

22

47

2,920

3,696

1

1

99

12

1

1

1

5

1

1

17

1

5

41

1

8

4

682

38

6

2

3

2

2

3

18

12

14

22

67

8

18

30

324

2

6

76

29

1,639

1

3

113

21

6

11

7

11

21

14

9

56

192

8

26

52

788

2

181

117

2,829

6

1

212

42

20

2

14

14

22

50

31

18

142

265

20

56

91

1,203

2

4

382

232

5,611

1

2

3

434

117

23

5

42

15

23

88

47

31

276

436

43

155

1

196

2,279

2

16

772

604

4,334

1

2

1

374

142

22

1

8

17

14

26

55

32

24

255

328

31

131

136

1,579

4

6

580

565

2,722

1

2

196

85

12

4

7

10

15

25

29

6

272

201

20

92

1

59

794

4

4

370

513

5,511

1

512

160

5

1

2

4

2

28

21

10

23

945

316

8

134

4

109

1,027

7

9

551

1,632

Crime Against Property Arrests - Age
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Under
18 18-21 22-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69

70 &
Over Unk

Grand
Total

Weapon Law Violations

Prostitution

Assisting or Promoting
Prostitution

Purchasing Prostitution

Drug/Narcotic Violations

Drug Equipment
Violations

Pornography/Obscene
Material

Animal Cruelty

Driving Under the
Influence

Disorderly Conduct

Curfew/Loitering/
Vagrancy Violations

Family Offenses,
Nonviolent

Trespass of Real
Property

Liquor Law Violations

Drunkenness

Peeping Tom

All Other Offenses

Betting/Wagering

Gambling Equipment
Violations

Grand Total 69,786

1

3

39,023

7

32

587

3,363

902

56

2,184

12,373

94

187

890

6,395

14

16

106

3,553

34

33

1

781

480

10

49

9

29

145

3

4

5

38

1

1

1

6

3,301

1,762

3

32

259

36

2

106

697

3

8

48

292

2

7

44

6,651

3,694

3

1

61

353

108

6

174

1,394

11

9

92

620

1

3

11

110

12,746

7,061

1

8

97

639

237

9

337

2,590

23

22

193

1,195

5

24

305

21,954

3

12,709

9

92

982

310

11

598

3,869

29

40

335

2,051

7

6

33

870

16,151

1

9,231

1

8

87

597

154

4

467

2,985

21

40

141

1,394

3

1

21

995

5,461

2,904

3

119

239

30

8

187

655

3

22

61

512

9

709

2,707

1,149

2

89

244

18

16

286

38

1

42

15

293

514

Crime Against Society Arrests - Age
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ARREST INDEX 

 Contains data from agencies who reported in NIBRS format

 This section contains counts of all reported arrests between Group A and Group B reporting

 NIBRS data reports one offense per arrest.  This arrest may be in connection with multiple other
offenses or incidents

 Arrests are categorized by crimes against:

 Person

 Property

 Society

 Within each category arrests are grouped by:

 Region

 County

 Agency
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LAW ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICERS ASSAULTED 

 Law Enforcement Officers Assaulted counts the number of incidents and the number of officers 
who are victims to an assault.

 NIBRS data collects law enforcement officers as a victim to assault.

 Additional data regarding the activity being performed at the time of assault and injuries are also
collected for each law enforcement officer assaulted.

 Weapons used in the assault may not be a one to one relationship to officers assaulted.  More than
one weapon may be reported for an assault.
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MARYLAND 
CRIME REPORTING 
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DOMESTICALLY 
RELATED CRIMES 
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BACKGROUND

DOMESTICALLY RELATED CRIMES

The Domestic Violence Act of 1994 mandated that all law enforcement agencies in Maryland 
submit copies of incident reports involving domestic violence to the Maryland Department of 
State Police. The Maryland UCR Program created a revised domestic violence (formerly known 
as Battered Spouse) data collection form. The new form allowed for the collection of more data 
based upon a revised definition of a domestic violence incident under the Maryland UCR 
Program guidelines.

In 2012, HB1146/SB647 "Domestically Related Crimes" was signed into law to help improve the 
recording and tracking of domestic violence crimes. Maryland does not have a distinct crime of 
domestic violence, therefore, the new law helps law enforcement, advocates, prosecutors and 
judges better protect domestic violence victims and set more appropriate conditions for 
abusers.

To better align with Maryland Law, the Maryland UCR Program expanded the definition of 
domestic violence to include ten additional relationships in calendar year 2013. Prior to 2013, 
the only reported relationships between domestic violence victims and offenders were husband, 
wife and cohabitant. This expansion of the additional relationships explains the increase in the 
total number of domestically related crimes reported. The title of the reporting program was also 
changed to the Maryland Domestically Related Crime Reporting Program.

Under the Maryland UCR Program, the definition for a domestically related crime mirrors 
HB1146/SB647: "any crime committed by a suspect (respondent) against a victim who is a 
person eligible for relief, as defined in §4-501 of the Family Law Article or who had a sexual 
relationship with the suspect within 12 months before the commission of the crime. This also 
includes homosexual relationships."

A "person eligible for relief", as defined in §4-501 of the Family Law Article includes:
• The current or former spouse of the respondent;
• A cohabitant of the respondent;
• A person related to the respondent by blood, marriage, or adoption;
• A parent, stepparent, child, or stepchild of the respondent or the person eligible for relief 

who resides or resided with the respondent or person eligible for relief for at least 90 days 
within 1 year before the filing of the petition;

• A vulnerable adult;
• An individual who has a child in common with the respondent.

      • An individual who has had a sexual relationship with the respondent within 1 year before 
the filing of the petition; and
       • An individual who alleges that the respondent committed, within 6 months before the 
filing of the petition, any of the following acts against the individual:

(i) rape or a sexual offense under § 3-303, § 3-304, § 3-307, or § 3-308 of the Criminal 
Law Article; or
            (ii)    attempted rape or sexual offense in any degree.
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There were a total of 31,582 domestic violence crimes reported statewide in 2024, as 
compared to 34,017 crimes in 2023.  This represents a -7.2 percent change in the number of 
domestic violence crimes.
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34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017
31,582

DOMESTICALLY RELATED CRIMES
Total Number of Incidents

RELATIONSHIPS

Domestic violence reporting includes the nature of the victim's relationship with his or her 
abuser.  The breakdown is as follows:

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Husband 1,553 1,529 1,579 1,669 1,565
Wife 3,725 3,687 3,567 3,623 3,294
Male Cohabitant 2,137 2,318 2,016 1,831 1,201
Female Cohabitant 5,656 6,084 5,215 4,763 3,149
Homosexual Cohabitant 454 487 549 552 414
Sibling 1,900 1,834 1,660 1,726 1,907
Niece, Nephew, Aunt, Uncle, Cousin, In-Law 993 976 921 978 1,046
Grandparent or Grandchild 431 409 414 465 479
Child or Stepchild 2,604 2,694 2,599 2,862 2,986
Parent or Stepparent 3,079 3,101 2,950 3,083 3,244
Vulnerable Adult 147 241 180 170 224
Individuals With Child in Common 3,061 3,060 2,813 3,109 2,897
Male Intimate Partner 1,983 1,745 1,983 2,293 2,377
Female Intimate Partner 6,266 5,635 6,194 6,438 6,358
Homosexual Intimate Partner 443 391 392 455 441

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582
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CRIME

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Homicide 43 53 36 36 28
Rape 355 426 381 379 400
Robbery 280 381 321 310 357
Assault 28,070 27,939 27,337 28,329 26,596
Breaking or Entering 315 354 336 333 256
Larceny-Theft 894 619 705 632 483
Motor Vehicle Theft 206 132 101 95 62
Arson 22 33 22 30 30
Forgery 22 18 18 21 21
Fraud 105 99 148 140 123
Embezzlement 0 1 1 2 6
Receiving Stolen Property 0 0 0 2 0
Malicious Destruction of Property 992 850 971 970 730
Illegal Weapons 2 3 1 4 1
Sex Offenses 200 224 233 229 238
Drug Abuse Violations 0 0 0 0 1
Offenses Against Family & Children 1,473 1,580 1,078 973 923
Disorderly Conduct 71 85 119 100 112
All Other Offenses 1,382 1,394 1,224 1,432 1,215

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582
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ASSAULTS
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Domestically Related Assaults

Assault is the most frequent type of 
domestically related crime reported. There 
were a total of 26,596 domestic assaults in 
2024. This represents 84.2 percent of all 
domestically related crimes. There were 
5,074 domestic assaults reported as an 
"aggravated domestically related assault," 
which means an unlawful attack by one 
person upon another for the purpose of 
inflicting severe or aggravated bodily injury. 
Aggravated assaults represented 19.08 
percent of the total reported domestically 
related assaults in 2024.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

AGGRAVATED

Firearm 417 455 513 567 1,011
Knife 909 921 889 991 854
Other Weapons 1,552 1,356 1,280 1,521 1,209
No Weapons 2,168 2,361 2,530 2,616 2,000

NON AGGRAVATED

Simple 23,004 22,832 22,112 22,613 21,508
Stalking 20 14 13 21 14

TOTAL 28,070 27,939 27,337 28,329 26,596

MONTHLY OCCURRENCES

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

January 2,871 2,783 2,688 3,051 2,739
February 2,634 2,427 2,460 2,697 2,656
March 3,011 2,753 2,903 2,794 2,774
April 2,633 2,774 2,855 2,860 2,960
May 2,926 3,085 2,930 3,037 2,830
June 2,961 2,864 2,427 2,897 2,701
July 3,137 3,038 2,879 2,825 2,532
August 3,016 2,851 2,809 2,812 2,564
September 2,874 2,959 2,819 2,722 2,523
October 2,989 3,092 2,816 2,854 2,354
November 2,654 2,785 2,706 2,717 2,367
December 2,726 2,780 2,740 2,751 2,582

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582
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DAY OF WEEK
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Sunday 5,774 5,816 5,603 6,005 5,396
Monday 4,622 4,802 4,504 4,780 4,471
Tuesday 4,614 4,398 4,346 4,481 4,233
Wednesday 4,651 4,348 4,313 4,458 4,139
Thursday 4,557 4,588 4,351 4,392 4,116
Friday 4,751 4,779 4,478 4,574 4,265
Saturday 5,463 5,460 5,437 5,327 4,962

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582

HOUR OF DAY
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

12:00 A.M. 1,818 1,924 1,688 1,930 1,744
1:00 A.M. 1,356 1,373 1,411 1,475 1,282
2:00 A.M. 1,121 1,132 1,100 1,152 1,104
3:00 A.M. 893 826 972 1,008 891
4:00 A.M. 649 630 698 809 741
5:00 A.M. 495 551 555 674 563
6:00 A.M. 545 568 565 641 582
7:00 A.M. 674 800 825 901 739
8:00 A.M. 995 1,039 1,087 1,150 1,046
9:00 A.M. 1,220 1,273 1,222 1,166 1,125
10:00 A.M. 1,459 1,357 1,355 1,298 1,205
11:00 A.M. 1,574 1,504 1,421 1,369 1,229
12:00 Noon 1,637 1,590 1,556 1,490 1,469
1:00 P.M. 1,553 1,502 1,229 1,326 1,265
2:00 P.M. 1,452 1,402 1,304 1,302 1,268
3:00 P.M. 1,657 1,621 1,575 1,428 1,418
4:00 P.M. 1,768 1,728 1,576 1,620 1,536
5:00 P.M. 1,821 1,734 1,739 1,684 1,638
6:00 P.M. 1,927 1,852 1,762 1,872 1,698
7:00 P.M. 1,967 1,953 1,820 1,873 1,775
8:00 P.M. 2,059 2,042 1,958 2,032 1,870
9:00 P.M. 2,020 2,056 1,982 2,011 1,851
10:00 P.M. 1,899 1,870 1,855 1,951 1,885
11:00 P.M. 1,873 1,864 1,777 1,855 1,658

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582

Analysis

In 2024, the greatest number of domestically related crimes reported occurred around 10:00 
P.M.  The highest number of domestically related crimes reported occurred on Sunday.
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VICTIMS

AGE

Victims of domestically related crimes between 25 to 39 years of age accounted for 42.7 
percent of the total victims.

SEX

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Female 23,942 23,881 22,913 23,350 21,487
Male 10,485 10,294 10,116 10,663 10,084
Unknown 5 16 3 4 11

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582

RACE

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

American Indian 60 51 53 61 58
Asian 456 508 461 495 471
Black 18,286 18,387 18,193 18,418 16,488
Pacific Islander 45 44 44 48 37
White 15,194 14,871 13,930 14,536 13,939
Other 391 330 351 459 589

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582

HOUSEHOLD STATUS

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Living Together 20,376 20,494 20,414 21,139 19,729
Not Living Together 10,560 10,360 9,503 9,788 9,603
Unknown 3,496 3,337 3,115 3,090 2,250

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582

2024 Crime in Maryland 273



ALCOHOL AND DRUG INVOLVEMENT

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Alcohol 6,126 5,548 5,369 5,330 5,647
Drugs 778 840 674 694 743
Alcohol & Drugs 323 306 304 314 318
None 13,613 14,115 14,153 15,186 16,065
Unknown 13,592 13,382 12,532 12,493 8,809

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582

In domestically related crimes, reporting the use of alcohol, drugs or both by either the offender 
or victim are captured.

CIRCUMSTANCES

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Alcohol 1,313 1,268 1,360 1,360 1,453
Drugs 584 615 468 522 484
Food or Cooking 345 291 332 328 402
Friends 167 129 72 109 99
Gambling 6 10 12 18 11
Household Chores 600 625 645 720 648
Infidelity 3,038 3,002 3,113 3,281 3,130
Job or Lack of Job 143 123 167 148 150
Mental Imbalance 750 920 951 951 995
Money 1,506 1,234 1,250 1,253 1,251
Offspring 1,548 1,533 1,607 1,833 1,723
Property 2,604 2,302 1,958 1,620 1,782
Relatives 408 430 638 606 595
Sex 681 750 693 700 685
Sports or Hobby 32 12 16 38 36
Television 92 63 52 90 78
Separation 1,011 1,015 988 1,182 1,138
Divorce 186 164 175 223 240
Reconciliation 116 138 110 106 102
Staying Out Late 231 233 231 226 221
Other 13,691 15,238 13,762 13,552 10,854
Unknown 5,380 4,096 4,432 5,151 5,505

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582
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CLEARANCES

There are two ways of clearing a case. One is by making an arrest and charging the person(s) 
with the offense. The other is known as an exceptional clearance. Exceptional clearance means 
the police know the identity and location of the person(s) who committed the offense and have 
enough information to arrest them. However, there is some reason beyond their control that 
prevents them from making the arrest.

The arrest and exceptional clearances reported reflect the disposition at the time the 
domestically related crime report form was forwarded to the UCR Program. These reports are 
not updated; therefore, other arrests and exceptional clearances may occur, but would not be 
reflected in the following totals.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Arrest 9,950 9,491 9,144 9,774 10,269
Exception 8,944 9,656 7,362 5,002 7,275
Unknown 15,538 15,044 16,526 19,241 14,038

TOTAL 34,432 34,191 33,032 34,017 31,582

During 2024, 55.6 percent of all domestically related cases were cleared.  A breakdown of the 
clearances in 2024 includes 32.5 percent by arrest, 23.0 percent by exceptional clearance and 
44.4 percent unknown.
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DOMESTICALLY RELATED CRIMES BY COUNTY

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
5 Year 

Average 
(Rounded)

Allegany County 361 344 320 331 397 350

Anne Arundel County 3,431 3,389 3,225 3,640 3,881 3,513

Baltimore County 8,965 7,847 8,048 8,989 8,913 8,552

Baltimore City 3,488 6,435 6,501 6,729 6,523 5,935

Calvert County 334 311 344 415 395 359

Caroline County 46 62 46 63 94 62

Carroll County 548 477 507 558 625 543

Cecil County 624 700 549 522 582 595

Charles County 1,193 1,128 975 955 1,003 1,050

Dorchester County 116 113 129 152 152 132

Frederick County 1,712 1,724 1,564 1,498 1,393 1,578

Garrett County 83 131 93 91 86 96

Harford County 1,212 1,263 1,141 1,109 1,199 1,184

Howard County 1,500 1,664 1,693 1,670 1,800 1,665

Kent County 54 40 28 31 41 38

Montgomery County 3,321 3,659 3,393 3,434 2,952 3,351

Prince George's County 1,987 1,982 1,840 1,272 1,802 1,776

Queen Anne's County 198 256 246 191 194 217

St. Mary's County 1,080 1,315 1,139 1,210 1,129 1,174

Somerset County 148 159 131 107 114 131

Talbot County 60 87 49 55 56 61

Washington County 173 162 194 170 151 170

Wicomico County 708 636 633 646 613 647

Worcester County 230 120 225 340 328 248

Statewide Agencies* 10 13 19 13 9 12

State Total 31,582 34,017 33,032 34,191 34,432 33,450

* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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CARJACKING 

2024 Crime in Maryland 279



CARJACKING
Since 1992, the UCR Program has collected data on a type of robbery popularly called 
"carjacking."  A definition was developed to fully identify the term "carjacking." The definition is:

An individual may not take unauthorized possession or control of a motor vehicle 
from another individual who actually possesses the motor vehicle, by force or 
violence, or by putting that individual in fear through intimidation or threat of 
force or violence.

In 2024, there were 983 carjackings representing a -32.6 percent change over the 1,458 
carjackings reported in 2023.  In 2024, 25.4 percent of carjacking crimes occurred between 
9:00 P.M. and 11:59 P.M.  The highest number of carjacking crimes occurred on Monday and 
Tuesday.

MONTHLY OCCURRENCES

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

January 94 89 145 123 84
February 54 93 112 89 94
March 62 69 95 114 74
April 29 60 100 86 61
May 75 95 92 115 81
June 74 92 131 111 93
July 87 100 175 102 82
August 77 101 110 143 94
September 121 100 92 115 92
October 108 107 99 160 76
November 138 87 135 176 93
December 96 68 138 124 59

TOTAL 1,015 1,061 1,424 1,458 983

DAY OF WEEK

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Sunday 170 168 224 235 141
Monday 161 172 224 197 150
Tuesday 136 134 204 232 146
Wednesday 120 149 180 183 136
Thursday 133 134 168 182 124
Friday 141 142 197 193 145
Saturday 154 162 227 236 141

TOTAL 1,015 1,061 1,424 1,458 983
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HOUR OF DAY

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
12:00 A.M. 74 77 106 99 71
1:00 A.M. 60 65 79 80 57
2:00 A.M. 48 53 68 62 49
3:00 A.M. 44 31 66 61 37
4:00 A.M. 30 41 57 46 39
5:00 A.M. 28 29 42 63 23
6:00 A.M. 20 16 40 32 24
7:00 A.M. 22 11 15 15 12
8:00 A.M. 18 13 14 7 19
9:00 A.M. 25 18 17 19 14
10:00 A.M. 16 26 13 20 21
11:00 A.M. 21 31 38 29 17
12:00 Noon 20 29 36 32 26
1:00 P.M. 21 32 31 44 21
2:00 P.M. 24 26 40 47 38
3:00 P.M. 40 35 49 52 29
4:00 P.M. 39 29 48 48 33
5:00 P.M. 38 34 44 67 30
6:00 P.M. 49 43 74 71 39
7:00 P.M. 65 59 77 74 81
8:00 P.M. 67 87 108 134 53
9:00 P.M. 98 85 121 125 76
10:00 P.M. 75 100 126 125 97
11:00 P.M. 73 91 115 106 77

TOTAL 1,015 1,061 1,424 1,458 983

ACCOSTING SITUATION

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Car Malfunction Ruse 1 1 4 1 0
Hitchhiking Passenger 41 16 5 5 6
Parked 745 775 1,104 1,128 787
Staged Accident 11 4 21 22 14
Stopped for Pedestrian 14 9 22 15 9
Stopped for Traffic 6 7 12 14 13
Stopped for Traffic Device 35 36 21 16 5
Stopped for Hitchhiker 9 6 2 0 0
Other 121 169 169 196 110
Unknown 32 38 64 61 39

TOTAL 1,015 1,061 1,424 1,458 983

This element was designed to capture the situation at the point of the confrontation.
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LOCATION

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Gas Station 61 96 125 131 92
Intersection 105 90 76 68 48
Not Intersection 422 322 587 495 339
Parking Lot - Apartment 138 186 180 198 140
Parking Lot - Church 1 1 3 4 2
Parking Lot - Public 43 55 99 116 70
Parking Lot - Shopping Center 36 37 44 53 40
Parking Lot - Other 97 123 152 183 127
Garage Public Parking 3 10 15 14 15
Residential Driveway 59 70 80 114 57
Other 48 69 58 79 50
Unknown 2 2 5 3 3

TOTAL 1,015 1,061 1,424 1,458 983

Location describes the type of area where the vehicle was at the time of the robbery. The 
robberies occurred at the following location type:

WEAPONS

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Handgun 697 733 1,071 1,046 645
Rifle 4 10 16 29 21
Shotgun 9 4 5 4 2
Unknown Firearm 14 21 32 45 37
BB/Air Gun 4 7 5 5 5
Knife 45 38 42 45 43
Sharp Object 3 2 2 1 0
Blunt Instrument 12 7 9 9 14
Other 43 69 52 81 87
None 175 159 169 163 108
Unknown 9 11 21 30 21

TOTAL 1,015 1,061 1,424 1,458 983

Carjackings in which firearms were used accounted for 71.7 percent or 705 offenses.  The 
handgun was the predominant choice of firearm, accounting for 65.6 percent or 645 of all 
carjackings.
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There were 1,114 victims of carjackings reported in 2024.  By gender, the 1,114 victims of 
carjackings were made up of 67.4 percent male and 32.5 percent female.  Blacks accounted 
for 61.0 percent of the carjacking victims, 27.0 percent White and all other races combined 
equaled 11.4 percent.  There can be multiple victims in any occurrence.

The following reflects the sex, race, age and injuries of the reported victims:

VICTIMS

Sex

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Female 351 389 509 508 362
Male 772 831 1,087 1,142 751
Unknown 1 0 3 2 1

TOTAL 1,124 1,220 1,599 1,652 1,114

Race

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

American Indian 5 9 7 10 4
Asian 32 40 66 67 44
Black 647 720 1,003 971 679
White 415 430 460 530 301
Unknown 23 19 57 69 79
Others 2 2 6 5 7

TOTAL 1,124 1,220 1,599 1,652 1,114

Age
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Under 18 31 36 36 45 36
18-21 72 92 122 132 79
22-29 254 240 318 312 233
30 and Over 763 850 1,122 1,163 765
Unknown 4 2 1 0 1

TOTAL 1,124 1,220 1,599 1,652 1,114

Injuries
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Homicide 29 27 39 54 32
Serious 165 198 229 188 159
Slight 914 988 1,327 1,405 921
None 5 1 1 1 1
Unknown 11 6 3 4 1

TOTAL 1,124 1,220 1,599 1,652 1,114
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OFFENDERS

This report only captures details on six offenders per carjacking.  In 2024, there were 2,270 
detailed offenders involved in carjackings.  By gender, the detailed perpetrators of carjackings 
were 89.6 percent male, 4.9 percent female and 5.5 percent unknown.  The carjacking 
offenders were 81.2 percent Black, 4.5 percent White, and 14.2 percent for all other races 
combined with the unknown.  The following reflects the sex, race and age of the reported 
offenders:

Sex

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Female 100 89 118 128 111
Male 2,091 2,013 2,829 3,127 2,034
Unknown 67 134 255 230 125

TOTAL 2,258 2,236 3,202 3,485 2,270

Race

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

American Indian 1 4 6 1 2
Asian 1 3 1 8 3
Black 2,057 1,957 2,680 2,952 1,843
White 88 62 98 90 103
Unknown 111 210 416 434 318
Others 0 0 1 0 1

TOTAL 2,258 2,236 3,202 3,485 2,270

Age

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Under 18 185 169 220 294 265
18-21 83 69 112 103 64
22-29 50 44 63 55 56
30 and Over 41 64 51 69 58
Unknown 1,899 1,890 2,756 2,964 1,827

TOTAL 2,258 2,236 3,202 3,485 2,270
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CLEARANCES

An offense is cleared or solved for crime reporting purposes by either arrest or exceptional 
means. As with the domestic violence offenses, the carjacking clearances are not updated. The 
totals in the "None" category appear higher due to collection limitations as ongoing 
investigations are continuing and may clear a carjacking offense at a later time.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Arrest 168 182 204 236 202
Exceptional 7 13 17 22 8
None 786 818 1,168 1,159 757
Unknown 54 48 35 41 16

TOTAL 1,015 1,061 1,424 1,458 983
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Carjacking by County

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
5 Year 

Average 
(Rounded)

Allegany County 0 0 0 0 0 0

Anne Arundel County 22 48 33 27 29 31

Baltimore City 394 483 615 384 515 478

Baltimore County 89 129 105 95 96 102

Calvert County 0 1 1 0 1 0

Caroline County 0 0 0 0 0 0

Carroll County 0 0 1 0 0 0

Cecil County 2 2 0 0 0 0

Charles County 1 5 5 8 5 4

Dorchester County 2 2 2 2 1 1

Frederick County 0 0 2 2 4 1

Garrett County 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harford County 3 0 6 1 0 2

Howard County 8 10 12 17 17 12

Kent County 0 0 0 0 0 0

Montgomery County 65 111 84 61 37 71

Prince George's County 390 654 556 461 304 473

Queen Anne's County 0 1 0 0 1 0

St. Mary's County 1 5 1 1 2 2

Somerset County 0 0 0 0 0 0

Talbot County 0 1 0 0 0 0

Washington County 5 4 1 2 1 2

Wicomico County 1 2 0 0 1 0

Worcester County 0 0 0 0 1 0

Statewide Agencies* 0 0 0 0 0 0

State Total 983 1,458 1,424 1,061 1,015 1,188
* Statewide agencies report offenses but do not identify county of occurrence.
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MUNICIPALITY  
CRIME RATES 
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MUNICIPALITY CRIME RATES

TOTAL 
OFFENSE MURDER RAPE ROBBERY

AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTCRIME RATE

Crime rates for individual cities and towns are listed in the following table.  The rates for many cities 
are based on the combined data reported by municipal, county and state law enforcement 
agencies due to overlapping jurisdiction.  For the purpose of this report, data for cities lying in 
several counties has been shown in only one county.
The municipalities affected are as follows:

Carroll County Kent County
Mount Airy Millington

Queen Anne's County
Queen Anne, Templeville

Allegany 

     Barton

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Cumberland

2023 907 2 19 27 64 149 623 23

2024 808 2 8 21 53 137 557 30

% CHANGE (10.9) 0.0 (57.9) (22.2) (17.2) (8.1) (10.6) 30.4(11.0)

 4,864.84
 4,329.89

     Frostburg

2023 12 1 1 1 1 5 3 0

2024 10 0 0 0 2 6 1 1

% CHANGE (16.7) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) 100.0 20.0 (66.7) NAN(16.9)

 173.16
 143.97

     Lonaconing

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Luke

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Midland

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Westernport

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

 Allegany
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MUNICIPALITY CRIME RATES

TOTAL 
OFFENSE MURDER RAPE ROBBERY

AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTCRIME RATE
Anne Arundel

     Annapolis

2023 1,227 9 16 63 185 68 786 100

2024 1,178 3 36 69 243 66 667 94

% CHANGE (4.0) (66.7) 125.0 9.5 31.4 (2.9) (15.1) (6.0)(3.8)

 3,026.86
 2,912.53

     Highland Beach

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

Baltimore City

     Baltimore City

2023 34,508 244 280 3,302 5,891 3,079 14,597 7,115

2024 31,076 197 335 3,252 5,461 2,864 14,616 4,351

% CHANGE (9.9) (19.3) 19.6 (1.5) (7.3) (7.0) 0.1 (38.8)(10.2)

 6,105.54
 5,484.34

Calvert

     Chesapeake Beach

2023 36 1 1 1 5 1 22 5

2024 41 0 1 0 4 3 32 1

% CHANGE 13.9 (100.0) 0.0 (100.0) (20.0) 200.0 45.5 (80.0)14.5

 550.54
 630.38

     North Beach

2023 11 0 0 0 0 0 11 0

2024 23 1 1 0 4 0 17 0

% CHANGE 109.1 NAN NAN 0.0 NAN 0.0 54.5 0.0110.4

 501.82
 1,056.01

 Calvert
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MUNICIPALITY CRIME RATES

TOTAL 
OFFENSE MURDER RAPE ROBBERY

AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTCRIME RATE
Caroline

     Denton

2023 140 0 6 6 16 13 93 6

2024 167 0 5 1 12 7 134 8

% CHANGE 19.3 0.0 (16.7) (83.3) (25.0) (46.2) 44.1 33.317.9

 2,819.74
 3,323.38

     Federalsburg

2023 66 0 0 1 16 7 36 6

2024 28 0 0 0 5 2 20 1

% CHANGE (57.6) 0.0 0.0 (100.0) (68.8) (71.4) (44.4) (83.3)(57.6)

 2,361.36
 1,001.07

     Goldsboro

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Greensboro

2023 25 0 0 0 8 5 12 0

2024 36 0 3 0 9 3 17 4

% CHANGE 44.0 0.0 NAN 0.0 12.5 (40.0) 41.7 NAN42.7

 1,308.90
 1,867.22

     Henderson

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Hillsboro

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Marydel

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Preston

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Ridgely

2023 15 0 1 3 5 0 5 1

2024 12 0 0 0 4 3 5 0

% CHANGE (20.0) 0.0 (100.0) (100.0) (20.0) NAN 0.0 (100.0)(20.4)

 936.33
 744.88

 Caroline
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MUNICIPALITY CRIME RATES

TOTAL 
OFFENSE MURDER RAPE ROBBERY

AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTCRIME RATE
Carroll

     Hampstead

2023 61 0 2 1 16 9 31 2

2024 62 0 0 1 9 4 45 3

% CHANGE 1.6 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 (43.8) (55.6) 45.2 50.00.8

 954.77
 961.99

     Manchester

2023 11 0 0 0 5 1 5 0

2024 16 0 1 0 9 1 5 0

% CHANGE 45.5 0.0 NAN 0.0 80.0 0.0 0.0 0.044.3

 199.24
 287.41

     Mount Airy

2023 158 0 0 1 40 5 110 2

2024 136 0 0 1 32 4 97 2

% CHANGE (13.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (20.0) (20.0) (11.8) 0.0(14.5)

 1,596.12
 1,364.64

     New Windsor

2023 26 0 1 0 3 6 16 0

2024 42 0 0 0 18 5 17 2

% CHANGE 61.5 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 500.0 (16.7) 6.3 NAN35.0

 1,769.91
 2,389.08

     Sykesville

2023 42 0 0 1 1 6 30 4

2024 26 0 0 0 4 4 17 1

% CHANGE (38.1) 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 300.0 (33.3) (43.3) (75.0)(38.7)

 954.11
 585.06

     Taneytown

2023 26 0 0 0 10 1 14 1

2024 33 0 0 0 5 8 19 1

% CHANGE 26.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 (50.0) 700.0 35.7 0.025.9

 351.59
 442.66

     Union Bridge

2023 26 0 0 0 13 4 8 1

2024 22 0 0 0 9 1 12 0

% CHANGE (15.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (30.8) (75.0) 50.0 (100.0)(15.6)

 2,754.24
 2,325.58

     Westminster

2023 412 0 7 2 44 17 324 18

2024 471 0 6 5 40 19 388 13

% CHANGE 14.3 0.0 (14.3) 150.0 (9.1) 11.8 19.8 (27.8)13.5

 2,007.50
 2,278.55

 Carroll
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Cecil

     Cecilton

2023 6 0 0 0 0 2 4 0

2024 4 0 0 0 3 0 1 0

% CHANGE (33.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN (100.0) (75.0) 0.0(33.9)

 879.77
 581.40

     Charlestown

2023 7 0 1 1 1 1 2 1

2024 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

% CHANGE (57.1) 0.0 (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) 50.0 (100.0)(57.6)

 459.92
 195.06

     Chesapeake City

2023 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 2

2024 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

% CHANGE (60.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (33.3) (100.0)(60.1)

 672.95
 268.46

     Elkton

2023 861 3 16 24 106 60 590 62

2024 916 2 22 39 120 88 580 65

% CHANGE 6.4 (33.3) 37.5 62.5 13.2 46.7 (1.7) 4.86.0

 5,394.74
 5,718.92

     North East

2023 125 0 0 2 15 11 91 6

2024 97 0 3 1 16 14 43 20

% CHANGE (22.4) 0.0 NAN (50.0) 6.7 27.3 (52.7) 233.3(23.0)

 3,008.42
 2,315.59

     Perryville

2023 51 0 0 1 7 2 39 2

2024 117 0 10 1 7 6 85 8

% CHANGE 129.4 0.0 NAN 0.0 0.0 200.0 117.9 300.0127.5

 1,140.43
 2,594.81

     Port Deposit

2023 5 0 1 0 2 0 2 0

2024 11 0 0 0 2 3 6 0

% CHANGE 120.0 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 0.0 NAN 200.0 0.0119.6

 801.28
 1,760.00

     Rising Sun

2023 47 0 0 1 4 6 33 3

2024 50 0 0 0 7 7 30 6

% CHANGE 6.4 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 75.0 16.7 (9.1) 100.05.8

 1,699.20
 1,798.56

 Cecil
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Charles

     Indian Head

2023 54 2 0 3 11 6 22 10

2024 65 0 2 2 9 6 33 13

% CHANGE 20.4 (100.0) NAN (33.3) (18.2) 0.0 50.0 30.010.4

 1,386.75
 1,530.49

     La Plata

2023 263 0 2 9 26 14 202 10

2024 242 0 6 3 25 26 158 24

% CHANGE (8.0) 0.0 200.0 (66.7) (3.8) 85.7 (21.8) 140.0(9.6)

 2,407.54
 2,177.43

     Port Tobacco

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

 Charles
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Dorchester

     Brookview

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Cambridge

2023 620 0 10 21 75 61 382 71

2024 465 0 12 24 36 50 313 30

% CHANGE (25.0) 0.0 20.0 14.3 (52.0) (18.0) (18.1) (57.7)(25.3)

 4,714.83
 3,521.39

     Church Creek

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     East New Market

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Eldorado

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Galestown

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Hurlock

2023 42 0 1 0 9 6 20 6

2024 32 0 0 0 4 2 24 2

% CHANGE (23.8) 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 (55.6) (66.7) 20.0 (66.7)(24.1)

 2,017.29
 1,531.10

     Secretary

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Vienna

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

 Dorchester
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Frederick

     Brunswick

2023 66 0 3 0 16 10 36 1

2024 53 1 2 1 7 5 36 1

% CHANGE (19.7) NAN (33.3) NAN (56.3) (50.0) 0.0 0.0(20.3)

 783.29
 624.41

     Burkittsville

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Emmitsburg

2023 9 0 0 0 4 1 4 0

2024 4 0 0 0 2 0 2 0

% CHANGE (55.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (50.0) (100.0) (50.0) 0.0(54.4)

 300.40
 136.99

     Frederick

2023 1,838 5 38 50 265 209 1,178 93

2024 1,846 2 49 46 314 188 1,169 78

% CHANGE 0.4 (60.0) 28.9 (8.0) 18.5 (10.0) (0.8) (16.1)(4.4)

 2,184.01
 2,087.57

     Middletown

2023 7 0 0 1 2 0 4 0

2024 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0

% CHANGE (57.1) 0.0 0.0 (100.0) (50.0) 0.0 (50.0) 0.0(58.1)

 141.61
 59.35

     Myersville

2023 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

2024 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN 0.0 (100.0) 0.0(6.3)

 57.21
 53.62

     New Market

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Rosemont

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Thurmont

2023 35 0 0 0 5 0 29 1

2024 46 0 2 0 5 5 33 1

% CHANGE 31.4 0.0 NAN 0.0 0.0 NAN 13.8 0.030.2

 517.22
 673.30

 Frederick
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Frederick

     Walkersville

2023 41 0 0 2 8 5 26 0

2024 43 0 0 0 10 3 30 0

% CHANGE 4.9 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 25.0 (40.0) 15.4 0.0(1.2)

 666.02
 658.00

     Woodsboro

2023 5 0 0 0 4 0 1 0

2024 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

% CHANGE (60.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (75.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0(60.8)

 457.88
 179.53

 Frederick
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Garrett

     Accident

2023 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

2024 8 0 0 0 0 2 5 1

% CHANGE 300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.0) NAN 400.0 NAN307.2

 591.72
 2,409.64

     Deer Park

2023 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

2024 7 0 0 0 1 3 3 0

% CHANGE 250.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN 50.0 NAN 0.0253.5

 660.07
 2,333.33

     Friendsville

2023 5 0 0 0 0 2 2 1

2024 8 0 0 0 1 4 3 0

% CHANGE 60.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN 100.0 50.0 (100.0)64.1

 1,141.55
 1,873.54

     Grantsville

2023 11 0 0 0 1 1 9 0

2024 13 0 0 0 0 2 11 0

% CHANGE 18.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 100.0 22.2 0.019.7

 1,142.26
 1,366.98

     Kitzmiller

2023 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

2024 10 1 0 0 0 6 3 0

% CHANGE 400.0 NAN 0.0 0.0 0.0 500.0 200.0 0.0420.8

 666.67
 3,472.22

     Loch Lynn Heights

2023 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

2024 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

% CHANGE 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN 0.0104.1

 202.84
 414.08

     Mountain Lake Park

2023 19 0 1 0 6 2 10 0

2024 13 0 2 0 3 1 6 1

% CHANGE (31.6) 0.0 100.0 0.0 (50.0) (50.0) (40.0) NAN(30.6)

 884.96
 613.79

     Oakland

2023 73 0 3 0 9 8 53 0

2024 98 0 2 0 7 20 67 2

% CHANGE 34.2 0.0 (33.3) 0.0 (22.2) 150.0 26.4 NAN34.9

 4,013.19
 5,414.36

 Garrett
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Harford

     Aberdeen

2023 541 1 12 23 118 29 325 33

2024 495 4 14 26 77 31 312 31

% CHANGE (8.5) 300.0 16.7 13.0 (34.7) 6.9 (4.0) (6.1)(15.7)

 3,151.21
 2,656.29

     Bel Air

2023 253 2 5 2 11 8 220 5

2024 233 1 1 3 23 10 188 7

% CHANGE (7.9) (50.0) (80.0) 50.0 109.1 25.0 (14.5) 40.0(6.8)

 2,399.24
 2,235.66

     Havre de Grace

2023 220 1 2 4 13 10 182 8

2024 213 0 3 5 14 18 166 7

% CHANGE (3.2) (100.0) 50.0 25.0 7.7 80.0 (8.8) (12.5)(3.3)

 1,459.08
 1,410.69

Kent

     Betterton

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Chestertown

2023 124 0 2 2 19 19 77 5

2024 117 0 3 1 9 10 90 4

% CHANGE (5.6) 0.0 50.0 (50.0) (52.6) (47.4) 16.9 (20.0)(6.1)

 2,217.85
 2,083.33

     Galena

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Millington

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Rock Hall

2023 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

2024 6 0 0 0 0 0 5 1

% CHANGE 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 NAN51.4

 333.61
 505.05

 Kent
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Montgomery

     Barnesville

2023 10 0 0 0 0 0 6 4

2024 4 0 0 0 2 0 2 0

% CHANGE (60.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN 0.0 (66.7) (100.0)(60.3)

 6,944.44
 2,758.62

     Brookeville

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Chevy Chase View

2023 9 0 0 0 0 2 5 2

2024 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

% CHANGE (33.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 20.0 (100.0)(34.1)

 895.52
 589.97

     Chevy Chase Village

2023 81 0 0 1 0 5 73 2

2024 70 0 0 1 0 4 63 2

% CHANGE (13.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (20.0) (13.7) 0.0(14.1)

 4,035.87
 3,465.35

     Gaithersburg

2023 2,031 1 41 59 119 146 1,392 273

2024 1,618 1 33 54 140 103 1,055 232

% CHANGE (20.3) 0.0 (19.5) (8.5) 17.6 (29.5) (24.2) (15.0)(21.4)

 2,957.11
 2,325.05

     Garrett Park

2023 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

2024 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 1

% CHANGE 300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 200.0 NAN296.8

 100.40
 398.41

     Glen Echo

2023 5 0 0 0 0 2 3 0

2024 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

% CHANGE (40.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 0.0(41.3)

 1,792.11
 1,052.63

     Kensington

2023 70 0 0 1 1 6 55 7

2024 68 0 0 0 4 13 42 9

% CHANGE (2.9) 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 300.0 116.7 (23.6) 28.6(4.3)

 3,298.77
 3,155.45

     Laytonville

2023 4 0 1 0 0 1 1 1

2024 8 0 0 0 0 1 5 2

% CHANGE 100.0 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 400.0 100.095.2

 699.30
 1,365.19

 Montgomery
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Montgomery

     Martin's Additions

2023 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0

2024 7 1 0 1 0 0 5 0

% CHANGE 40.0 NAN 0.0 NAN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.039.4

 528.54
 736.84

     North Chevy Chase

2023 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

2024 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

% CHANGE (33.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (66.7) NAN(34.2)

 439.88
 289.44

     Oakmont

2023 3 0 0 0 0 1 2 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE (100.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.0) (100.0) 0.0(100.0)

 0.00
 0.00

     Poolesville

2023 14 0 1 0 3 2 7 1

2024 34 0 1 2 3 2 22 4

% CHANGE 142.9 0.0 0.0 NAN 0.0 0.0 214.3 300.0138.1

 243.82
 580.60

     Rockville

2023 2,235 0 32 62 119 201 1,583 238

2024 2,606 0 34 62 120 253 1,805 332

% CHANGE 16.6 0.0 6.3 0.0 0.8 25.9 14.0 39.515.6

 3,350.32
 3,873.08

     Somerset

2023 7 0 0 0 0 2 4 1

2024 6 0 2 0 0 2 2 0

% CHANGE (14.3) 0.0 NAN 0.0 0.0 0.0 (50.0) (100.0)(15.4)

 589.72
 498.75

     Takoma Park

2023 1,041 0 3 61 26 92 779 80

2024 1,296 0 8 44 43 103 1,014 84

% CHANGE 24.5 0.0 166.7 (27.9) 65.4 12.0 30.2 5.023.6

 6,020.82
 7,440.58

     Town of Chevy Chase

2023 15 0 1 0 1 3 10 0

2024 24 0 0 1 6 1 13 3

% CHANGE 60.0 0.0 (100.0) NAN 500.0 (66.7) 30.0 NAN58.7

 516.53
 819.95

     Village of Chevy Chase (Section 3)

2023 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

2024 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

% CHANGE 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.0) NAN NAN 0.0100.0

 124.69
 249.38

 Montgomery

2024 Crime in Maryland 300



MUNICIPALITY CRIME RATES

TOTAL 
OFFENSE MURDER RAPE ROBBERY

AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTCRIME RATE
Montgomery

     Village of Chevy Chase (Section 5)

2023 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

2024 6 0 0 0 0 1 5 0

% CHANGE 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN 66.7 0.096.5

 446.43
 877.19

     Washington Grove

2023 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 0

2024 4 0 0 0 0 1 3 0

% CHANGE 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (50.0) 200.0 0.031.5

 594.06
 781.25

 Montgomery
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Prince George's

     Berwyn Heights

2023 71 0 2 5 1 2 52 9

2024 61 1 0 3 10 1 41 5

% CHANGE (14.1) NAN (100.0) (40.0) 900.0 (50.0) (21.2) (44.4)(14.2)

 2,193.39
 1,882.14

     Bladensburg

2023 445 1 1 24 48 14 241 116

2024 412 2 2 35 53 21 225 74

% CHANGE (7.4) 100.0 100.0 45.8 10.4 50.0 (6.6) (36.2)(7.8)

 4,760.38
 4,391.39

     Bowie

2023 865 1 9 25 61 38 599 132

2024 1,373 0 21 33 67 77 1,024 151

% CHANGE 58.7 (100.0) 133.3 32.0 9.8 102.6 71.0 14.458.0

 1,526.17
 2,411.78

     Brentwood

2023 87 1 0 5 3 8 39 31

2024 47 0 3 5 6 2 17 14

% CHANGE (46.0) (100.0) NAN 0.0 100.0 (75.0) (56.4) (54.8)(46.1)

 2,357.72
 1,271.65

     Capitol Heights

2023 102 2 1 17 8 8 29 37

2024 96 0 1 18 9 2 27 39

% CHANGE (5.9) (100.0) 0.0 5.9 12.5 (75.0) (6.9) 5.4(6.2)

 2,606.70
 2,445.24

     Cheverly

2023 159 1 3 4 16 10 98 27

2024 183 0 4 4 6 10 123 36

% CHANGE 15.1 (100.0) 33.3 0.0 (62.5) 0.0 25.5 33.314.8

 2,670.47
 3,065.33

     College Park

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Colmar Manor

2023 62 0 0 6 1 9 43 3

2024 71 0 1 4 1 6 48 11

% CHANGE 14.5 0.0 NAN (33.3) 0.0 (33.3) 11.6 266.714.1

 4,033.83
 4,601.43

     Cottage City

2023 24 0 0 1 2 0 10 11

2024 15 0 0 2 2 0 9 2

% CHANGE (37.5) 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 (10.0) (81.8)(37.6)

 1,866.25
 1,164.60

 Prince George's
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Prince George's

     District Heights

2023 170 3 3 13 18 10 64 59

2024 142 3 2 7 36 7 51 36

% CHANGE (16.5) 0.0 (33.3) (46.2) 100.0 (30.0) (20.3) (39.0)(16.7)

 2,953.95
 2,461.43

     Eagle Harbor

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Edmonston

2023 33 0 1 3 0 2 12 15

2024 51 1 0 5 1 5 23 16

% CHANGE 54.5 NAN (100.0) 66.7 NAN 150.0 91.7 6.754.2

 2,118.10
 3,267.14

     Fairmount Heights

2023 82 0 0 13 4 6 37 22

2024 86 1 3 11 12 2 32 25

% CHANGE 4.9 NAN NAN (15.4) 200.0 (66.7) (13.5) 13.64.4

 5,570.65
 5,814.74

     Forest Heights

2023 18 0 0 3 0 1 10 4

2024 42 2 1 4 5 2 16 12

% CHANGE 133.3 NAN NAN 33.3 NAN 100.0 60.0 200.0134.0

 697.67
 1,632.34

     Glenarden

2023 48 0 4 9 3 0 19 13

2024 117 0 0 12 5 7 61 32

% CHANGE 143.8 0.0 (100.0) 33.3 66.7 NAN 221.1 146.2142.9

 773.32
 1,878.01

     Greenbelt

2023 1,362 0 8 74 97 42 861 280

2024 1,174 0 11 79 74 34 794 182

% CHANGE (13.8) 0.0 37.5 6.8 (23.7) (19.0) (7.8) (35.0)(14.1)

 5,648.87
 4,852.64

     Hyattsville

2023 1,038 3 6 127 69 60 559 214

2024 791 1 14 78 53 58 465 122

% CHANGE (23.8) (66.7) 133.3 (38.6) (23.2) (3.3) (16.8) (43.0)(24.0)

 5,076.04
 3,857.41

     Landover Hills

2023 112 3 1 18 17 2 51 20

2024 104 0 0 8 7 16 58 15

% CHANGE (7.1) (100.0) (100.0) (55.6) (58.8) 700.0 13.7 (25.0)(7.3)

 6,407.32
 5,939.46

 Prince George's
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TOTAL 
OFFENSE MURDER RAPE ROBBERY

AGGRAV 
ASSAULT

BREAKING
OR 

ENTERING
LARCENY 

THEFT
M/V

THEFTCRIME RATE
Prince George's

     Laurel

2023 1,434 2 14 70 106 60 913 269

2024 1,515 2 7 38 72 57 1,105 234

% CHANGE 5.6 0.0 (50.0) (45.7) (32.1) (5.0) 21.0 (13.0)5.1

 4,937.34
 5,186.76

     Morningside

2023 42 0 0 16 2 1 18 5

2024 50 0 1 10 5 4 16 14

% CHANGE 19.0 0.0 NAN (37.5) 150.0 300.0 (11.1) 180.018.6

 3,505.84
 4,156.28

     Mount Rainier

2023 340 0 4 22 34 9 173 98

2024 272 3 5 24 33 8 135 64

% CHANGE (20.0) NAN 25.0 9.1 (2.9) (11.1) (22.0) (34.7)(20.2)

 4,231.49
 3,376.78

     New Carrollton

2023 322 0 1 20 31 21 155 94

2024 261 0 2 16 22 17 128 76

% CHANGE (18.9) 0.0 100.0 (20.0) (29.0) (19.0) (17.4) (19.1)(19.2)

 2,427.44
 1,960.64

     North Brentwood

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Riverdale Park

2023 249 0 2 19 26 12 138 52

2024 277 1 2 24 44 16 162 28

% CHANGE 11.2 NAN 0.0 26.3 69.2 33.3 17.4 (46.2)11.0

 3,510.50
 3,896.47

     Seat Pleasant

2023 168 2 1 18 17 9 76 45

2024 204 0 2 19 27 3 117 36

% CHANGE 21.4 (100.0) 100.0 5.6 58.8 (66.7) 53.9 (20.0)21.2

 3,804.35
 4,610.17

     University Park

2023 40 0 0 0 1 4 29 6

2024 26 0 0 0 1 3 19 3

% CHANGE (35.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (25.0) (34.5) (50.0)(35.0)

 1,695.63
 1,102.16

     Upper Marlboro

2023 27 0 0 0 5 4 14 4

2024 13 0 0 0 3 1 5 4

% CHANGE (51.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (40.0) (75.0) (64.3) 0.0(52.1)

 3,879.31
 1,859.80

 Prince George's
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OR 
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THEFT
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THEFTCRIME RATE
Queen Anne's

     Barclay

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Centreville

2023 45 0 1 0 3 0 39 2

2024 52 0 3 0 7 6 35 1

% CHANGE 15.6 0.0 200.0 0.0 133.3 NAN (10.3) (50.0)16.0

 943.20
 1,094.05

     Church Hill

2023 5 0 0 0 0 4 1 0

2024 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

% CHANGE (40.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 200.0 0.0(41.7)

 618.81
 361.01

     Queen Anne

2023 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0

2024 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

% CHANGE 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.020.0

 2,604.17
 3,125.00

     Queenstown

2023 37 0 0 1 0 1 35 0

2024 25 0 0 0 1 3 21 0

% CHANGE (32.4) 0.0 0.0 (100.0) NAN 200.0 (40.0) 0.0(35.4)

 5,248.23
 3,392.13

     Sudlersville

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

% CHANGE NAN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN 0.00.0

 0.00
 775.19

     Templeville

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

 Queen Anne's
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Somerset

     Crisfield

2023 34 0 0 0 4 0 27 3

2024 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

% CHANGE (94.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 (96.3) (66.7)(94.2)

 1,394.01
 80.19

     Princess Anne

2023 180 0 0 5 43 31 89 12

2024 227 1 5 9 43 31 129 9

% CHANGE 26.1 NAN NAN 80.0 0.0 0.0 44.9 (25.0)20.1

 5,156.12
 6,190.35

St. Mary's

     Leonardtown

2023 96 0 5 0 13 12 61 5

2024 101 0 7 0 12 13 62 7

% CHANGE 5.2 0.0 40.0 0.0 (7.7) 8.3 1.6 40.05.9

 1,892.37
 2,003.57

Talbot

     Easton

2023 406 2 8 13 43 40 287 13

2024 416 0 9 8 54 26 300 19

% CHANGE 2.5 (100.0) 12.5 (38.5) 25.6 (35.0) 4.5 46.23.7

 2,323.85
 2,409.08

     Oxford

2023 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0

2024 7 0 0 0 0 1 6 0

% CHANGE 40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NAN 20.0 0.042.8

 821.02
 1,172.53

     St. Michael's

2023 18 0 1 0 1 1 13 2

2024 15 0 0 0 0 1 14 0

% CHANGE (16.7) 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 7.7 (100.0)(15.7)

 1,669.76
 1,407.13

     Trappe

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

 Talbot
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Washington

     Boonsboro

2023 26 0 0 0 3 2 20 1

2024 18 0 0 0 2 1 15 0

% CHANGE (30.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (33.3) (50.0) (25.0) (100.0)(31.0)

 680.63
 469.85

     Clear Spring

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Funkstown

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Hagerstown

2023 1,162 4 28 79 197 202 473 179

2024 1,347 4 33 97 184 214 653 162

% CHANGE 15.9 0.0 17.9 22.8 (6.6) 5.9 38.1 (9.5)16.5

 2,653.45
 3,092.07

     Hancock

2023 21 0 0 0 5 2 12 2

2024 18 0 0 0 3 0 13 2

% CHANGE (14.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (40.0) (100.0) 8.3 0.0(14.6)

 1,352.22
 1,155.33

     Keedysville

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Sharpsburg

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Smithsburg

2023 48 0 2 0 15 4 22 5

2024 22 0 0 0 3 2 15 2

% CHANGE (54.2) 0.0 (100.0) 0.0 (80.0) (50.0) (31.8) (60.0)(54.4)

 1,504.70
 686.43

     Williamsport

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

 Washington
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OR 
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Wicomico

     Delmar

2023 44 0 0 1 5 9 25 4

2024 44 0 2 0 5 5 31 1

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 NAN (100.0) 0.0 (44.4) 24.0 (75.0)(11.9)

 1,033.83
 910.41

     Fruitland

2023 82 0 0 3 7 5 66 1

2024 146 0 1 2 10 13 115 5

% CHANGE 78.0 0.0 NAN (33.3) 42.9 160.0 74.2 400.078.6

 1,365.07
 2,438.62

     Hebron

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Mardela Springs

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Pittsville

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Salisbury

2023 1,361 0 28 50 303 139 781 60

2024 1,263 0 13 51 260 108 783 48

% CHANGE (7.2) 0.0 (53.6) 2.0 (14.2) (22.3) 0.3 (20.0)(6.9)

 4,085.61
 3,803.64

     Sharptown

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

     Willards

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% CHANGE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NAN

 0.00
 0.00

 Wicomico
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OR 
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Worcester

     Berlin

2023 50 0 0 1 4 3 40 2

2024 54 0 0 1 3 4 46 0

% CHANGE 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (25.0) 33.3 15.0 (100.0)6.5

 931.62
 992.10

     Ocean City

2023 702 0 20 5 70 73 509 25

2024 629 1 11 4 38 47 506 22

% CHANGE (10.4) NAN (45.0) (20.0) (45.7) (35.6) (0.6) (12.0)(10.2)

 10,099.27
 9,066.01

     Pocomoke City

2023 166 0 2 2 10 8 142 2

2024 149 0 3 2 19 14 110 1

% CHANGE (10.2) 0.0 50.0 0.0 90.0 75.0 (22.5) (50.0)(9.8)

 3,726.99
 3,361.15

     Snow Hill

2023 23 0 0 1 6 2 14 0

2024 26 0 0 1 4 1 18 2

% CHANGE 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (33.3) (50.0) 28.6 NAN14.0

 985.01
 1,123.11

 Worcester
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LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEE DATA

LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEE DATA

The UCR Program in Maryland incorporates the collection of pertinent data relating to law 
enforcement agencies in the state.  Information regarding law enforcement employee strength 
is discussed in this section.

This information is submitted by county, municipal and state law enforcement agencies and 
compiled on an annual basis.  Specific information concerning the number of law enforcement 
employees reflects the status as of October 31, 2024.

LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEE RATES

In 2024, the average number of full-time law enforcement employees (state, county and 
municipal) including civilian employees, amounted to 3.3 for each 1,000 inhabitants of the state.  
The rate based on sworn personnel amounted to 2.4 per 1,000 of population.

The ratio of law enforcement employees per 1,000 of population in any given area or 
municipality is influenced by a number of factors, much the same as the crime rate.  The 
determination of law enforcement strength for a given county or municipality is based on factors 
such as population density, size and character of the community, geographic location, proximity 
to metropolitan areas and other conditions which exist in the area generating the need for law 
enforcement services.  Employee rates also differ among agencies since in particular there is a 
wide variation of the responsibilities and level of activity within various law enforcement 
agencies.  The information in this section relates to reported law enforcement employee 
strength and should not be interpreted as recommended strength for any area.

CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES

The personnel of each law enforcement agency differ as to the demands and responsibilities 
placed before them.  Many law enforcement officers are fully occupied with clerical tasks and 
are not free to perform active law enforcement duties.  Some law enforcement administrators 
use civilians in this capacity, thus freeing the sworn personnel for actual law 
enforcement-related services.

As of October 31, 2024, 5,514 or 27 percent of the total number of law enforcement agency 
employees in Maryland were civilian.
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** RATE* NUMBER SWORN

LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEE RATES

REGION 1  1,443  3.0

Caroline County  60  1.8

Cecil County  279  2.6

Dorchester County  85  2.5

Kent County  38  1.9

Queen Anne's County  132  2.4

Somerset County  97  3.8

Talbot County  159  4.1

Wicomico County  300  2.8

Worcester County  293  5.3

REGION 2  835  2.1

Calvert County  196  2.0

Charles County  382  2.2

St. Mary's County  257  2.2

REGION 3  1,237  1.7

Allegany County  155  2.3

Carroll County  360  2.0

Frederick County  403  1.3

Garrett County  79  2.8

Washington County  240  1.5

REGION 4  3,633  1.8

Montgomery County  1,505  1.4

Prince George's County  2,128  2.2

REGION 5  6,854  2.6

Anne Arundel County  1,218  2.0

Baltimore City  2,415  4.3

Baltimore County  2,078  2.4

Harford County  513  1.9

Howard County  630  1.8

STATEWIDE  846

STATE TOTALS  14,848  2.4

*Number sworn persons only. **Rate per 1,000 population.
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LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEE DATA
Total Sworn Civilian Male Female

REGION 1  1,833  1,451  382 390 1,443
     CAROLINE COUNTY  71  15 56 11 60

 48  10 38 8 40

 13  3 10 2 11

 9  2 7 1 8

 1  0 1 0 1

 0  0 0 0 0

Caroline County Sheriff's Office 

Denton Police Department 

Federalsburg Police Department 

Greensboro Police Department 

Ridgely Police Department* 

State Police  0  0 0 0 0

     CECIL COUNTY  330  53 277 51 279

Cecil County Sheriff's Office  113  24 89 20 93

Elkton Police Department  54  10 44 7 47

North East Police Department  13  1 12 1 12

Perryville Police Department  17  2 15 3 14

Rising Sun Police Department  4  0 4 0 4

State Police  129  16 113 20 109

     DORCHESTER COUNTY  95  17 78 10 85

Cambridge Police Department  40  7 33 5 35

Dorchester County Sheriff's Office  43  8 35 4 39

Hurlock Police Department  12  2 10 1 11

State Police  0  0 0 0 0

     KENT COUNTY  42  4 38 4 38

Chestertown Police Department  10  2 8 1 9

Kent County Sheriff's Office  30  2 28 3 27

Rock Hall Police Department  2  0 2 0 2

State Police  0  0 0 0 0

     QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY  159  28 131 27 132

Centreville Police Department  14  5 9 1 13

Queen Anne's County Sheriff's Office  84  17 67 12 72

State Police  61  6 55 14 47
REGION 1* The Ridgely Police Department was dissolved in 2024.
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     SOMERSET COUNTY  148  46 102 51 97

Crisfield Police Department  11  5 6 3 8

Princess Anne Police Department  14  4 10 2 12

Somerset County Sheriff's Office  42  8 34 4 38

State Police  41  8 33 11 30

UMES Campus Police  40  21 19 31 9

     TALBOT COUNTY  196  41 155 37 159

Easton Police Department  50  14 36 12 38

Oxford Police Department  2  0 2 0 2

St. Michael's Police Department  7  2 5 1 6

State Police  89  15 74 20 69

Talbot County Sheriff's Office  48  10 38 4 44

     WICOMICO COUNTY  413  90 323 113 300

Delmar Police Department  21  1 20 2 19

Fruitland Police Department  25  4 21 5 20

Pittsville Police Department  3  0 3 1 2

Salisbury Police Department  118  29 89 32 86

Salisbury University Police Department  35  8 27 18 17

State Police  92  18 74 30 62

Wicomico County Sheriff's Office  119  30 89 25 94

     WORCESTER COUNTY  379  88 291 86 293

Berlin Police Department  18  4 14 5 13

Ocean City Police Department  150  38 112 31 119

Ocean Pines Police Department  16  3 13 4 12

Pocomoke City Police Department  23  10 13 9 14

Snow Hill Police Department  7  1 6 0 7

State Police  57  10 47 17 40

Worcester County Sheriff's Office  108  22 86 20 88

REGION 1
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REGION 2  1,337  932  405 502 835
     CALVERT COUNTY  243  40 203 47 196

Calvert County Sheriff's Office  203  36 167 38 165

State Police  40  4 36 9 31

     CHARLES COUNTY  697  218 479 315 382

Charles County Sheriff's Office  619  202 417 300 319

La Plata Police Department  30  5 25 4 26

State Police  48  11 37 11 37

     ST. MARY'S COUNTY  397  147 250 140 257

St. Mary's College of MD  14  2 12 14 0

St. Mary's County Sheriff's Office  329  131 198 112 217

State Police  54  14 40 14 40

REGION 2
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REGION 3  1,897  1,481  416 660 1,237
     ALLEGANY COUNTY  190  35 155 35 155

Allegany County Sheriff's Office  39  5 34 3 36

Cumberland Police Department  52  8 44 3 49

Frostburg City Police Department  14  4 10 5 9
Frostburg State University Campus 
Police  22  6 16 5 17

State Police  63  12 51 19 44

     CARROLL COUNTY  447  100 347 87 360

Carroll County Sheriff's Office  259  64 195 53 206

Hampstead Police Department  11  1 10 1 10

Manchester Police Department  7  1 6 1 6

Mount Airy Police Department  12  1 11 2 10

State Police  83  14 69 17 66

Sykesville Police Department  10  3 7 1 9

Taneytown Police Department  13  1 12 1 12

Westminster Police Department  52  15 37 11 41

     FREDERICK COUNTY  685  175 510 282 403

Brunswick Police Department  20  2 18 2 18

Frederick City Police Department  190  57 133 48 142

Frederick County Sheriff's Office  383  101 282 208 175

State Police  75  10 65 20 55

Thurmont Police Department  17  5 12 4 13

     GARRETT COUNTY  139  20 119 60 79

Garrett County Sheriff's Office  82  16 66 45 37

Oakland Police Department  1  0 1 0 1

State Police  56  4 52 15 41

     WASHINGTON COUNTY  436  86 350 196 240

Boonsboro Police Department  4  1 3 1 3

Hagerstown Community College  9  4 5 3 6
REGION 3
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Hagerstown Police Department  92  22 70 15 77

Hancock Police Department  6  1 5 1 5

Smithsburg Police Department  6  2 4 0 6

State Police  55  8 47 17 38

Washington County Sheriff's Office  264  48 216 159 105

REGION 3
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REGION 4  4,998  3,520  1,478 1,365 3,633
     MONTGOMERY COUNTY  2,346  808 1,538 841 1,505

Chevy Chase Village Police Department  15  4 11 6 9

Gaithersburg Police Department  77  16 61 12 65
MD National Capital Park Police - 
Montgomery County  121  39 82 27 94

Montgomery County Police Department  1,793  661 1,132 712 1,081

Montgomery County Sheriff's Office  162  49 113 36 126

Rockville City Police Department  79  17 62 21 58

State Police  45  4 41 8 37

Takoma Park Police Department  54  18 36 19 35

     PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY  2,652  670 1,982 524 2,128

Berwyn Heights Police Department  10  3 7 1 9

Bladensburg Police Department  37  10 27 10 27

Bowie Police Department  69  19 50 17 52

Bowie State University Campus Police  31  10 21 14 17

Brentwood Police Department  5  1 4 1 4

Capitol Heights Police Department  10  2 8 1 9

Cheverly Police Department  18  4 14 3 15

Colmar Manor Police Department  5  1 4 1 4

Cottage City Police Department  6  2 4 1 5

District Heights Police Department  8  3 5 3 5

Edmonston Police Department  7  2 5 2 5

Fairmount Heights Police Department  5  1 4 1 4

Forest Heights Police Department  20  3 17 2 18

Glenarden Police Department  23  3 20 2 21

Greenbelt Police Department  69  24 45 21 48

Hyattsville Police Department  65  22 43 22 43

Landover Hills Police Department  3  1 2 1 2

REGION 4
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Laurel Police Department  88  22 66 19 69
MD National Capital Park Police - Prince 
George's County  152  40 112 33 119

Morningside Police Department  6  1 5 0 6

Mount Rainier Police Department  19  5 14 3 16

New Carrollton Police Department  27  8 19 7 20
Prince George's Community College 
Campus Department  15  9 6 9 6
Prince George's County Police 
Department  1,659  402 1,257 280 1,379

Riverdale Park Police Department  29  7 22 6 23

Seat Pleasant Police Department  25  5 20 5 20

State Police  95  19 76 14 81

UMCP Campus Police  130  35 95 42 88

University Park Police Department  11  6 5 2 9

Upper Marlboro Police Department  5  0 5 1 4

REGION 4
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REGION 5  9,155  6,609  2,546 2,301 6,854
     ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY  1,640  417 1,223 422 1,218

Annapolis Police Department  139  41 98 25 114

Anne Arundel County Police Department  997  283 714 232 765

Anne Arundel County Sheriff's Office  97  28 69 28 69

General Services Police Department  63  24 39 34 29

State Police  344  41 303 103 241

     BALTIMORE CITY  3,244  964 2,280 829 2,415

Baltimore City Sheriff's Office  146  40 106 34 112

Baltimore Police Department  2,513  710 1,803 527 1,986
Coppin State University Police 
Department  22  8 14 12 10

General Services Police Department  88  37 51 49 39

MD Transit Administration Police  202  57 145 57 145

Morgan University Police  74  22 52 30 44

State Police  11  2 9 3 8

UMB Campus Police  188  88 100 117 71

     BALTIMORE COUNTY  2,703  767 1,936 625 2,078

Baltimore County Police Department  1,966  467 1,499 203 1,763

Baltimore County Sheriff's Office  64  12 52 10 54

State Police  589  261 328 384 205

Towson University Police  45  18 27 16 29

UMBC Campus Police  39  9 30 12 27

     HARFORD COUNTY  668  146 522 155 513

Aberdeen Police Department  53  15 38 12 41

Bel Air Police Department  41  14 27 12 29

Harford County Sheriff's Office  451  95 356 102 349

Havre de Grace Police Department  44  12 32 12 32

State Police  79  10 69 17 62

     HOWARD COUNTY  900  252 648 270 630
REGION 5
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Howard County Police Department  705  215 490 213 492

Howard County Sheriff's Office  86  20 66 21 65

State Police  109  17 92 36 73

REGION 5
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STATEWIDE AGENCIES  1,142  872  270 296 846

Alcohol Tobacco Commission  39  12 27 7 32
Comptroller of MD - Field Enforcement 
Division  42  13 29 24 18

DPS&CS IIU  161  36 125 69 92

MD Transportation Authority  515  119 396 113 402

Natural Resources Police Department  310  72 238 52 258

Office of State Fire Marshal  75  18 57 31 44

State Police  0  0 0 0 0

 20,362  14,848  5,514  14,865  5,497MARYLAND TOTAL

STATEWIDE AGENCIES
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